
ANDREA MURRAY, AIA, NCARB, LEED AP

andrea@vermontintegratedarchitecture.com

ASHAR NELSON, AIA, LEED AP

ashar@vermontintegratedarchitecture.com

P.O. Box 862

Middlebury, VT 05753

802.989.7249

DATE ISSUED:
Drawn:

Checked:

REVISIONS:

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER 
Bob Neeld P.E.

Engineering Ventures

bobn@engineeringventures.com

802.863.6225

CIVIL ENGINEER  
Brent F. Rakowski

Otter Creek Engineering

Rakowski@ottercrk.com

802.382.8522 ext. 205

HISTORICAL PRESERVATION
Lyssa Papazian

Historic Preservation Consulting

lyssa@lyssapapazian.com

802.536.5262

ISSUED FOR 

CONSTRUCTION

6/5/2023 10:12:48 AM

04/30/23
GP

AN

F.V.O.H. ALL
ACCESS
120 Main St, Vergennes,

VT 05491

COVER SHEET

A-0.0

ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS

NUMBER NAME C
O

N
C

E
P

T 
SE

T 
1
0

-1
1
-2

2

S
D

 S
E
T 

1
1

-1
8

-2
2

D
D

 P
R

IC
IN

G
 S

E
T 

0
2

/0
3

/2
3

C
D

 P
R

IC
IN

G
 S

E
T 

0
3

/1
6

/2
3

C
D

 F
O

R
 C

O
N

S
T.

 0
4

/3
0

/2
3

A-0.0 COVER SHEET X X X X X

A-0.1 SITE PLAN X X X X

A-1.1 LEGEND AND ARCHITECTURAL INFORMATION X X X

A-1.2 TYP. ACCESSABILITY DETAILS X X X

A-1.5 PARTITION TYPES X X X

A-2.0.1 DEMOLITION PLANS, ELEVATIONS & EX. CONDITIONS X X X X

A-2.0.2 DEMOLITION PLANS & ELEVATIONS X X X

A-2.1 GROUND FLOOR PLAN & CONTEXT X X X X X

A-2.2 DRESSING ROOM & PARTIAL LIFT PLANS X X X X X

A-2.3 AUDITORIUM LEVEL & ROOF PLAN X X X X X

A-3.1 REFLECTED CEILING PLANS X X X

A-4.1 LULA TOWER ELEVATIONS X X X X

A-5.1 LULA SECTIONS X X X X

A-5.2 LIFT SECTIONS X X X X

A-6.0 WALL SECTIONS X X

A-6.1 WALL SECTIONS - TYP. DETAILS X X X X

A-6.2 WALL SECTIONS & DETAILS X X X

A-6.3 WALL SECTIONS & DETAILS X X

A-6.4 RAILING DETAILS X X

A-7.1 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS - ELECTRICAL & ENTRY X X X

A-7.2 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS - DRESSING ROOM & WC 1 & 2 X X X

A-7.3 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS - VESTIBULE X X X

A-7.4 ENLARGED PLAN - EMR X X X

A-8.1 LULA - ENLARGED PLAN & SECTION X X X

A-8.2 LIFT - ENLARGED PLANS & SECTION X X X

A-10.1 DOOR DETAILS X X

A-10.2 WINDOW, DOOR & FINISH SCHEDULES X X X

FRIENDS OF VERGENNES OPERA 
HOUSE - ALL ACCESS PROJECT
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS - ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION

Locator Map / Aerial Photo (NOT TO SCALE)

N

View From Alley

VOH & Proposed Elevator

STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

NUMBER NAME C
O

N
C

E
P

T 
SE

T 
1
0

-1
1
-2

2

S
D

 S
E
T 

1
1

-1
8

-2
2

D
D

 P
R

IC
IN

G
 S

E
T 

0
2

-0
3

-2
3

C
D

 P
R

IC
IN

G
 S

E
T 

0
3

/1
6

/2
3

C
D

 F
O

R
 C

O
N

S
T.

 0
4

/3
0

/2
3

S-0.1 GENERAL NOTES. BASIS OF DESIGN X X X

S-0.2 SPECIAL INSPECTIONS & TESTING X X

S-1.1 FOUNDATION PLAN X X X

S-1.2 AUDITORIUM FLOOR FRAMING PLAN X X X

S-1.3 ROOF FRAMING PLAN X X X

S-1.4 LIFT FOUNDATION & FRAMING PLAN X X X

S-2.0 LIFT FOUNDATION & FRAMING DETAILS X X

S-2.1 TYPICAL DETAILS X X

CIVIL DRAWINGS

NUMBER NAME C
O

N
C

E
P

T 
SE

T 
1
0

-1
1
-2

2

S
D

 S
E
T 

1
1

-1
8

-2
2

D
D

 P
R

IC
IN

G
 S

E
T 

0
2

-0
3

-2
3

C
D

 P
R

IC
IN

G
 S

E
T 

0
3

/1
6

/2
3

C
D

 F
O

R
 C

O
N

S
T.

 0
4

/3
0

/2
3

C-1.1 EXISTING & DEMOLITION SITE PLAN X X X X

C-1.2 PROPOSED SITE PLAN X X X X

C-5.1 NOTES + DETAILS X X X

PROJECT INFORMATION:

Governing Building Codes: 
IBC applies to new construction 
IEBC applies to existing structural requirements only 

Vermont Adopted Codes and Standards

·  National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 101 Life Safety Code, 2015 Edition

-Chapter 13 Existing Assembly Occupancies 

-Chapter 43 Building Rehabilitation 

-Vermont Fire and Building Safety Code, 2015 Edition

·  NFPA 1 Fire Code, 2015 Edition (Page 404)

-NFPA 220 for Construction type

·  NFPA 70 National Electrical Code, 2017 Edition

-Vermont Electrical Safety Rules, 2017 Edition

·  The International Building Code (IBC), 2015 Edition 

·  ICC International Plumbing Code, 2018 Edition

-Vermont Plumbing Rules, 2018 Edition

·  Vermont Elevator Safety Rules, 2014 

·  2010 Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Standards and Accessibility Guidelines

·  Vermont Access Rules, 2012 Edition (2013 Amendment)

·  2020 Vermont Commercial Building Energy Standards

*Per State of Vermont Fire & Building Safety Code 2018: New Construction: IBC & NFPA 1 & 101 apply. All IBC

Chapters apply except Chapters 8, 10, 11, 13, 27, 28, 29, 33, 34.

*When a conflict between codes is identified, NFPA applies for all categories, or where one code or standard has a requirement 

and another code or standard does not have a requirement the code or standard with a requirement shall apply.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The project is an accessibility focused project, where the majority of the project was conceived to add better accessibility to the existing Opera House.  This is accomplished 

by adding one LULA elevator at the exterior of the building and one interior lift to provide handicap access to the Main Auditorium level, and other spaces including the 

Dressing Room and Stage.  Two bathrooms are being replaced, and the existing buildings foundation and slab is being cutout and underpinned to lower the entry level floor 

to make it handicap accessible.   There are no additional occupiable floor areas being added to the building. 

Project Classification:  Building Addition & Modification

Project focus is limited scope around the adaptation of handicap accessibility to the existing building, by adding vertical circulation.   

BUILDING AREAS AND HEIGHT

Existing VOH Building Area: 9,735 GSF (approx.)

Gross Floor Areas (GSF) are measured from the exterior face of the exterior wall and include all stairwells, elevator shafts and MEP shafts. 

The existing building footprint is 4,877 GSF  (approx.)

Area of building addition footprint:  166 Gross Square Feet (GSF) 

Total Area of Building Addition: 332 GSF (2 levels)  
Building Addition Height:  29'-1"  (2 levels) 

USE AND OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION

Building Addition Construction Type: 5B - sprinklered
Building Addition Use: Assembly - 3

Existing Building, No change of use, no change in occupancy.  Additions and modifications are not changing the existing auditorium assembly space area or egress.  The 

building addition contains a  LULA elevator and vestibules.  Existing egress door width will be maintained at all new doors.   Work around stair enclosures will be rated 1 hr.   

TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION

IBC 2015, Chapter 6:

Per Table 601, Fire Resistance Ratings Requirements for building elements in a Type VB Building shall be:

Primary Structural Frame 0 hour

Bearing Walls - Exterior 0 hour

Bearing Walls - Interior 0 hour

Non-Bearing Walls + Partitions Interior - 0 hour

Floor Construction - 0 hour

Roof Construction - 0 hour

The building is equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system.

Automatic Sprinklers will be added at the building addition and underneath the auditorium level exterior bridge. Sprinklers will be added or relocated in modified interior 

spaces to maintain coverage.

1 HR fire-rated separation at LULA elevator, lift, mechanical chase, elevator mechanical room, and stair enclosures.  
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PLASTIC LAMINATE    

PLASTER    

PLUMBING    

PLYWOOD    

PANEL    

PREFABRICATE(D)    

PAINT(ED) (OR STAINED)      

PAVEMENT    

   

QUARRY TILE    

QUANTITY    

   

RADIUS/RISER    

RUBBER BASE    

RUBBER FLOORING    

ROOF DRAIN    

ROUGH OPENING   

REFERENCE    

REINFORCING    

REQUIRED    

ROOM    

   

SCHEDULE

STAINLESS STEEL    

SOAP DISPENSER

STRUCTURAL    

SQUARE FEET

SALVAGED    

   

THERMALLY BROKEN

TOILET PARTITION    

TOILET PAPER DISPENSER    

TYPICAL    

   

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED    

   

VERIFY IN FIELD    

    

WASH CLOSET

WINDOW SHADE

ARCHITECTURAL ABBREVIATIONS

REVISIONS ARE NOTED PER SHEET. 

REFERENCE DOCUMENT CONTROL SHEET 

FOR MOST CURRENT VERSIONS OF EACH 

PROJECT DOCUMENT. 

REVISIONS ARE NOTED PER SHEET. 

REFERENCE DOCUMENT CONTROL SHEET 

FOR MOST CURRENT VERSIONS OF EACH 

PROJECT DOCUMENT. 



1
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" 
A

.F
.F

. 
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Y
P

.

7
2

" 
M

IN
.

2
9

"

5
"

HALL LANTERN - 2 1/2"x 2 1/2" MIN. 

AND VISIBLE FROM CALL BUTTON 

AREA

FLOOR LANDING JAMB 

SIGNAGE, BOTH SIDES  SEE 

NOTE #4 FOR MOUNTING HT.

HALL CALL BUTTONS

INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF 

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES

LINE OF AUTOMATIC REOPENING 

DEVICE

TO
 L

O
W

E
S
T 

B
U

TT
O

N

3
5

" 
M

IN
 H

T.

TO
 H

IG
H

E
S
T 

B
U

TT
O

N

4
8

" 
M

A
X

. 
H

T.

ELEVATOR 

CONTROL 

PANEL

EMERGENCY 

COMMUNICATION 

DEVICE

PHONE

1
5

" 
M

IN
.

4
8

" 
M

A
X

.

LOCATION INDICATOR 

POSITIONED ABOVE CONTROL 

PANEL OR ABOVE DOOR.

C
O

N
TR

O
L 

P
A

N
E
L 

O
R

 E
LE

V
. 

D
O

O
R

S
IG

N
A
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LO

C
A

TE
D

 A
B

O
V

E
 

7
2

" 
M

IN
. 
C

E
N

TE
R

LI
N

E
 O

F 
V

IS
U

A
L

CL

DOOR WIDTH AS SCHEDULED

6
0

"

EXIT

3
8

"

DOOR LEVER

H/C ROOM SIGNAGE (UPPER CASE 

LETTERS 1/32" X 5/8"H MIN.-2"MAX W/ 

GRADE 2 BRAILLE AT BASE YSUBF THE 

INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF 

ACCESSIBILITY. MIN. PICTOGRAM HT. 

6"

LED EXIT SIGN

1
8

 1
/6

4
"

OUTLETS

4
8

"

SWITCHES, 

THERMOSTATS, ETC

FIRE ALARM 

STATION

CODE CARD

5
6

"

FIRE ALARM

7
7

 6
3

/6
4

"

FIXTURE MOUNTING HEIGHTS

O
R

 E
Q

U
A

L 
TO

 4
0

 L
B

S

5
'-
0

" 
IF

 U
N

IT
 I
S
 L

E
S
S
 T

H
A

N
4

0
 L

B
S
, 
3

'-
6

" 
IF

 U
N

IT
 I
S
 G

R
E
A

TE
R

FIRE HOSE CABINET (FHC.)

FIRE EXTINGUISHER 

CABINET (FEC.)

4
8

"

FIRE EXTINGUISHER 

ACCESSIBLE ELEVATOR CONTROLS EXIT DOOR SIGNAGE 

NOTE: WHEREVER POSSIBLE, WALL-

MOUNTED DEVICES SHALL BE 

ALIGNED VERTICALLY AND 

HORIZONTALLY.

IF UNSURE ABOUT ALIGNMENT, 

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE 

WITH ARCHITECT.

24" MAX

48" MIN

24" MAX

3
6

" 
M

IN

ADA CLEAR ACCESIBLE ROUTES

PLAN

CLEAR WIDTH OF AN ACCESIBLE 

ROUTE

CLEAR WIDTH AT 180 DEGREE 

TURN

CLEAR WIDTH AT 180 DEGREE 

TURN (EXCEPTION)

ADA TURNAROUND

2
4

" 
M

IN
3

6
" 

M
IN

12" MIN

36" MIN

12" MIN

6
0

" 
M

IN

ADA CLEAR ACCESSIBLE ROUTES

4
8

" 
M

IN

30" MIN

(A) FORWARD

3
0

" 
M

IN

48" MIN

(B) PARALLEL

ADA MANEUVERING CLEARANCE AT DOORWAYS WITHOUT DOORS

4
8

" 
M

IN

(A) FRONT APPROACH

4
2

" 
M

IN

(B) SIDE APPROACH (C) POCKET OR HINGE APPROACH
4

2
" 

M
IN

22" MIN

(D) STOP OR LATCH APPROACH

24" MIN

4
2

" 
M

IN

STANDARD INSTALLATION HEIGHTS

4
8

"

ROOM SIGN

1
5

"

4
2

"

ABOVE COUNTER

ELECTRICAL 

OUTLETS

LIGHTING 

CONTROL

4
8

"

TEMP. CONTROL ETC. 

W/ SIDE REACH (48" 

CLEAR FLOOR SPACE)

5
4

"

HAND DRYER

HAND TOWELS &

WASTE

3
7

"

SOAP 

DISPENSER

4
2

"

WALL MOUNTED 

URINAL

(NON-ADA 1'-10")

1
7

"

BOTTLE FILLER

4
2

"

DRINKING FOUNTAIN

3
6

" 
M

A
X

3
6

"-
 4

3
"

BOTTLE FILLER

ADA HAND RAILS AND GRAB BARS 

AT SHOWER

3
3

" 
M

IN
- 

3
6

" 
M

A
X

WALL OPPOSITE SEAT 30"X60" SHOWER STALL DESIGN

24" MAX

3
0

" 
M

IN
3

0
" 

M
IN

60" MIN

1 1/2" MIN

HAND HELD SPRAYER UNIT TO BE 

MOUNTED WITHIN 24" FROM SEAT 

MOUNTING WALL

WATER CONTROLS TO BE MOUNTED 

BETWEEN 18"- 24" FROM SEAT 

MOUNTING WALL

REQUIRED CLEAR 

FLOOR SPACE

22" -23"

1
4

" 
-1

5
"

15" -16"

SHOWER SEAT DESIGN

1" MIN- 1 1/2" MAX BETWEEN

BACK (LONG) WALL

3
3

" 
M

IN
- 

3
6

" 
M

A
X

3
9

" 
M

IN
- 

4
1

" 
M

A
X

4
7

" 
M

IN
- 

4
9

" 
M

A
X

FLEXIBLE SHOWER 

SPRAY HOSE, MIN 60' 

LONG

SHOWER HEAD

SINGLE- LEVER MIXING 

VALVE

FOLDING 

SHOWER SEAT

GRAB  BAR DIMENSIONS

ADA KNEE/ TOE CLEARANCE

2
7

" 
M

IN

8" MIN

11" MIN 6"

ADA 

WHEELCHAIR

9
" 

M
IN

(A) ELEVATION

25" MAX

3
0

" 
M

IN

(B) PLAN

ADA TOILET COMPARTMENTS

1
' -

 0
" 

M
A

X

17 1/2" MIN- 19" MAX

(B) AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE 

WATER CLOSETS

(A) ADULT WALL HUNG 

WATER CLOSET

60" MIN

5
6

" 
M

IN

24" MIN 12" MIN

36" MIN

4
2

" 
M

IN

1
2

" 
M

A
X

5
4

" 
M

IN

(B) ADULT FLOOR 

MOUNTED WATER CLOSET 

AND CHILDREN'S WATER 

CLOSET

5
9

" 
M

IN

6" MIN

60" MIN

6
" 

M
IN

24" MIN 12" MIN

36" MIN

4
2

" 
M

IN

1
2

" 
M

A
X

5
4

" 
M

IN

TOE CLEARANCE

42" MIN X < 48" 42" MIN

4
8

" 
M

IN

6
0

" 
M

IN

36" MIN X < 48" 36" MIN

(C) TOE CLEARANCE 

ELEVATION - ADULT

PARTITION

SECTION

9
" 

M
IN

6" MIN

(D) TOE CLEARANCE 

ELEVATION - CHILD

PARTITION

SECTION

1
2

" 
M

IN

6" MIN

18"

ADA TOILET COMPARTMENT

18"

12 1/2" 0'-1 1/4"

3
2

" 
M

IN

BASE

A
R

M

A
R

M

14 1/4"

54" MIN

12" 2 1/2" MAX

1
 1

/2
" 

M
A

X

1
2

" 
M

IN

6
0

" 
M

IN

4
2

" 
M

IN

4
2

" 
M

IN

35"- 37"

3
5

"-
4

0
"

MIRRORS

18" MIN

6
0

" 
M

IN

ADA MANEUVERING CLEARANCE AT DOORS

FRONT APPROACH, 

PULL SIDE

4
8

" 
M

IN

FRONT APPROACH, 

PUSH SIDE

FRONT APPROACH, PUSH SIDE, 

DOOR PROVIDED WITH BOTH 

CLOSER AND LATCH

12" MIN

4
8

" 
M

IN

6
0

" 
M

IN

MIN

36"

HINGE APPROACH, 

PULL SIDE

5
4

" 
M

IN

MIN

42"

HINGE APPROACH, 

PULL SIDE

4
8

" 
M

IN

HINGE APPROACH, 

PUSH SIDE, DOOR 

PROVIDED WITH BOTH 

CLOSER AND LATCH

22" MIN

4
8

" 
M

IN 24" MIN

LATCH APPROACH, 

PULL SIDE

5
4

" 
M

IN

24" MIN

LATCH APPROACH, 

PULL SIDE, DOOR 

PROVIDED WITH 

CLOSER

LATCH APPROACH, 

PUSH SIDE

24" MIN

4
2

" 
M

IN

LATCH APPROACH, 

PUSH SIDE, DOOR 

PROVIDED WITH 

CLOSER

24" MIN

4
8

" 
M

IN

4
2

" 
M

IN

HINGE APPROACH, 

PUSH SIDE

22" MIN
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1
2x4 PARTITION

1A
2x4 ACOUSTIC PARTITION

1M
2x4 MOISTURE PARTITION

1X
2x4 FIRE RATED PARTITION

4X
1HR RATED SHAFT WALL

FINISH CEILING

5/8" TYPE 'X' GWB

SCHEDULED BASE

FIRE SEALANT

5/8" TYPE C GWB, 

1HR RATED 

2x4 TOP PLATE 

2x4 STUD WALL 

AT 16" O.C.

5/8" TYPE 'X' GWB 

BOTH SIDES

FIRE CAULK ALL 

PENETRATIONS

FIRE SEALANT

SCHEDULED BASE

2x4 BOTTOM PLATE

ACOUSTICAL 

SEALANT

5/8" TYPE C GWB 

2x4 TOP PLATE

2x4 STUD WALL 

AT 16" O.C.

5/8" MR GWB ON WET 

SIDE OF WALL

ACOUSTIC BATT

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT

SCHEDULED BASE

2x4 BOTTOM PLATE

ACOUSTICAL 

SEALANT

5/8" TYPE C GWB

2x4 TOP PLATE 

2x4 STUD WALL 

AT 16" O.C.

5/8" GWB 

BOTH SIDES

ACOUSTIC BATT

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT

SCHEDULED BASE

2x4 BOTTOM PLATE

5/8" TYPE C GWB

2x4 TOP PLATE

2x4 STUD WALL 

AT 16" O.C.

5/8" GWB 

BOTH SIDES

SCHEDULED BASE

2x4 BOTTOM PLATE

5/8" GWB

FIRE SEALANT

S
H

A
F
T 

S
ID

E

STC: 35-39

    

AT SHAFT SIDE, LAYER OF 

GWB TO BE CONTINUOUS

AT NON-SHAFT SIDE, 

EXTEND LAYER OF GWB TO 

UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR OR 

ROOF SHEATHING.

1 HR RATED

UL DESIGN U305

    

1 HR RATED

UL DESIGN U305

STC: 30-34

    

5/8" TYPE 'X' GWB

OR SHAFT LINER 

PANELS

FIRE / ACOUSTIC SEALANT

FIRE CAULK ALL 

PENETRATIONS

0XA
2x3 FIRE RATED & ACOUSTIC PARTITION

1 HR RATED

UL DESIGN U305

STC: 35-39

    

FIRE/ACOUSTIC SEALANT

5/8" TYPE C GWB, 

1HR RATED 

2x3 TOP PLATE 

2x3 STUD WALL 

AT 16" O.C.

5/8" TYPE 'X' GWB 

BOTH SIDES

FIRE CAULK ALL 

PENETRATIONS

FIRE/ACOUSTIC SEALANT

SCHEDULED BASE

2x3 BOTTOM PLATE

ACOUSTIC BATT

4XA
2x6 FIRE RATED PARTITION

5/8" TYPE C GWB, 

1HR RATED 

2X6 TOP PLATE 

2x6 STUD WALL 

AT 16" O.C.

SCHEDULED BASE

2x6 BOTTOM PLATE

FIRE/ACOUSTIC SEALANT

FIRE/ACOUSTIC SEALANT 

BOTH SIDES

5/8" TYPE 'X' GWB

BOTH SIDES  

FIRE CAULK ALL 

PENETRATIONS

1 HR RATED

UL DESIGN U305

    

4XAS
2x6 FIRE RATED ACOUSTIC SHEAR WALL SHAFT

LAYER OF 1/2" PLYWD
BETWEEN STUDS AND 
DRYWALL 
FOR TYPE '4XAS' WALLS ONLY

S
H

A
F
T 

S
ID

E

AT NON-SHAFT SIDE, 

EXTEND LAYER OF GWB TO 

UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR OR 

ROOF SHEATHING.

AT ELEVATOR SIDE, GWB 

TO BE CONTINUOUS

1XA

2x4 FIRE RATED ACOUSTIC PARTITION

FIRE/ACOUSTIC SEALANT 

BOTH SIDES

5/8" TYPE C GWB, 

1HR RATED 

2x4 TOP PLATE 

2x4 STUD WALL 

AT 16" O.C.

5/8" TYPE 'X' GWB 

BOTH SIDES

FIRE/ACOUSTIC CAULK 

ALL PENETRATIONS

FIRE/ACOUSTIC SEALANT 

BOTH SIDES

SCHEDULED BASE

2x4 BOTTOM PLATE

1 HR RATED

UL DESIGN U305

STC: 35-39

    

ACOUSTIC BATT

2XA
2x6 FIRE RATED ACOUSTIC PARTITION

5/8" TYPE C GWB, 

1HR RATED 

2X6 TOP PLATE 

2x6 STUD WALL 

AT 16" O.C.

SCHEDULED BASE

2x6 BOTTOM PLATE

FIRE/ACOUSTIC SEALANT

FIRE/ACOUSTIC SEALANT

BOTH SIDES

5/8" TYPE 'X' GWB

BOTH SIDES  

FIRE CAULK ALL 

PENETRATIONS

1 HR RATED

UL DESIGN U305

    

ACOUSTIC BATT

ADD 1/2" PLYWOOD AT HOISTWAY SIDE OF WALL 

NO PLYWOOD SHEATHING, U.O.N.

1 HR RATED

UL DESIGN U305

    

STC: 35-39

    

0X
2x3 FIRE RATED & ACOUSTIC PARTITION

WALL AS NOTED ABOVE WITHOUT ACOUSTICAL BATT & ACOUSTICAL 

SEALANT INSULATIONS

1XAM

2x4 FIRE RATED ACOUSTIC & 

MOISTURE PARTITION

1 HR RATED

UL DESIGN U305

STC: 35-39

    

WALL AS NOTED ABOVE WITH MR GWB

0
2x3 PARTITION - NON-RATED

- 5/8" GWB. ONE SIDE 

- 2X3 STUD FRAMING 

- NO FIRE SEALANT, REQUIRED 

- NO ACOUSTICAL BATT INSULATION 
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D

A

71 64 52

C

B

3

UP

DN

DN

STAGE

1153 SF

AUDITORIUM

2328 SF

BRIDGE

250 SF

PIANO STORAGE DOOR BELOW 

TECH MEZZANINE TO BE REMOVED 

MODIFIED AND REINSTALLED

TECH MEZZANINE

75 SF

STORAGE

60 SF

UP

RAMP

DN

UP

UP

DN

OPEN TO 

BELOW

ENTRY

550 SF

W.C.

42 SF

F.V.O.H.

53 SF

CURTAIN

W.C.

18 SF

W.C.

18 SF

6
' -

 4
"

15' - 8" 10' - 5" 10' - 6" 33' - 6" 15' - 0" 5' - 0"

90' - 1"  V.O.H EXISTING BUILDING

CENTERLINE OF

MASONRY WALL

CENTERLINE OF

MASONRY WALL

CENTERLINE OF

MASONRY WALL

EXISTING BRIDGE  TO BE 

DEMOLISHED, SAVE 

RAILINGS

BRIDGE TO BE DEMOLISHED 

TO EXTENTS SHOWN

F.O.F EXISTING DECK

MEZZANINE & STAGE FLOOR 

TO BE DEMOLISHED TO 

EXTENTS SHOWN

MEZZANINE STAIRCASE TO BE 

DEMOLISHED

STORAGE WALL TO BE 

DEMOLISHED TO EXTENDS OF 

LIFT SHAFT

STEEL BEAM  AND 

COLUMN BELOW DECK 

TO BE DEMOLISHED

EXISTING CONCRETE 

LANDING TO 

REMAIN, CONC. 

SHELF BRIDGE BEARS 

ON TO BE REUSED 

WITH NEW BRIDGE.

1
1

' -
 9

"
3

0
' -

 2
"

1
1

' -
 9

"

5
3

' 
- 

8
" 

 V
.O

.H
 E

X
IS

TI
N

G
 B

U
IL

D
IN

G

CUT BACK EXIST. 

METAL RAILING AT 

NEW GUARD 

RAILING

EXIST. WD POST AND 

MTL RAILING TO 

REMAIN (BEHIND  

BUILDING)

CUT OFF 1.5" DIAMETER LIGHT MOUNTING 

PIPE PARALLEL TO STL COLUMN @ BASE 

CONNECTION TO COL., REMOVE UP TO 7'-6" 

AFF FOR DOOR CLEARANCE.  RE-WELD 

REMAINING SECTION BACK TO COLUMN, 

GRIND SMOOTH & PTD TO MATCH.   

7
1

 3
/4

"

EXIST. F.O.F.

EXIST. F.O.F.

EXIST. F.O.F. EXIST. F.O.F. EXIST. F.O.F.

EXIST. F.O.F.

EXIST. F.O.F.

EXIST. F.O.F.

D

A

71 64 52

C

B

3

CRAWL SPACE

LIFT

MECH. SPACE

615 SF

ZONING OFFICE

266 SF

VAULT

94 SF

CITY MANAGERS OFFICE

392 SF

CITY MEETING ROOM

314 SF

HALL

101 SF
LOBBY

193 SF

TICKET OFFICE

83 SF

F.V.O.H. OFFICE

160 SF

VAULT

27 SF

W.C.

20 SF

JAN. CL.

11 SF

W.C.

68 SF

W.C.

27 SF

CITY HALL OFFICES

635 SF

CL.

ENTRY

72 SF

VESTIBULE SPACE

59 SF

UP

UP

UP

UP

UP

ENTRY

61 SF

ELEC. 

PANELS, SEE 

ELEC. 

DWGS

STEEL BEAM, STEEL COLUMN, 

AND CONCRETE FOOTER TO 

BE DEMOLISHED

6
' -

 4
"

ELECTRICAL METERS & CT CABINET (TO BE REMOVED), 

SEE DEMO ELEVATION

CENTERLINE OF

MASONRY WALL

CENTERLINE OF

MASONRY WALL

CENTERLINE OF

MASONRY WALL

15' - 8" 10' - 5" 10' - 6" 33' - 6" 15' - 0" 5' - 0"

90' - 1"  V.O.H EXISTING BUILDING

1
1

' -
 9

"
3

0
' -

 2
"

1
1

' -
 9

"

5
3

' 
- 

8
" 

 V
.O

.H
 E

X
IS

TI
N

G
 B

U
IL

D
IN

G

STEEL COLUMN TO REMAIN, 

TYP. OF 4 LOCATIONS

EXTERIOR METAL STRUCTURAL BEAMS FOR 

DECK ABOVE, TO BE DEMOLISHED, TYP.

EXISTING BRIDGE ABOVE 

TO BE DEMOLISHED

CUT BACK FOUNDATION WALL TO PROVIDE ADA DOOR PULL 

CLEARANCE, PRESERVE EXIST. INTERIOR WALL PERPENDICULAR TO 

FOUNDATION.  PRESERVE HISTORIC TRIM AT BRICK JAMBS

LIFT TO BE REMOVED AND SAVED

DEMO FLOOR TO EXTENTS SHOWN. 

EXCAVATE TO GROUND FLOOR LEVEL

INTERIOR METAL STRUCTURAL 

BEAMS ABOVE, EXISTING TO 

REMAIN, TYP.

STORAGE

42 SF

FOUND. WALL

5' - 6"

SALVAGE IRON RAILING SEGMENTS 

BETWEEN WD POSTS AT BRIDGE.   SAVE 

FOR RE-INSTALLATION

EXCAVATE SITE AND REMOVE EX. ROCK LEDGE TO ACCOMMODATE NEW 

ELEV. PIT, LOWER ENTRY VESTIBULE AND SITE GRADING.  SEE CIVIL DWGS

DEMO WALL AND DOORS WITHIN MASONRY 

OPENING, SEE DEMO ELEVATION FOR DETAIL

TOP OF WALL TO BE CUT 

DOWN TO PROFILE 

SHOWN - SEE A-7.1

EXIST. F.O.F.

EXIST. F.O.F.

EXIST. F.O.F. EXIST. F.O.F. EXIST. F.O.F.

EXIST. F.O.F.

EXIST. 

F.O.F.

EXIST. 

F.O.F.

DRAWING LEGEND

EXISTING WALL/ EXIST. CONDITIONS

EXISTING CONCRETE WALL

EXISTING MASONRY WALL

NEW WALL / NEW CONSTRUCTION

4' 8'0' 16' 24'

DEMO PLAN LEGEND

TO BE DEMOLISHED

D

A

1 42 3

UP
UP

OUT TO 

AUDITORIUM LEVEL
UP

UP

REMOVE OLD 
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DEMO NOTES:

1. Verify all dimensions and conditions in field prior to 
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. All dimensions to face of finish U.O.N.

2. Verify all dimensions in field prior to construction

3. Reference structural drawings for foundation and framing 

specifications

4. See sheet A-6.1 for exterior wall assembly types. 
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AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS. 
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PEDESTAL NEAR POWER POLE. 
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DEMO NOTES:

1. Verify all dimensions and conditions in field prior to 

demolition, notify architect if major discrepancies occur.   
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1. All dimensions to face of finish U.O.N.

2. Verify all dimensions in field prior to construction

3. Reference structural drawings for foundation and framing 

specifications

4. See sheet A-6.1 for exterior wall assembly types. 
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. All dimensions to face of finish U.O.N.

2. Verify all dimensions in field prior to construction

3. Reference structural drawings for foundation and framing 

specifications

4. See sheet A-6.1 for exterior wall assembly types. 

DRAWING LEGEND

EXISTING WALL/ EXIST. CONDITIONS

EXISTING CONCRETE WALL

EXISTING MASONRY WALL

NEW WALL / NEW CONSTRUCTION

2' 4' 8'0' 12'

ANDREA MURRAY, AIA, NCARB, LEED AP

andrea@vermontintegratedarchitecture.com

ASHAR NELSON, AIA, LEED AP

ashar@vermontintegratedarchitecture.com

P.O. Box 862

Middlebury, VT 05753

802.989.7249

DATE ISSUED:
Drawn:

Checked:

REVISIONS:

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER 
Bob Neeld P.E.

Engineering Ventures

bobn@engineeringventures.com

802.863.6225

CIVIL ENGINEER  
Brent F. Rakowski

Otter Creek Engineering

Rakowski@ottercrk.com

802.382.8522 ext. 205

HISTORICAL PRESERVATION
Lyssa Papazian

Historic Preservation Consulting

lyssa@lyssapapazian.com

802.536.5262

ISSUED FOR 
CONSTRUCTION

5/17/2023 2:12:10 PM

04/30/23

GP

AN

F.V.O.H. ALL
ACCESS
120 Main St, Vergennes,

VT 05491

GROUND FLOOR
PLAN & CONTEXT

A-2.11/4" = 1'-0"
1 Proposed Ground Floor Plan

N SCALE 1/4" = 1'



D

A

1 2 3

3

A-5.1

3

A-5.1

1

A-5.1

1

A-5.1

2

A-5.2

2

A-5.2

UP

OUT TO 

AUDITORIUM LEVEL
UP

UP

OLD MECHANICAL ROOM 

STAIRCASE ACCESS DOOR TO BE 

REMOVED, INFILL WITH 2X FRAMING

10' - 1"

15' - 8" 10' - 5"

5
3

' 
- 

8
" 

 V
.O

.H
 E

X
IS

TI
N

G
 B

U
IL

D
IN

G

5
' -

 4
"

6
' -

 6
"

7
' -

 6
"

7
' -

 6
"

7
' -

 6
"

7
' -

 6
"

7
' -

 0
"

4
' -

 1
0

"

1
' -

 0
"

EXIST. F.O.F.

CENTERLINE OF

MASONRY WALL

WALKWAY

100 SF

10' - 1"

65 SF

WC-1

203

364 SF

DRESSING ROOM

202

48 SF

ENTRY

200

20 SF

LIFT

2101

A-5.2

1

A-5.2

EXISTING RAMP

NEW LOW STORAGE CABINET, OVER FORMER STEPS

22 SF

STORAGE

201 MASONRY BEARING 

WALL, 12" THICK TYP.

13' - 3"

1
/2

" 
/ 

1
'-
0

"

DN

10' - 0 1/2"

NEW ACCESSIBLE 

BATHROOM

EXISTING HEAVY TIMBER 

WOOD FLOOR FRAMING 

FOR STAGE TYP.

A-8.2 4

A-8.2

6

A-7.2

7

8 A-7.2

1

45 SF

STAIR

STA-1

47 SF

STAIR

STA-2

37 SF

LULA

140
74 SF

VESTIBULE

130

200

202A

201

203

202B

1XA
1X

1XA

1X

1M

1XAM

1XAM

VERTICAL CHASE

NEW BATHROOM 6' - 3"

4
' -

 0
"

8
' -

 4
"

V
IF

2
' -

 8
 3

/4
"

23 SF

WC-2

204

4' - 9"

204

5
' -

 1
"

1
' -

 2
 3

/4
"

9
' -

 3
"

1M

60" CLEAR

60" C
LEA

R

NEW ACCESS PANEL, FRAME 

OUT WITH 2X FRAMING

OP203B

5
' -

 6
"

7' - 0"

3
' -

 6
"

2

A-6.4

CONCRETE 

LANDING

LIFT DOORS PROVIDED 

BY LIFT MANUFACTURER, 

TYP.

METAL RAILING 

COMPACTED 

GRAVEL WALK

RE-USED DOOR,  

INSTALLED IN NEW 

FRAME

1M

-

-

A-6.4

6

T.O. EXIST. 

MASONRY WALL 

NEW CONC. CAST OVER EXIST. 

CONC. SIDEWALL 

A-6.4

A

B

52 1/4"

5
5

 1
/4

"

EXIST. F.O.F.

EXIST. F.O.F.

EXIST. F.O.F.

A

1 2 3

2

A-5.2

2

A-5.2

20 SF

LIFT

210

UP
OUT TO 

AUDITORIUM LEVEL48 SF

ENTRY

200

63 SF

HALL

311
14' - 6"

10' - 1"

364 SF

DRESSING ROOM

202

45 SF

STAIR

STA-1

CONCRETE 
WALKWAY

100 SF

SUB-STAGE

CENTERLINE OF

MASONRY WALL

15' - 8" 10' - 5"

1

A-5.2

1

A-5.2

NEW FLOOR FRAMING FOR 

LIFT LANDING

A-8.2

6

A-8.2

5

A-8.2

1

NEW WALL TO EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE 

OF FLOOR PLATE ABOVE

202A

200

201

NEW STORAGE 

BELOW HALL

1X

1XA

1X

1XA

1XA

60" CLEAR

2

A-6.4

LIFT DOORS PROVIDED 

BY LIFT MANUFACTURER, 

TYP.

1XA

1

A-6.4

E

EXIST. F.O.F. EXIST. F.O.F.

EXIST. F.O.F.

A

1 2 3

2

A-5.2

2

A-5.2

1
' -

 0
 5

/8
"

UP

1037 SF

STAGE

320

22' - 7 1/2"

18' - 4"

CENTERLINE OF

MASONRY WALL

15' - 8" 10' - 5"

45 SF

STAIR

STA-1

DN

NEW 5' WIDE STORAGE 

DOOR

RE-USE EXISTING LOCKSET 

AND HINGES
EXIST. METAL STRUCTURAL 

COLUMN (FOR STAGE LIGHTING)

EXIST. DOOR TO REMAIN, PROTECT 

DOOR AND FRAME DURING DEMO

NEW 2X FRAMED STAIR W/ WD 

RAILING TO MATCH EXISTING

1

A-5.2

1

A-5.2

77 SF

STORAGE

322

A-8.2

2

70 SF

TECH MEZZANINE

321

20 SF

LIFT

310

323 1XA

A-8.2

7

CUT HM DOOR 

FRAME AND MODIFY 

FOR NEW DOOR SIZE

322

MATCH NEW WD RAILING 

WITH WITH EXIST. 

60" CLEAR

LIFT DOORS PROVIDED BY LIFT 

MANUFACTURER, TYP.

3' - 4"

5
' -

 0
"

6 3/4"

1XA

CUT OFF 1.5" DIAMETER LIGHT 

MOUNTING PIPE PARALLEL TO STL 

COLUMN @ BASE CONNECTION 

TO COL., REMOVE UP TO 7'-6" AFF 

FOR DOOR CLEARANCE.  RE-

WELD REMAINING SECTION BACK 

TO COLUMN, GRIND SMOOTH & 

PTD TO MATCH.   

EX. WD RAILING & TECH. MEZZ. 

PLATFORM TO REMAIN

EXIST. F.O.F. EXIST. F.O.F.

EXIST. F.O.F.

GENERAL NOTES:

1. All dimensions to face of finish U.O.N.

2. Verify all dimensions in field prior to construction

3. Reference structural drawings for foundation and framing 

specifications

4. See sheet A-6.1 for exterior wall assembly types. 

DRAWING LEGEND

EXISTING WALL/ EXIST. CONDITIONS

EXISTING CONCRETE WALL

EXISTING MASONRY WALL

NEW WALL / NEW CONSTRUCTION

2' 4' 8'0' 12'

ANDREA MURRAY, AIA, NCARB, LEED AP

andrea@vermontintegratedarchitecture.com

ASHAR NELSON, AIA, LEED AP

ashar@vermontintegratedarchitecture.com

P.O. Box 862

Middlebury, VT 05753

802.989.7249

DATE ISSUED:
Drawn:

Checked:

REVISIONS:

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER 
Bob Neeld P.E.

Engineering Ventures

bobn@engineeringventures.com

802.863.6225

CIVIL ENGINEER  
Brent F. Rakowski

Otter Creek Engineering

Rakowski@ottercrk.com

802.382.8522 ext. 205

HISTORICAL PRESERVATION
Lyssa Papazian

Historic Preservation Consulting

lyssa@lyssapapazian.com

802.536.5262

ISSUED FOR 
CONSTRUCTION

5/17/2023 2:12:11 PM

04/30/23
GP

AN

F.V.O.H. ALL
ACCESS
120 Main St, Vergennes,

VT 05491

DRESSING ROOM
& PARTIAL LIFT
PLANS

A-2.2

1/4" = 1'-0"
1 Dressing Room Plan

1/4" = 1'-0"
2 Partial Lift Plan - Auditorium Level

1/4" = 1'-0"
3 Partial Lift Plan - Stage Level

N SCALE 1/4" = 1'



D

1 42

C

3

A-4.1

23

A-5.1
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A-5.1
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A-5.1

UP

DN

METAL GUARDRAIL ALONG ENTIRE 

RAISED WALKWAY

FLOOR TRIM BANDING ALIGN W/ T.O. 

BRIDGE

WALL FINISH STEPS BACK AT INTERSECTION 

W/ EXISTING MASONRY WALL

WALL FINISH STEPS BACK AT 

INTERSECTION W/ EXISTING 

MASONRY WALL
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"
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"
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"

2328 SF

AUDITORIUM
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VESTIBULE

330

BRIDGE

340 SF

1037 SF

STAGE

320

DN

EXISTING RAMP

A-4.11

F.O.F.

F.O.F.

CENTERLINE OF

MASONRY WALL

CENTERLINE OF

MASONRY WALLEXIST. F.O.F.

A-4.1 3

PROPERTY LINE (APPROX.)

P.T. WD DECK BOARDS OVER 

SLEEPERS AND TPO MEMBRANE ROOF 

IN AREA SHOWN DASHED, SEE DETAIL

P.T. WOOD DECKING ON P.T. WOOD 

FRAMING

EXISTING CONCRETE 

LANDING TO REMAIN

A-7.3

1

4

3

2

37 SF

LULA

340

47 SF

STAIR

STA-2

330

4XA

14' - 6"
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14' - 6"

18' - 4"

A

CLEAR

73"

4XA

EXIST. DOOR TO REMAIN, PTD EXTERIOR FACE

F.O. SHEATHING

300

SALVAGE AND RE-USE EXISTING STEEL 

RAILING SECTIONS, INSTALLED BETWEEN 

NEW PT POSTS @ +/- 70"  O.C.

14' - 6"

ADA AUTOMATIC DOOR 

OPENER - PUSH BUTTON 

REROUTE BASE OF DOWNSPOUT 

LEADER AROUND  CORNER TO 

DRAIN IN CRUSHED STONE AWAY 

FROM BUILDING

EXISTING DOWNSPOUT TO 

REMAIN

EXISTING METAL RAILING TO 

REMAIN

CUT BACK EXIST. METAL RAILING,  

GRIND SMOOTH, PTD TO MATCH

BRACE BACK EXIST. POST TO 

BUILDING AS REQ'D

EXIST. CONC. RAMP TO REMAIN

EXISTING WD POST TO REMAIN
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"

68" 68" 68"
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70" VIF

S.R.

70" VIF

S.R.

70" VIF

S.R.

70" VIF

RELOCATE EXISTING ELEC. CONDUIT 

OUTSIDE BUILDING INSIDE WALL

330A
CLOSET 

NEW MTL RAILING RETURN TO WD 

POST

EXISTING RAILING AND POSTS 

TO REMAIN AT CORNER, 

REFINISH TO MATCH 

7
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"
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VIF
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1
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10" / 1'-0" 10" / 1'-0"
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" 
/ 
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10" / 1'-0" 10" / 1'-0"

NEW FLAT ROOF
NEW SHED ROOF

EXISTING VOH ROOF

SHEET METAL COVERED ROOF 

PARAPETS, TYP.

CENTERLINE OF

MASONRY WALL

CENTERLINE OF

MASONRY WALL

F.O.F.

F.O.F.

EXISTING GUTTER 

TO REMAIN TPO MEMBRANE ROOF, TYP.

SLOPE: 1-1/2" : 12"

SLOPE: 1/2" : 12", TYP.

ALTERNATE SNOW 

GUARDS THREE 

ROWS 

EXIST. F.O.F.EXIST. F.O.F.

ROOF DRAIN & INTERNAL 

LEADER (DASHED)

GENERAL NOTES:

1. All dimensions to face of finish U.O.N.

2. Verify all dimensions in field prior to construction

3. Reference structural drawings for foundation and framing 

specifications

4. See sheet A-6.1 for exterior wall assembly types. 
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A-5.1

3

A-5.1

2

A-5.1

2

A-5.1

1

A-5.1

1

A-5.1

VESTIBULE

330

AUDITORIUM

300

LULA

340
5' - 0" EQ

E
Q

E
Q

EXIST. CEILING TO 

REMAIN, NO WORK

STAGE

320

B6 B6

EXIST. CEILING TO 

REMAIN, NO WORK

RECESSED INTERIOR SPRINKLER 

HEADS (2)

SPRINKLER HEADS (2)

8' - 8"

GWB CEILING

3

A-5.1

3

A-5.1

2

A-5.1

2

A-5.1

1

A-5.1

1

A-5.1

VESTIBULE

130

ENTRY

117

ELECTRICAL

121

LULA

140

MECH. UNIT HEATER RECESSED ABOVE 

CEILING, WITH CEILING DIFFUSER
*MEP DESIGN ASSIST TO COORDINATE*

EXIST.

CEILING

EXIST. CEILING TO 

REMAIN AT ENTRY

B1 B1

EQ 5' - 0" EQ

E
Q

E
Q

E
Q

E
Q

EQ 5' - 0" EQ

EMR

122

ADD ONE LAYERS OF 5/8" 

TYPE X GWB TO CEILING ON 

MTL FURRING CHANNEL. FIRE 

RATED SEALANT AT ALL 

PENETRATIONS

EQ EQ

A1

E
Q

E
Q

A.F.F

EXIST.

463 SF

MECHANICAL

120

ZONING OFFICE

119

CITY HALL OFFICES

112

MINIMIZE EXIST. GWB CEILING 

DISTURBANCE. PATCH AND MATCH TO 

EXISTING GWB CEILING AROUND AREA 

OF WORK. 

M
IN

.

EXPOSED 2X FRAMING @ 

UNDERSIDE OF BRIDGE, SEE 

STRUCTURAL

T&G CEILING UNDER BRIDGE 

ENTRY

EXIST. LIGHTING TO 

REMAIN 

BOILER AIR INTAKE DIFFUSER IN SOFFIT, TYP 

OF 2, REROUTE FROM EXIST. PVC PIPE.

RECESSED SPRINKLER HEADS 

(DRY EXTERIOR SYSTEM)

B6B6

STL COLUMN, WITH 1/2" RECESS 

JOINT AT COLUMN PERIMETER, TYP

1X6 WD TRIM 

2' X 2' ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE 

RECESSED INTERIOR SPRINKLER 

HEADS (2)

SURFACE MOUNTED 

SPRINKLER HEAD

NEW LIGHTING FOR EMR

EXIST. LIGHTING TO 

REMAIN 

EXIST. CEILING TO 

REMAIN AT ELECTRICAL

DRY SPRINKLER HEADS 

UNDER ENTIRE BRIDGE,  

EXPOSED PIPE

12' - 11"

11' - 0" A.F.F.

12' - 11"

SPRINKLER HEAD

10 3/4"

8"8" 8"

6
"

6
"

8"

CONTINUE BRIDGE EDGE 

WD TRIM PER DETAIL 

1/A-6.2 AT LOCATIONS OF 

EXPOSED BRIDGE FRAMING 

AT BOTH SIDES OF BRIDGE

A.F.F

EXIST.

GENERAL NOTES:

1. All dimensions to face of finish U.O.N.

2. Verify all dimensions in field prior to construction

3. Reference structural drawings for foundation and framing 

specifications

4. See sheet A-6.1 for exterior wall assembly types. 

DRAWING LEGEND

EXISTING WALL/ EXIST. CONDITIONS

EXISTING CONCRETE WALL

EXISTING MASONRY WALL

NEW WALL / NEW CONSTRUCTION

2' 4' 8'0' 12'

ANDREA MURRAY, AIA, NCARB, LEED AP

andrea@vermontintegratedarchitecture.com

ASHAR NELSON, AIA, LEED AP

ashar@vermontintegratedarchitecture.com

P.O. Box 862

Middlebury, VT 05753

802.989.7249

DATE ISSUED:
Drawn:

Checked:

REVISIONS:

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER 
Bob Neeld P.E.

Engineering Ventures

bobn@engineeringventures.com

802.863.6225

CIVIL ENGINEER  
Brent F. Rakowski

Otter Creek Engineering

Rakowski@ottercrk.com

802.382.8522 ext. 205

HISTORICAL PRESERVATION
Lyssa Papazian

Historic Preservation Consulting

lyssa@lyssapapazian.com

802.536.5262

ISSUED FOR 
CONSTRUCTION

5/17/2023 2:12:13 PM

04/30/23

EF

AN

F.V.O.H. ALL
ACCESS
120 Main St, Vergennes,

VT 05491

REFLECTED
CEILING PLANS

A-3.1

1/4" = 1'-0"
2 Auditorium RCP @ LULA
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LIGHTING SCHEDULE

TYPE COUNT  LEVEL ROOM SIZE MOUNT TYPE LOCATION COMMENTS

C1 2 AUDITORIUM
LEVEL

BRIDGE 6" X 8" SURFACE MOUNT EXTERIOR 6" X 8" DOWNLIGHT

B6 2 AUDITORIUM
LEVEL

VESTIBULE 330 4" ROUND RECESSED INTERIOR 4" ROUND DOWNLIGHT

B6 2 DRESSING
ROOM

WC-1 203 4" ROUND RECESSED INTERIOR 4" ROUND DOWNLIGHT

B6 1 DRESSING
ROOM

WC-2 204 4" ROUND RECESSED INTERIOR 4" ROUND DOWNLIGHT

B1 2 GROUND
FLOOR

BRIDGE ENTRY 6" ROUND RECESSED EXTERIOR 6"  ROUND DOWNLIGHT

A1 1 GROUND
FLOOR

EMR 122 1' X 4' SURFACE MOUNT INTERIOR 1x4  FLAT PANEL

B6 2 GROUND
FLOOR

VESTIBULE 130 4" ROUND RECESSED INTERIOR 4"  ROUND DOWNLIGHT



EL 245.5'

EL 244.9'

CONC. RETAINING WALL

CONC. FOUNDATION WALL WITH 

MTL INSULATION COVER

MEP PIPE BUNDLE 

CONCEAL BETWEEN 

BRIDGE JOISTS.

CRUSHED STONE OVER  

MEMBRANE, BACK FILL 

UP TO SPECIFIED GRADE

SITE DRAIN

OVERFLOW 

SCUPPER

FIBER CEMENT PANEL 

(FCP) RAINSCREEN

C
IP
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O

N
C

. 
W

A
LL

1
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' -
 4

"

EXISTING GUTTER

RECESS FOR CAVITY 

VENTILATION, SEE DETAIL 7/A-6.1

BREAK MTL @ WALL REVEAL

TRIM

C
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O

N
C
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W

A
LL

 

8
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"

WALL VENT 

FIBER CEMENT PANEL (FCP) RAINSCREEN

LOW-SLOPE ROOFS OVER 

ADDITION, CONCEALED BY 

PARAPETS

METAL GUARDRAIL ALONG 

ENTIRE RAISED WALKWAY

CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALLS STEPS AT 

HOISTWAY TO  MANAGE GRADE

SHEET METAL CAP AT 

PARAPETS TYP.

WD TRIM AT BRIDGE EDGE TO 

MATCH ADJACENT TRIM AT 

BRIDGE CANOPY 

PT SLEEPER WATER WEEP SPACE, SEE 

DETAIL 1/A-6.2

(3) STRUCTURAL STL COLUMNS AT 

VESTIBULE ENTRY

EL 241.2'

SITE DRAIN PER CIVIL

RETAINING WALL, PIN FOUNDATION TO LEDGE, 

PROVIDE OPENINGS FOR DRAINAGE   

STONE RETAINING WALL

SITE DRAIN PER CIVIL

EL 237.8' @ 

ENTRY

BREAK MTL TRIM

BELOW EXISTING GRADE,  VOH EXPOSED 

FOUNDATION WALL TO BE CLEANED PER SPEC

FDC 

SPR.

PT WD POST AT BRIDGE W/ 

MTL RAILING, TYP

12
1.5

RE-ROUTE (2) SPRINKLER DRAIN PIPES, 

INSULATE AT BUILDING EXTERIOR

130

330

WINDOWS TO BE REMOVED

ADA AUTOMATIC DOOR 

OPENER - PUSH BUTTON ON 

HOISTWAY SIDING 

EL 245.5' - T.O.W.

STL COL. 

CRUSHED STONE

ROCK LEDGE, VIF.

CONC.

2' - 0"

C
O

N
C

. 
S
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E
 W

A
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EXISTING CHIMNEY
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P

3
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C1 C1

3 1/2"

RETURN TRIM AT END

4
2

"

ADA AUTOMATIC DOOR 

OPENER - PUSH BUTTON 

OVERFLOW SCUPPER

Dressing Room
10' - 1"

Auditorium
14' - 6"

Stage
18' - 4"

Ground Floor
0"

Tech Mezzanine
22' - 7 1/2"

Maintenance Room
2' - 0"

SHEET METAL COVERED 

PARAPETS TYP.

TPO MEMBRANE ROOF, TYP.

METAL GUARDRAIL ALONG 

ENTIRE RAISED WALKWAY

BRIDGE SUPPORT 

COLUMN BEYOND

STL COLUMN @ ENTRY

A

B

ADA AUTOMATIC DOOR 

OPENER - PUSH BUTTON 

BRIDGE  BANDING 

BREAK METAL TRIM

MTL CLAD HORIZ. TRIM 

FCP SIDING

FIBER CEMENT PANEL (FCP) 

SPACING, TYP. INTENT IS TO 

ALIGN FCP JOINT W/ BRICK 

MASONRY JOINTS. 

BRAKE-METAL SET-BACK TO 

ACCOMMODATE LEAN OF 

EXISTING BUILDING

WALL VENT

TY
P

.

1
0

"

ALIGN SIDING WITH WINDOW 

HEAD, TYP.

Church (240.7)
2' - 10 13/16"

2' 4' 8'0' 12'

ELEVATION NOTES:

1. Elevations orientations correspond to true north

2. 0' - 0" = XXX FLOOR SUBFLOOR

3. See Civil Drawings for more information regarding site elevations and 

benchmarks. 
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10' - 1"

Auditorium
14' - 6"

Stage
18' - 4"

Ground Floor
0"

Tech Mezzanine
22' - 7 1/2"

Maintenance Room
2' - 0"
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A-5.1

3

A-5.1

2

A-5.1
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A-5.1

VESTIBULE

330

LULA

140

SPRINKLER SYSTEM 

DRAIN PIPE RE-

ROUTED VESTIBULE

130

EL 250.5'

BELOW GRADE 

CONDUIT FOR 

POWER SUPPLY 

FROM POWER POLE
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3

4
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D
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1
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P
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1
4

"

LULA

340

LEDGE LOCATIONS VARIES 

TBD DURING EXCAVATION

WATER STOP AT 

FOUNDATION WALL  

PERIMETER AT 

LEDGE, TYP.

FOOTING DRAIN AT 

PERIMETER TYPICAL

WHERE LEDGE IS NOT 

SHALLOW EXTEND TO FROST 

DEPTH.

MEP PIPE BUNDLE 

FROM MECH. UNITS 

NEAR POWER POLE

RECESSED CEILING UNIT 

HEATER, SUSPEND FROM 

FRAMING ABOVE

EXIST. HISTORIC WOOD 

HEADER TRIM TO REMAIN, 

RESTORE PER SPEC

6
"

EXIST. SPRINKLER DRAIN 

LINES EXTEND WITH 

GWB. CHASE

(2) BOILER FRESH AIR 

INTAKE & FD SPRINKLER 

CONNECTION

LULA ELEVATOR PIT

A-6.0

1A-6.0

2
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O
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P
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"
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O

. 
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5
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"
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O
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P
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9
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"

237.8'

LEDGE EXCAVATION SHOULD SLOPE LEDGE 

AWAY FROM THE EDGE OF THE EXISTING 

BUILDING AND NEW ADDTION TO REDUCE 

BELOW GRADE PONDING

Church (240.7)
2' - 10 13/16"

TOP OF LEDGE 

SHOWN AS DARK 

LINE

2x12 JOISTS TOP OF JOIST V 

CUT TO 1/2" PER 1'-0" FOR ROOF  

DRAINAGE.

ROOF DRAIN RUNS 

DOWN IN VERTICAL 

CHASE, UNDER SLAB, & 

DAYLIGHTS IN DRIP 

EDGE

TPO FLASHES UP TO WINDOW 

SILL

DRAWING LEGEND

EXISTING WALL/ EXIST. CONDITIONS

EXISTING CONCRETE WALL

EXISTING MASONRY WALL

NEW WALL / NEW CONSTRUCTION

2' 4' 8'0' 12'

D

1

A-5.1

1

A-5.1

1037 SF

STAGE

320

1

A-8.1

1

A-8.1

LULA

140

ELECTRICAL

121

1
4

"

PIT DEPTH SPRINKLER 

SYSTEMS 

DRAIN 

ELEC. 

CONDUITS

VOH EXISTING 

STONE 

FOUNDATION, 

DEPTH UNKNOWN

4XA

2x8 FLOOR 

FRAMING WITH 

3/4" PLYWOOD 

SUBFLOOR IN 

CHASE

A-6.3

5

A-6.0

3

SLOPE LEDGE 

DURING 

EXCAVATION AWAY 

FROM BUILDING 

TOWARD FRENCH 

DRAINS

D

1

A-5.1

1

A-5.1

AUDITORIUM

300

VESTIBULE

330

ENTRY

117
OPEN TO 

BEYOND

UNDERPINNING - SEE 

STRUCT 

VESTIBULE

130

A-6.2

1

2XA

A-6.3

2

1/2" MTL HAT CHANNEL  

AND  5/8" GWB. 

ENCLOSING SIDE OF 

UNDERPINNING

A-6.1

5

A-6.3

1

A-6.3

3

LANDING
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A-7.1

3

A-6.2

5

SIM

NEW SLAB
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Dressing Room
10' - 1"

Auditorium
14' - 6"

Stage
18' - 4"

A

Tech Mezzanine
22' - 7 1/2"

Bottom of 6" x 6" Plate
31' - 5"

B

Maintenance Room
2' - 0"
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R
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N
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TO
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A
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E
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8
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"

MINIMAL PIT 

DEPTH 

LIFT

210

715 SF

CRAWL SPACE

123

HALL

311

1

A-5.2

1

A-5.2

DRESSING ROOM

202

STAGE

320

STORAGE

322

EXIST. STAGE LIGHTING STEEL FRAME 

EXIST. FOUNDATION WALL

STORAGE

201

8
"

NEW LIFT SHAFT

A-8.2

3

MAINTAIN 1 HR RATING IN 

STORAGE RM

1XA

EXIST. STAGE LIGHTING COLUMN

Church (240.7)
2' - 10 13/16"

1 2 3

2

A-5.2

2

A-5.2

EXISTING FOUNDATION 

CONDITIONS UNKNOWN

CRAWL SPACE

123

MECHANICAL

120

EXISTING RAMP

AUDITORIUM

300

ENTRY

200
LIFT

210

STAIR

STA-1

STORAGE

322

PIANO STORAGE
8

"

LEDGE

P.T. WOOD POST, 

EACH ON CONCRETE 

COLUMN FOOTING, 

TYP.

MINIMAL PIT DEPTH

3

A-8.2

3

A-8.2

STAGE

320
323

5/8" TYPE X GWB ON 5/8" PLYWOOD OVER 1/2" 

WD STRAPPING @ EXIST. BRICK WALL AT LIFT 

RAIL MOUNT. (THIS SIDE)  

1XA

LIFT

310

1XA

1 HR RATED CEILING @ LIFT:

- 5/8" TYPE X GWB 

- PLYWOOD SHEATHING 

- FRAMING PER STRUCT

- 5/8" TYPE X GWB AT INTERIOR

A
LI

G
N

TECH MEZZANINE LEVEL

NEW STAIR @ TECH MEZZ. 2X 

FRAMING STRINGERS AND TREADS  

WITH WOOD RAILING TO MATCH 

EXISTING.

P.T. WOOD FRAMED HOISTWAY FLOOR PLYWOOD & 

FRAMING, PER STRUCTURAL DWGS. 1 HR RATING 

BEGINS AT TOP OF PIT AND EXTENDS VERTICALLY

MAINTAIN 1 HR RATING IN 

STORAGE RM

EXISTING MASONRY BEARING WALL 

EXIST. 12X13 WD BEAM

EXIST. 6X13 WD BEAM

EXIST. FLOOR JOISTS BEAR ON NEW LIFT 

WALL, SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS 

DRAWING LEGEND

EXISTING WALL/ EXIST. CONDITIONS

EXISTING CONCRETE WALL

EXISTING MASONRY WALL

NEW WALL / NEW CONSTRUCTION

2' 4' 8'0' 12'
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Auditorium
14' - 6"

Ground Floor
0"

Tech Mezzanine
22' - 7 1/2"

VESTIBULE

330

VESTIBULE

130

A-6.1

1

A-6.1
3

A-6.1

2

CEILING 

PLENUM

13' - 5 1/2"

TOP OF PLATE

A-6.1

3 SIM.

Church (240.7)
2' - 10 13/16"

23' - 7"

TOP OF PLATE

A-6.2

5

SIM

T.
O

. 
P

LA
TE

2
' -

 9
"

A-6.2

3
OPP.

Auditorium
14' - 6"

Ground Floor
0"

Tech Mezzanine
22' - 7 1/2"

LULA

140

LULA

340

26' - 4 1/2"

A-6.1

4

TOP OF PLATE

A-6.1

7

13' - 4"

T.O. CONC. WALL

T.O. PIT

SIM.

OPP.

A-6.2

3

Church (240.7)
2' - 10 13/16"

Auditorium
14' - 6"

Ground Floor
0"

Tech Mezzanine
22' - 7 1/2"

LULA

340

A-6.1

6

A-6.2

3

OPP.

A-6.2

5

8' - 0"

T.O. CONC. WALL

28' - 9 3/4"

T.O. WALL PLATE

BRIDGE

Church (240.7)
2' - 10 13/16"

DRAWING LEGEND

EXISTING WALL/ EXIST. CONDITIONS

EXISTING CONCRETE WALL

EXISTING MASONRY WALL

NEW WALL / NEW CONSTRUCTION

TAPE OR SELF ADHERING WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE 

(SAWM) AT EDGES/ JOINTS/ INTERSECTIONS;  CONC. 

FOUNDATION WALL WATERPROOFING BELOW GRADE AS 

SPECIFIED

AIR CONTROL LAYER (ACL)

SECTION DETAILS AND MATERIALS LEGEND

CLOSED CELL 

SPRAY FOAM 

INSULATION

RIGID FOAM 

INSULATION

FILL 

INSULATION

RIGID MINERAL 

WOOL INSULATION

BATT 

INSULATION

PLYWOOD
BLOCKING

DIMENSIONAL 

LUMBER

WOOD FINISH 

GRADE

CONCRETE

EARTH

STONE FILL

VAPOR CONTROL LAYER (VCL)

UNDER SLAB VAPOR CONTROL LAYER

WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER (WRB)/ 

DRAINAGE PLANE
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WALL SECTIONS

A-6.0
3/4" = 1'-0"

1 Wall Section at Vestibule South Wall

3/4" = 1'-0"
2 Wall Section at Hoistway North Wall

3/4" = 1'-0"
3 Wall Section at Hoistway West Wall



5"6"

BUG SCREEN, CORAVENT OR EQ 

ANCHOR BOLT

PT SILL PLATE (2X6)

VCL TAPED TO CONCRETE 

FOUNDATION WALL

METAL FLASHING "S" CAP CONNECTION 

AT SILL PLATE BETWEEN POLY ISO AND EPS, 

INS., FASTEN AT SHEATHING

TAPE ACL TO CONC. 

FOUNDATION

5/8" GWB ON 1/2" MTL HAT 

FURRING CHANNEL  AT 

FOUNDATION WALL 

1/2" WD FURRING STRIP (ABOVE 

SILL PLATE) AT GROUND FLR

8"

1/2"  MIN. CLEAR CONTINUOUS CAVITY VENT
1/2"

1
/8

"

TOP OF CONC. WALL

1'-9"

TYP. 6" FOUNDATION WALL ASSEMBLY

FOUNDATION PER STRUCTURAL 

DWGS

FOOTING DRAIN, AT BUILDING 

ADDITION PERIMETER, TYP

PIN FOUNDATION TO SOLID 

ROCK LEDGE 

CRUSHED STONE

TYPICAL SLAB ASSEMBLY 

T.O. SLAB - GROUND FLR

-5/8"

T.O. - GROUND FIN. FLR

0'-0"TAPE OR SELF ADHERING WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE 

(SAWM) AT EDGES/ JOINTS/ INTERSECTIONS;  CONC. 

FOUNDATION WALL WATERPROOFING BELOW GRADE AS 

SPECIFIED

AIR CONTROL LAYER (ACL)

SECTION DETAILS AND MATERIALS LEGEND

CLOSED CELL 

SPRAY FOAM 

INSULATION

RIGID FOAM 

INSULATION

FILL 

INSULATION

RIGID MINERAL 

WOOL INSULATION

BATT 

INSULATION

PLYWOOD
BLOCKING

DIMENSIONAL 

LUMBER

WOOD FINISH 

GRADE

CONCRETE

EARTH

STONE FILL

VAPOR CONTROL LAYER (VCL)

UNDER SLAB VAPOR CONTROL LAYER

WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER (WRB)/ 

DRAINAGE PLANE

1" PERFORATED  METAL OR BUG SCREEN VENT

TYPICAL EXTERIOR ROOF ASSEMBLY (R-56)

OUTSIDE

- TPO MEMBRANE ROOFING (WRB)

- 5/8" PROTECTION BOARD 

- 6" POLYISO INSULATION (R-34)

- 3/4" PLYWOOD SHEATHING

- 2X WOOD FRAMING (SEE STRUCTURAL)

  W/ 7-1/4" DENSE PACK INSULATION WITHIN CAVITY (R-22)

- VCL/ACL, JOINTS AND PENETRATIONS TAPED

- CEILING AS SCHEDULED

INSIDE

METAL DRIP EDGE

12

2

JOIST EXT. 

6"

EAVE EXT.

8"

2X JOIST EXTENSION AT ROOF FRAMING 

F
.O

. 
F
R

A
M

IN
G

2X BLOCKING BTWN JOISTS

1/2" CDX PLYWOOD @ EAVE EXTENSION

3/4" CDX PLYWD H
E
E
L 

C
U

T

6
 5

/8
"

TPO COUNTER FLASHING AT METAL 

DRIP EDGE, PER MFR REQ'M

2X6 EAVE EXTENSION @ 16" O.C. 

BREAK MTL CLADDING @ EAVE

MTL FRAMING CLIP

5
"

7
"

2 1/2"

12"

ROOF SLOPE

1-1/2"

1
"

MTL CLAD 3/4" CDX PLYWD TRIM CONCEALED 

FASTEN TO FCP 

3
 1

/2
"

1
 1

/2
"

F
.O

. 
F
R

A
M

IN
G

SLOPED ROOF ASSEMBLY 
REFER TO ROOF PLAN, 
BUILDING SECTIONS AND 
WALL SECTIONS FOR 
LOCATION, NO LONGER 
ABOVE VESTIBULE 330 AT 
SOUTHEAST EXTERIOR 
WALL

CEILING AS 

SCHEDULED

TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALL 
ASSEMBLY 

5 1/2"1/2"4"

1 1/2"

1
 1

/2
"

1
/4

"

1
 1

/2
"

Z  MTL FLASHING

FCP 

RAINSCREEN 

PANEL

EXPOSED FASTENER 

@ VERT. FURRING

TYP. JOINT

SURFACE MOUNTED 

FASTENER, COLOR 

MATCH TO PANEL

FL
.

3
/8

"

PT 2X6 WD SILL CUT DOWN TO 1"  AT EXPOSED 

EDGE, CLAD WITH BREAK MTL

DO NOT TAPE SILL NAILING FLANGE TO SHEATHING AT SILL 

(ONLY AT HEAD AND JAMBS) TO ALLOW FOR DRAINAGE.  

SAWM SHOULD WRAP HEAD, JAMB & SILL 2X6 FRAMING FROM 

VCL TO WRB UNDER NEATH WINDOW NAILING FLANGE.

1/2" SHIM SPACE, FILL W/ SPRAY FOAM TO AIR SEAL

WINDOW UNIT W/ NAILING FLANGE AS 

SCHEDULED

TAPE OVER BASE METAL FLASHING AT HEAD.  TAPE ALL 

FASTENER LOCATIONS

TAPE WIN. NAILING FLANGE TO SHEATHING CONTINUOUSLY 

AROUND OPENING, ALL SCREW PENETRATIONS AT FLANGE ARE 

TAPED.

BREAK MTL TRIM SURROUND AT FCP & WINDOW OPENING

"U SHAPE" PERFORATED MILESTONE FLASHING @ INS.  

PERFORATION ONLY IN ZONE SHOWN AT WINDOW HEAD (NOT 

ABOVE WIN. HEAD SEALANT JOINT, NOT AT JAMB.)

WINDOW UNIT AS 

SPECIFIED

SAWM (BLUE) WRAPS FRAMING AT 

WINDOW, HEAD, JAMB AND SILL 

FROM VCL TO WRB 

2.5" POLY ISO INS. IN 

HEADER

RABBETED HDWD TRIM AT 

HEAD, SILL & JAMB 

EXTENSION

1/2" 2
6

1/2" SEALANT JOINT

BUG SCREEN AT OPEN JOINTS

1/4" AIR VENTILATION JOINT

1"

PERF. ZONE
3"

1/2" SEALANT JOINT

2
 1

/2
"1

/2
"

1
/4

"

COUNTER SUNK 

FASTENER WITH 

EMBED STOP  

TYP. EXTERIOR 

WALL ASSEMBLY

2X HORIZONTAL 

BLOCKING @ 

CORNER, ALIGN W/ 

MOUNTING POINTS

1/4"

1 1/2"

1
/4

"
1

 1
/2

"

BREAK METAL J 

BEAD TRIM

2X VERT. FURRING 

AIR CAVITY

FCP RAINSCREEN

BREAK METAL 

CORNER FLASHING

CONCEALED MOUNT BREAK MTL FASTEN 

AT FCP CONNECTION

2X FRAMING 

3
/4

"
1

/2
"

1
/4

"

P
E
R

 E
LE

V
.

AUDITORIUM FIN. FLR

14'-6"

FIN FLOORING AS 

SCHEDULED

TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY (R-45.5)
OUTSIDE

- FCP RAINSCREEN

- 2X VERT. STRAPPING (AIR VENTILATION)

- 4" POLY ISO RIGID INSULATION (R-26)

- WRB, JOINTS AND PENETRATIONS TAPED 

- 1/2" PLYWOOD WALL SHEATHING

- 2X6 FRAMING 

  W/ 5-1/2" DENSE PACK CELLULOSE INS.

  WITHIN CAVITY (R-19.5)

- VCL, JOINTS AND PENETRATIONS TAPED

- 1 LAYERS OF 5/8" GWB
INSIDE

5/8"
5 1/2"

1/2"
4" 1 1/2"

TOP OF PLATE

13' -5 1/2"

3/4" ADVANTECH 

SUBFLOOR

2X WD FRAMING PER 

STRUCT.

CEILING AS 

SCHEDULED

11 1/2"

9
 1

/2
"

3"

5"6"

SEE TYP. WINDOW SILL DETAIL 
FOR NOTES

ANCHOR BOLT

PT SILL PLATE (2X6)

VCL TAPED TO CONCRETE 

FOUNDATION WALL

METAL FLASHING "S" CAP CONNECTION AT SILL PLATE 

BETWEEN POLY ISO AND EPS, INS., FASTEN AT SHEATHING

TAPE ACL TO CONC. FOUNDATION

5/8" GWB ON 1/2" MTL HAT 

FURRING CHANNEL  AT 

FOUNDATION WALL IN 

GROUND FLOOR VESTIBULE 

1/2"  MIN. CLEAR CONTINUOUS CAVITY 

VENT - PROVIDE 3/4" CORAVENT 

T.O. SLAB - GROUND FLR

-5/8"

TOP OF CONC. WALL

1'-9"

6"

2
6

BUG SCREEN

P
E
R

 E
LE

V
.

1
/4

"

SEE ELEVATION FOR FCP 

VERTICAL SPACING 

SHEET METAL INSULATION COVER.

CONTINUE 12" BELOW GRADE

TYPICAL SLAB ASSEMBLY (R-56)

INSIDE

- FINISH FLOOR AS SCHED

- 4" CONC. SLAB  

- PRE-PROOFING UNDERSLAB 

WATER PROOFING

-5" EPS INSULATION (R-23.5)

- CRUSHED STONE

OUTSIDE

5"  EPS  INSULATION

FOOTING DRAIN, AT BUILDING 

ADDITION PERIMETER, TYP

SOLID ROCK LEDGE

GRADE (HT VARIES) SEE CIVIL

TYPICAL 6" FOUNDATION WALL ASSEMBLY (R-23.5)
OUTSIDE

- METAL FLASHING COVER AT INSULATION

- 5" EPS INSULATION (R-23.5)

- WATERPROOFING

- 6" CONCRETE FOUNDATION STEM WALL,  8" 

FOUNDATION WALL BELOW FLOOR SLAB

- VAPOR CONTROL LAYER (VCL)

- 1/2" MTL FURRING CHANNEL

- 1 LAYERS OF 5/8" GWB
INSIDE

BASE AS SCHED 

CRUSHED STONE

"TYP. EXTERIOR WALL 

ASSEMBLY" ABOVE SILL 

PLATE WITH WD FURRING 

ADDED AS SHOWN

1/2" WD FURRING

1/2"

S
TO

N
E

1
2

" 
M

IN
.

8"

PRE-PROOFING UNDER SLAB AND 

FOUNDATION WATER PROOFING

3
"

T.O. - GROUND FIN. FLR

0'-0"

SHEET METAL INSULATION COVER.

STOP AT EPDM MEMBRANE

8" FOUNDATION WALL ASSEMBLY @ HOISTWAY (R-23.5)
OUTSIDE

- METAL FLASHING COVER AT INSULATION

- 5" EPS INSULATION (R-23.5)

- WATERPROOFING

- 8" CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL
INSIDE

TOP OF CONC. WALL

13'-4"

3/4" CORAVENT  

2X6 SILL PLATE W/ 

ANCHOR BOLT

VCL TAPED TO CONCRETE 

FOUNDATION WALL

METAL FLASHING CAP CONNECTION WITH 

CAVITY VENT AIR GAP AT SILL PLATE BETWEEN 

POLY ISO & EPS INS., FASTEN AT SHEATHING

TAPE ACL TO CONC. 

FOUNDATION

2" RECESS IN RIGID INS. TO PROVIDE 

VENTILATION INTO WALL CAVITY AT 

(BACKSIDE OF HOISTWAY ONLY)

2" 3"

3
"

3" EPS INSULATION

EPDM MEMBRANE OVER CRUSHED 

STONE WITH STONE BALLAST AT SLOPE 

NORTH OF HOISTWAY.  

18" MIN. CRUSHED STONE 

AGAINST FOUNDATION WALL

EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY @ HOISTWAY (R-45.5)
OUTSIDE

- FCP RAINSCREEN

- 2X VERT. STRAPPING (AIR VENTILATION)

- 4" POLY ISO RIGID INSULATION (R-26)

- WRB, JOINTS AND PENETRATIONS TAPED 

- 1/2" PLYWOOD WALL SHEATHING

- 2X6 FRAMING 

  W/ 5-1/2" DENSE PACK CELLULOSE INS.

  WITHIN CAVITY (R-19.5)

- VCL, JOINTS AND PENETRATIONS TAPED

- 1 LAYERS OF 5/8" TYPE X GWB
INSIDE

A
LI

G
N

5" 8"

TAPE OVER T.O. MTL FLASHING 

AT SILL PLATE TYP. 

5"6"

3/4" CORAVENT  

ANCHOR BOLT

  PT SILL PLATE (2X6)

VCL TAPED TO CONCRETE 

FOUNDATION WALL

METAL FLASHING "S" CAP CONNECTION 

AT SILL PLATE BETWEEN POLY ISO AND EPS, 

INS., FASTEN AT SHEATHING

TAPE ACL TO CONC. 

FOUNDATION

1/2"  MIN. CLEAR CONTINUOUS CAVITY VENT
1 1/8"

1
/8

"

6" FOUNDATION WALL ASSEMBLY @ HOISTWAY (R-23.5)
OUTSIDE

- METAL FLASHING COVER AT INSULATION

- 5" EPS INSULATION (R-23.5)

- WATERPROOFING

- 6" CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL   
INSIDE

TOP OF SLAB @ PIT

-14"

TOP OF CONC. WALL

EL STEPS - SEE ELEVATIONS

ELEV. PIT 

FOUNDATION

TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY @ HOISTWAY

5/8"  SHIFT AT EXT. WALL ASSEMBLY 

TO ALIGN HOISTWAY WALL FOR 

LULA RAIL MOUNTING

FOOTING DRAIN, AT BUILDING 

ADDITION PERIMETER, TYP

P
E
R

 S
TR

U
C

T.

PRE-PROOF WATERPROOFING 

MEMBRANE BELOW SLAB

PRE-PROOF WATERPOOFING 

TAPE (RED)

SOLID ROCK LEDGE

WALL WATERPROOFING 

(SPRAY APPLIED)

S
TO

N
E

1
2

" 
M

IN
.

A
LI

G
N

1
/4

"
1

0
"

JO
IN

T
1

/4
"

BUTT JOINT @ 

VERTICAL SIDING 

CONNECTION, TYP.

2X VERT. FURRING (BEYOND)

3/8" HORIZ. MTL 

FLASHING, TYP.

1 1/2"1 1/2"

FL
.

3
/8

"

FIBER CEMENT 

PANEL (FCP)

2X BLOCKING @ FCP VERT. 

BUTT JOINT

1' - 4" , O.C.
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TYP. DETAILS

A-6.1
1 1/2" = 1'-0"

5 6" Foundation Wall Section @ Vestibule

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
4 Sloped Roof Assembly

3" = 1'-0"
9 FCP Section - Typ. Horiz. Joint Detail

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
3 Typ. Window Head & Sill

3" = 1'-0"
8 FCP Plan View - Typ. Corner Detail

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
2 Auditorium Level - Floor Detail

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
1 6" Foundation Wall Section @ Window Sill

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
7 8" Foundation Wall Section @ Hoistway

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
6 6" Foundation Wall @ Hoistway

1" = 1'-0"
10 FCP Elevation - Typ. Joints



2X BRIDGE DECKING 

BRIDGE DECK CANOPY ASSEMBLY

OUTSIDE

- BRIDGE DECKING

- 2X PT SLEEPER - W/ 1/4" : 1' SLOPE

- TPO WATERPROOF MEMBRANE

- 3/4" EXTERIOR PLYWOOD SHEATHING

- 2X FRAMING, MIN. (2X12) W/ 1/4" :1' SLOPE 

- 3/4" WD STRAPPING

- 1X T&G CANOPY SOFFIT

OUTSIDE

1/4" : 1' SLOPE

5/4" TRIM AT BRIDGE FASCIA 

MTL DRIP EDGE

THRU BOLT WD POST CONNECTION 

(3) PT 2X12 FRAMING, PER STRUCT.  

ROUT OUT FRAMING FOR STEEL 

TOP PLATE CONNECTION AT 

COL. LOCATIONS AS REQ'D

STEEL COLUMN 

(BEYOND)

6X6 PT RAILING POST 

(BEYOND)

TYP. EXTERIOR WALL

RECESSED 

LIGHT FIXTURE

PT 2X12 FRAMING AT COLUMN 

TOP OF AUDITORIUM FLOOR

EL. 14'-6"

EXTERIOR FCP FINISH

WATER WEEP SPACE

VERT. FURRING

WRAP TPO MEMBRANE, 12" VERTICAL AT SHEATHING.  

WRB SHOULD LAP OVER, TPO. ADHERE TPO DIRECTLY 

TO PLYWOOD PER MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS.

FINISH FLOOR

BEAM PENETRATION RUN MEP UNIT 

PIPES BETWEEN FRAMING

FP

MECH.
MECH. 

9
"

S
LE

E
P

E
R

2
"

TYP.
3/8"

PT SLEEPERS

TPO COUNTER FLASHING, FASTEN AT MTL DRIP 

EDGE PER MFR REQ'M.

TRIM RETURNS UP TO FIN. FLR. AT END, 

SEE ELEVATIONS

1 3/4"
1 3/4"

9
 1

/2
"

5/4 X10 TRIM

6 1/4"

6"6"

5/4 HDWD COL CAPITAL TRIM

BREAK METAL CLADDING AT BRIDGE 

TRIM (SHOWN DASHED) SEE ALTERNATES

TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY 

1 1/2" MTL TRIM ANGLE AT E.J. FINISH 

TO MATCH WALL

E
X

TE
R

IO
R

 W
A

LL

E
X

IS
TI

N
G

 V
O

H

VOH EXTERIOR BRICK FACE LEANS 

VERTICALLY OUTWARDS, VIF

1.5" COMPRESSIBLE TUBE

COMPRESSIBLE INSULATION 

ALLOW SLACK IN VCL AT E.J. FOR 

MOVEMENT, TYP.

1
" 

E
.J

.

V
A

R
IE

S
 V

E
R

T.

1
2

"

1" EXPANSION JOINT, HOLD FRAMING 

CLEAR FROM VOH BRICK FACE

EXPANSION JOINT

EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY @ VOH BRICK FACE

OUTSIDE

- BREAK MTL SLIP JOINT AT E.J.

- 2" POLY ISO

- WEATHER BARRIER (WRB)

- 1/2" PLYWD SHEATHING

- 2X6 FRAMING W/ CELLULOSE INS.

- VAPOR CONTROL LAYER (VCL)

- 5/8" GWB,(+1/2" FURRING AT GRND FLR)   

EXISTING BRICK FACE

1
 1

/2
"

1
/2

" MTL CORNER REVEAL

HISTORIC WD MOULDING TO 

REMAIN,  REFINISH & PTD

PTD BRICK JAMB TO MATCH 

DOOR & FRAME AS SCHED

EXIST. TUBE STL COLUMN MINIMIZE GWB. 

FURRING AROUND COLUMN. CONCRETE SLAB 

TO BE CUT BACK AND UNDERPINNED BENEATH

MIN.

EXIST. MASONRY WALL

M
IN

.

TAPE OR SELF ADHERING WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE 

(SAWM) AT EDGES/ JOINTS/ INTERSECTIONS;  CONC. 

FOUNDATION WALL WATERPROOFING BELOW GRADE AS 

SPECIFIED

AIR CONTROL LAYER (ACL)

SECTION DETAILS AND MATERIALS LEGEND

CLOSED CELL 

SPRAY FOAM 

INSULATION

RIGID FOAM 

INSULATION

FILL 

INSULATION

RIGID MINERAL 

WOOL INSULATION

BATT 

INSULATION

PLYWOOD
BLOCKING

DIMENSIONAL 

LUMBER

WOOD FINISH 

GRADE

CONCRETE

EARTH

STONE FILL

VAPOR CONTROL LAYER (VCL)

UNDER SLAB VAPOR CONTROL LAYER

WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER (WRB)/ 

DRAINAGE PLANE

TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALL 
ASSEMBLY 

FCP RAINSCREEN 

PANEL, TYP. HORIZ. 

JOINT

3
 1

/2
"

P
E
R

 E
LE

V
.

MTL CLAD WD 

TRIM

CONTINUOUS 

JOINT

VERT. FURRING, SEE TYP. WALL 

ASSEMBLY

1"

FCP RAINSCREEN PANEL, TYP. 

HORIZ. JOINT

TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY

TYPICAL ROOF ASSEMBLY 

CEILING AS 

SCHEDULED

MTL PARAPET COPING

WRAP TPO MEMBRANE, 

FASTEN PER MFR REQ'M

SLOPE

BREAK MTL PARAPET COPING & 

MTL RECEIVER CLIP 

4
"

FIBER CEMENT PANEL, SEE 

TYP. DETAIL

1" PERFORATED  METAL OR BUG 

SCREEN VENT

3/4"

TPO MEMBRANE 

1
"

6
"

4
"

BREAK MTL FLASHING WRAP 

2X BLOCKING

1/4"

NEW DOOR & FRAME

DOOR BOTTOM SEAL

2X4

2X6

3/4" PLYWOOD
5/8" GWB

1/2" WD 

FURRING

EXISTING 

FOUNDATION WALL

(2) 3/4" PLYWOOD

EXIST. SPRINKLER 

DRAIN PIPE 

REROUTED

EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB

1X HARDWOOD 

WALL CAP & DOOR 

THRESHOLD

MTL PIPE CLAMP WITH 

MOUNTING ANGLE

MTL FURRING AT 

MASONRY OR 

CONCRETE, TYP.

1
0

"

1
 3

/4
"

1
 3

/4
"

RAILING (ABOVE)

DECKING EDGE TRIM

BRIDGE DECKING

DECKING OPEN JOINT

PT 6X6 RAILING POST

MTL DRIP EDGE (WEEP 

SPACE)

6 1/4"

6
 1

/4
"

7
 1

/4
"

3 1/2"

(3) PT 2x12  BELOW

(1) PT 2x12  BELOW
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A-6.21 1/2" = 1'-0"
1 Wall Section at Entry Bridge Canopy

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
2 Plan View - VOH Expantion Joint Detail

3" = 1'-0"
3 Horizontal Trim Detail

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
5 Parapet Detail at TPO Roof

3" = 1'-0"
6 Pipe Mounting

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
4 Plan View - Railing Post Corner



TAPE OR SELF ADHERING WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE 

(SAWM) AT EDGES/ JOINTS/ INTERSECTIONS;  CONC. 

FOUNDATION WALL WATERPROOFING BELOW GRADE AS 

SPECIFIED

AIR CONTROL LAYER (ACL)

SECTION DETAILS AND MATERIALS LEGEND

CLOSED CELL 

SPRAY FOAM 

INSULATION

RIGID FOAM 

INSULATION

FILL 

INSULATION

RIGID MINERAL 

WOOL INSULATION

BATT 

INSULATION

PLYWOOD
BLOCKING

DIMENSIONAL 

LUMBER

WOOD FINISH 

GRADE

CONCRETE

EARTH

STONE FILL

VAPOR CONTROL LAYER (VCL)

UNDER SLAB VAPOR CONTROL LAYER

WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER (WRB)/ 

DRAINAGE PLANE

EXISTING LINTEL, TBD, BURIED 

BEHIND CT CABINET

EXISTING WINDOW TO 

REMAIN
REMOVE EXIST. GREY WD TRIM AT WINDOW JAMB

WRB, TAPE TO EXISTING FRAME.  

MAINTAIN EXISTING AIR SPACE 

DRAINAGE PLANE BEHIND BRICK.

BRICK COURSE TIES, EVERY 4 VERTICAL COURSES

EXISTING STONE SILL 

TO REMAIN

EXISTING EXTERIOR 

WALL ASSEMBLY

EXIST. ELEC. CT CABINET TO BE REMOVED

PROVIDE 1/4" WEEPS @ BRICK JOINT  

CONNECTION TO EXIST. SILL, AT INTERIOR 

WALL CHASE LOCATION ONLY.   DO NOT 

COVER WITH WATERPROOFING AT 

INTERIOR CHASE.  WATERPROOFING 

SHALL BE APPLIED TO EXTERIOR WALL AT 

OUTSIDE OF ADDITION ONLY, WHERE 

WATER CAN PENETRATE INTO THE WALL 

CAVITY. 

3 5/8" 4 1/8"
1 5/8"

MIN.
1/2"

1/2" MIN. AIR CAVITY TO BE 

MAINTAINED UNOBSTRUCTED BY 

MORTAR 
INFILL WALL ASSEMBLY: 
INSIDE

- EXIST. WINDOW ASSEMBLY

- 2.5" EPS RIGID INSULATION (VIF.)

-1/2" CDX EXTERIOR PLYWOOD 

- WEATHER BARRIER (WRB)

-1/2" AIR CAVITY

- BRICK INFILL TO MATCH EXIST.  

- WATERPROOFING
OUTSIDE

PROVIDE MIN. 18" CRUSHED 

STONE FROM EXTERIOR FACE 

OF BUILDING DOWN TO 

FOOTING DRAIN 

WATERPROOFING OUTSIDE OF ADDITION ONLY

5
 1

/4
"

EXPANSION JOINT (E.J.), WITH 1.5" COMPRESSIBLE TUBE

TYPICAL EXTERIOR ROOF ASSEMBLY (R-56)

8' - 6" AFF

12' - 4" AFF

ADD NEW WD SILL EXTENSION TO EXISTING WD 

HORIZ. BANDING BETWEEN WINDOWS

8' - 8" AFF NEW CEILING

REMOVE AND REINSTALL EXISTING 

STORM WINDOW AT WINDOW SILL
REMOVE EXISTING WINDOW 

SASH AND INFILL WITH NEW 2X 

FRAMING

EXTERIOR F.O. PLYWOOD ALIGN FLUSH WITH 

F.O. BRICK BEYOND

EXISTING DOOR HEAD TO 

REMAIN

ADHERE TPO MEMBRANE  ONTO PLYWOOD BELOW WINDOW SILL 

AS SHOWN, TAPER VERTICALLY TO 15" +/- ABOVE T.O. ROOF AT 

EXIST. BRICK FACE DOWN TO ROOF EDGE.  

NEW METAL FLASHING WRAP 

FROM NEW SILL FASTEN TO 

EXISTING WINDOW FRAME

EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN

EXISTING FABRIC WRAPPED 

PANEL TO REMAIN 

EXISTING FABRIC WRAPPED 

PANEL TO REMAIN, REMOVE 

AND REPLACE

EXISTING WINDOW TO 

REMAIN 

TPO TERMINATION BAR W/ METAL 

COUNTERFLASHING AT EXIST. BRICK FACE, 

PER TPO MANUFACTURE'S REQ'M

TPO MEMBRANE SEAM PLATE & WELD SPLICE, PER MFR

COMPRESSIBLE INSULATION 

INFILL WALL ASSEMBLY: 
INSIDE

- EXIST. FABRIC WRAPPED PANEL

- 5/8" GWB. 

- VAPOR BARRIER

- CELLULOSE INSULATION

- 3/4" PLYWOOD 

- TPO ROOF MEMBRANE
OUTSIDE

1
"

2
"

BREAK METAL ANGLE , SLIP JOINT @ 

EXPANSION JOINT,  FINISHED TO 

MATCH CEILING. DO NOT FASTEN GWB 

TO MTL TRIM, FASTEN AT BRICK FACE TO 

ALLOW FOR MOVEMENT.

GWB. SUSPENDED CEILING

REMOVE EXISTING HORIZONTAL WD 

TRIM THAT IS ROTTING

11' - 10 3/4" AFF

NEW AUTOMATIC DOOR OPERATOR

E.J.
1"

ALLOW SLACK IN VCL AT E.J. FOR MOVEMENT

CONTINUOUS VCL TAPE AT 

EDGES OF VCL, TYP (SHOWN 

IN BLUE)

NEW 3/4" HDWD TRIM AT HEAD 

SURFACE AND UNDERSIDE

2
 1

/2
"

DRAWING LEGEND

EXISTING WALL/ EXIST. CONDITIONS

EXISTING CONCRETE WALL

EXISTING MASONRY WALL

NEW WALL / NEW CONSTRUCTION

NEW WINDOW SILL 

VERT. PLYWD TO BRICK EDGE 

TRANSITION, LAP TPO 3" MIN.

EXIST. WINDOW 

T.O. PARAPET @ ROOF OUTLINE

TPO TERMINATION BAR, STEPS

PLYWD INFILL AT REMOVED WINDOWS

ROOF PARAPET

3" LAP TPO

TPO MEMBRANE @ WALL

TPO MEMBRANE @ WALL

WRAP TPO MEMBRANE OVER 

PARAPET (DASHED)

2

A-6.3

AUDITORIUM FIN. FLR

14'-6"

TOP OF PLATE

13' -5 1/2"

ACT CEILING

11' - 0"

TYPICAL PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR 
ASSEMBLY

- FIN FLOORING AS SCHEDULED

- 3/4" ADVANTECH SUBFLOOR

- 2X WD FRAMING PER STRUCT.

- AIR GAP

- ACT CEILING ASSEMBLY

ACT CEILING 

HANGERS

2X WD FRAMING PER 

STRUCT.

BREAK METAL ANGLE , SLIP JOINT @ 

EXPANSION JOINT,  FINISHED TO 

MATCH CEILING. DO NOT FASTEN GWB 

TO MTL TRIM, FASTEN AT BRICK FACE TO 

ALLOW FOR MOVEMENT.

CEILING AS SCHEDULED.

EXISTING BRICK VENEER

HISTORIC TRIM EXISTING TO REMAIN

EXISTING WALL ASSEMBLY
OUTSIDE

- BRICK VENEER

- AIR CAVITY

- 1" T&G BOARD SHEATHING

- 2" X 6" BALLOON FRAMING

- PLASTER ON LATH
INSIDE

EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN

EXPANSION JOINT (E.J.), WITH METAL ADA 

ACCESSIBLE THRESHOLD COVER PLATE, 

DO NOT FASTEN PLATE TO NEW FLOOR 

ASSEMBLY, FASTEN AT DOOR SILL TO 

ALLOW FOR MOVEMENT.

COMPRESSIBLE INSULATION 

TAPE E.J. TO BRICK @ UNDERSIDE OF 

FRAMING, ALLOW SLACK IN TAPE AT E.J. 

FOR MOVEMENT

NEW 2X6 ENTRY FRAMING

EXISTING LINTEL

E.J.

1"

NEW ALUM. THRESHOLD 

5
"

4
"

CONTROL JOINT BETWEEN CONCRETE 

SLABS, LOCATE @ DOOR THRESHOLD. 

COVER WITH ADA ACCESSIBLE DOOR 

THRESHOLD PLATE

NEW DOOR AS SCHEDULED

CUT BACK EXISTING FOUNDATION

DOWEL NEW CONCRETE SLABS TO 

FOUNDATION, PER STRUCT.

EXISTING VOH 

FOUNDATION WALL

GROUND FLOOR ASSEMBLY

- FINISH FLOORING AS SCHEDULED

- 4" CONCRETE SLAB

- 5" EPS INSULATION

- WATER-PROOFING MEMBRANE

GROUND FLOOR

0' - 0"

TAPE SUB-SLAB VAPOR 

BARRIER TO EXISTING VOH 

FOUNDATION WALL 
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A-6.3

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
5 Existing Electrical Room Window Infill

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
2 Existing Window at Roof Connection

1/4" = 1'-0"
4 Elevation of TPO @ Ext. Brick Wall

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
1 Auditorium Floor Detail @ Vestibule

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
3 Existing Foundation Wall @ New Slab



D

BRIDGE

340 SF

77 SF

VESTIBULE

330

37 SF

LULA

340

VERTICAL CHASE

A-6.4

C

D

RAILING SEGMENT C

R
A

IL
IN

G
 S

E
G

M
E
N

T 
D

RAILING SEGMENT A

RAILING SEGMENT B

A-6.4

A

B

A

2

A-6.4

2

A-6.4

A-6.4

E

WALKWAY

100 SF

84"

PIPE RAIL EMBEDDED IN 

CONCRETE BASE TYP.

12" V.I.F. +/- 6' - 6"

Dressing Room
10' - 1"

A

6"

1
/2

"

M
IN

.

4
"

48 SF

ENTRY

200

DEMOLISH AND CUT BACK 

FIRST THREE EXIST. CONC. 

STAIR RISERS

PIPE RAIL EMBEDDED IN 

CONCRETE BASE TYP.

1/2" X 1/2" STL BAR 

STOCK VERT. 

BALUSTRADES

1 1/2" STEEL PIPE RAILING @ 

HORIZ. LOCATIONS 

SHOWN AND VERTICAL 

POST LOCATIONS

EXISTING CONC. SLAB 

SCARIFY AND DOWEL IN 

NEW 4" CONC. SLAB 

PIN CONCRETE WALL TO 

LEDGE

1% CONC. SLOPE

3
4

" 
A

.F
.F

.

4
2

" 
A

.F
.F

.

4" O.C. TYP.

+/- 58

3
4

"

1
8

"

WATERPROOF CONDUIT BOX 

W/ WAC STEP LIGHT, LOCATE 

AS CLOSE AS POSSIBLE TO 

RAILING SEGMENT CENTER

1/4" STEEL PLATE TO 

ANCHOR FENCE INTO 

CONCRETE

EXISTING RAIL SALVAGE 

AND RE-INSTALL

WATERPROOF 

CONDUIT BOX

STEEL ANGLE WELDED 

TO FENCE BALUSTRADES

WAC STEP LIGHT

1
8

"

18" A.F.F.

STEEL SHELF

SALAVGED MTL 

RAILING

INSET JUNCTION BOX

1/4" STEEL BASE PLATE BEYOND, 

8
"

12"

3"

CONCRETE SITE SLAB

CONDUIT ATTACHED TO BACK 

OF BALUSTRADE

3
4

"

DRAINAGE SWALE

4
" 

A
.F

.F
.

3
5

 1
/2

" 
A

.F
.F

.

4
2

" 
A

.F
.F

.

4
6

" 
A

.F
.F

.

BRIDGE DECK

14' - 6"

TOP OF POST

18' - 3 1/2"

COPPER POST CAP

6X6 PT POST. CHAMFER CORNERS

WAGNER H 1248 RAIL CAP, OVER 

1/2" X 1" BAR STOCK

1/2" X 1" BAR FRAME

1/2" X 1/2" TOP RAIL / CAP SUPPORT

1/2" X 1/2" BALUSTRADES, 

MAX GAP < 4" 

1/2" X 1" BAR FRAME

3/8" X 3" GALV. LAG BOLTS. TYP. 

2 EACH END

1/2" X 1" BAR FRAME

8
"

12"

1/4" STEEL BASE PLATE, 

W/ ANCHORS INTO 

CONCRETE W/ STEEL 

DOWELS

SALAVGED MTL 

RAILING
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RAILING DETAILS

A-6.4

1/4" = 1'-0"
7 Enlarged Bridge Plan

1/2" = 1'-0"
C Railing C

1/2" = 1'-0"
D Railing D

1/4" = 1'-0"
6 Dressing Room Ramp

1/2" = 1'-0"
E Railing E - Elevation

1/2" = 1'-0"
2 Section at Concrete Landing & Exist. Stair

1/2" = 1'-0"
4 Site Iron Fence

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
1 Site Iron Fence Section @ Light

1/2" = 1'-0"
A Railing A

1/2" = 1'-0"
B Railing B

1" = 1'-0"
5 New Rail Section

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
3 Site Iron Fence Section @ Baseplate



HARDWOOD 

RAILING CAP

1/2" x 1/2" STL 

BALUSTER BAR TYP.

1/2" x 1" STL BAR FRAME, BOLTED TO 

MTL COLUMN & WALL

EXIST TO REMAIN STEEL 

COLUMN

EXIST TO REMAIN STEEL COLUMN. BEYOND 

WD ROUND HANDRAIL @ STAIR 

MATCH EXIST. HANDRAIL & MOUNT

EXIST STEEL BEAM TO REMAIN

EXIST. WALLS ADJACENT TO STAIR TO 

BE CUT DOWN, 1X HDWD CAP 

INSTALLED AT SLOPED TOP OF WALL 

ALIGN W/ T.O. NEW GUARD RAIL 

EXIST DOOR TO REMAIN, BEYOND

1" x 1" STL BAR, RAILING VERT. SUPPORT

4
2

"

NEW RAILING

SCHEDULED 

BASE TYP.

GWB ON HAT CHANNEL, TO 

COVER UNDERPINNING ON 

THIS WALL

117

ADA AUTOMATIC 

DOOR OPENER -

PUSH BUTTON 

EXIST TO REMAIN STEEL BEAM

EXIST TO REMAIN STEEL COLUMN, ENCLOSED

OPEN TO 

BEYOND

OPEN TO 

BEYOND

A-7.1

3

NEW CONC. PIER 

UNDER EXISTING MTL 

COLUMN. ENCLOSE 

W/ WALL TYPE AS 

SCHEDULED

EXIST. OPERA 

HOUSE ELEC. 

PANEL

EXIST. CITY 

ELEC. PANEL

EXIST. ELEC. 

PANEL - "CITY 
PANEL IN 

BOILER RM"  
SERVICE 

DISCONNECT

121

WARNING
WATCH YOUR STEP. 

DIRECT DROP AT 
DOOR OPENING

EXISTING 

WINDOW 

LOCATED BEHIND 

ELECTRICAL 

PANEL, SILL HT 

(APPROX.)
DOOR SIGNAGE

MECH. EQUIPMENT 

ACCESS DOOR. NOT 

FOR REGULAR USE.

EXISTING OPERA 

HOUSE SUB-PANEL 

ELECTRICAL PANEL

EXISTING 

TELECOM/CABLE

EXISTING OPERA 

HOUSE LIGHTING 

PANEL

NEW PANEL 

LOCATION TBD. 

SEE MECH.

T.O. EXISTING SLAB

2' - 4"

GROUND FLOOR

0' - 0"

REPLACE EXISTING CARPET 

WITH NEW FLOORING PER 

SCHEDULE

WOOD TRIM AT RAILING 

BASEPLATES ONLY

1/2" X 1" MTL GUARDRAIL W/ 1 1/2" 

X 2 1/2" HARDWOOD CAP

EXIST STEEL COLUMN TO 

REMAIN, BEYOND

1" X 1" MTL BAR STOCK, BEYOND

1/2" X 1/2" MTL BAR STOCK 

BALUSTERS

5/8" GWB

1/2" MTL FURRING CHANNELS

1X HARDWOOD FLOOR CAP

BASE PER FINISH SCHEDULE

CONCRETE UNDERPINNING

NEW CONCRETE SLAB 

FLOOR FINISH PER SCHEDULE

EXIST CONCRETE SLAB

PER STRUCTURAL

GROUT PER STRUCTURAL

4
2

"

4
"

1/2" X 1" MTL BAR STOCK, 

BEYOND
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INTERIOR
ELEVATIONS -
ELECTRICAL &
ENTRY

A-7.1

1/2" = 1'-0"
2A Entry East Elevation

1/2" = 1'-0"
2D Entry North Elevation

1/2" = 1'-0"
2C Entry West Elevation

1/2" = 1'-0"
2B Entry South Elevation

1/2" = 1'-0"
1B Electrical East Elevation

1/2" = 1'-0"
1A Electrical North Elevation

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
3 Railing Section @ Underpinning



W
O

R
K

 S
U

R
FA

C
E

2
8

" 
- 

3
4

" 
TO

BABY CHANGING 

STATION

FIN TUBE 

HEATER

32"

GFI OUTLET

203

NEW LIGHT 

SWITCH

3
4

"

SOAP 

DISPENSER

SCHEDULED BASE TYP.

PAPER TOWEL 

DISPENSER

ADA COMPLIANT 

MIRROR

EXISTING 

MASONRY WALL 

(PTD)

3
6

"

24" X 30" 

MECHANICAL 

ACCESS PANEL

EXISTING HEAVY 

TIMBER AUDITORIUM 

FLOOR FRAMING

(LEAVE EXPOSED)

EXISTING GWB 

FINISH WALL

SCHEDULED  

BASE TYP.

4
' -

 5
"

EXISTING 6X6 

TIMBER COLUMN 

(LEAVE EXPOSED)

T.P. DISPENSER

8"

1
5

" 
M

IN
.

202B

SCHEDULED BASE TYP.

RELOCATED NEW LIGHT 

SWITCHES

RELOCATED NEW 

ELECTRICAL OUTLET

204 203

EXISTING TO REMAIN 

STAGE MIRRORS & LIGHTS

EXISTING DRESSING 

ROOM COUNTER

EXISTING COUNTER 

SUPPORT COLUMN

SCHEDULED BASE TYP.

RELOCATE EXISTING 

LIGHT SWITCHES

RELOCATE EXISTING 

ELECTRICAL OUTLET
NO WORK

2

A-7.2 1B

1A

1C

1D

OLD MECHANICAL 

ROOM STAIRCASE 

ACCESS DOOR TO 

BE INFILLED

65 SF

WC-1

203

30" CLEAR

4
8

" 
C

LE
A

R

60" TURNING CLEARANCE PER ADA

1M

1XAM

1M

1XAM1XAM

23 SF

WC-2

204

203

204

1M

18" TYP.

1M

E
Q

E
Q

5
6

" 
C

LE
A

R

4
8

" 
C

LE
A

R

ADA COMPLIANT GRAB 

BARS. SEE ADA STANDARDS 

ON THIS SHEET FOR DETAILS

WALL MOUNTED BABY 

CHANGING STATION, PER 

SPEC.

EXISTING HEAVY TIMBER 

AUDITORIUM FLOOR 

FRAMING, EXPOSE IN WALL

30" CLEAR

RELOCATE EXISTING 

ELECTRICAL LIGHT 

SWITCHES AND 

OUTLETS

NEW ACCESS PANEL, PRODUCT 

TO BE COORDINATED

60" CLEAR

FIN TUBE FLOOR HEATER FOR 

WC-1 & WC-2

DRAWING LEGEND

EXISTING WALL/ EXIST. CONDITIONS

EXISTING CONCRETE WALL

EXISTING MASONRY WALL

NEW WALL / NEW CONSTRUCTION

BATHROOM NOTES:

1. MOISTURE RESISTANT SHEETROCK AT ALL BATHROOM WALLS

2. PROVIDE BLOCKING FOR GRAB BARS, TOILET PAPER HOLDERS, TOWEL BARS, MIRRORS, AND 

OTHER FIT-UP ITEMS.

3. SEE A-1.1 FOR TYPICAL ACCESSIBLE BATHROOM STANDARDS PERTAINING TO GRAB BARS 

AND FIXTURES.

4. DIMENSIONS ON THIS SHEET ARE TYPICALLY TO FACE OF FINISH, U.N.O.

65 SF

WC-1

203

23 SF

WC-2

204

7' - 0 3/8" A.F.F.

7' - 0 3/8" A.F.F.

EXISTING FIRE ALARM TO 

REMAIN

EXISTING RECESSED 

SPRINKLER HEAD TO REMAIN

MINIMIZE EXIST. GWB CEILING 

DISTURBANCE. PATCH AND MATCH TO 

EXISTING GWB CEILING AROUND 

AREA OF WORK. 

EXISTING RECESSED 

SPRINKLER HEAD TO REMAIN

7' - 0 3/8" A.F.F.

364 SF

DRESSING ROOM

202

EQ EQ

8' - 2"

2
' -

 0
"

2
' -

 0
 1

/4
"

3
' -

 5
 1

/4
"

EQ EQ

E
Q

E
Q

24" 27" 24"

NEW RECESSED INTERIOR 

SPRINKLER HEAD

NEW RECESSED INTERIOR 

SPRINKLER HEAD

B6

B6

12" X 12" THRU WALL MECH. 

VENTILATION LOUVER

B6

12" X 12" MECH. VENTILATION 

FAN

NEW RECESSED INTERIOR 

SPRINKLER HEAD

METAL ACCESS PANEL

S

S

NEW LIGHT SWITCH

NEW LIGHT SWITCH

S

EXISTING
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A-7.2

1/2" = 1'-0"
1A WC-1 East Elevation

1/2" = 1'-0"
1D WC-1 North Elevation

1/2" = 1'-0"
1C WC-1 West Elevation

1/2" = 1'-0"
1B WC-1 South Elevation

1/2" = 1'-0"
7 Dressing Room West Elevation

1/2" = 1'-0"
8 Dressing Room South Elevation

1/2" = 1'-0"
1 W.C. Enlarged Plan

LIFT VESTIBULE

1/2" = 1'-0"
2 W.C. RCP



SCHEDULED BASE TYP.

8"

4
2

"

ELEVATOR DOOR BY 

MANUFACTURER TYP.

CALL BUTTON & 

INDICATOR LIGHTS

330A
BROOM CLOSET DOOR330

ADA AUTOMATIC DOOR 

OPENER - PUSH BUTTON 

MECH. HEATER

300

ADA AUTOMATIC 

DOOR OPENER -

PUSH BUTTON 

PTD EXISTING 

MASONRY WALL

MECH. HEATER

A

SCHEDULED BASE TYP.

MECH. HEATER

117

121

GWB FURRING OVER EXISTING 

FOUNDATION WALL

ADA AUTOMATIC DOOR 

OPENER - PUSH BUTTON 

EXIST. SPRINKLER DRAIN 

LINES EXTEND WITH 

GWB. CHASE

3
"

3
' -

 9
"

6

A-6.2

HISTORIC WD MOULDING 

TO REMAIN,  REFINISH & PTD

CLEAR

1' - 6"
SCHEDULED BASE TYP.

4
2

"

8" CALL BUTTON & 

INDICATOR LIGHTS

ELEVATOR DOOR BY 

MANUFACTURER TYP.

ACCESS PANEL 16"X24"

6
"

SCHEDULED BASE TYP.

B

130

ADA AUTOMATIC 

DOOR OPENER -

PUSH BUTTON 

4
' -

 0
"
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INTERIOR
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A-7.3

1/2" = 1'-0"
4 2nd Floor Vestibule North Elevation

1/2" = 1'-0"
1 2nd Floor Vestibule West Elevation

1/2" = 1'-0"
3 2nd Floor Vestibule East Elevation

1/2" = 1'-0"
2 2nd Floor Vestibule South Elevation

1/2" = 1'-0"
7 Vestibule East Elevation

1/2" = 1'-0"
8 Vestibule North Elevation

1/2" = 1'-0"
6 Vestibule South Elevation

1/2" = 1'-0"
5 Vestibule West Elevation



2

463 SF

MECHANICAL

120

266 SF

ZONING OFFICE

119

27 SF

EMR

122

715 SF

CRAWL SPACE

123

SAVARIA PROLIFT HYDRAULIC 

CONTROLLER & CONTROL 

VALVE 

SAVARIA ORION 

HYDRAULIC CONTROLLER 

& CONTROL VALVE 

C
LE

A
R

3
' -

 0
"

SAVARIA PROLIFT MAIN 

DISCONNECT

SAVARIA ORION CAB LIGHT 

DISCONNECT 

C
LE

A
R

, 
V

IF

8
' -

 0
"

EXISTING PIPE, VIF

EDGE OF EXISTING AHU SHEET 

MTL DUCT
3' - 11"

EXIST. 

AHU 

EXISTING ELEC. 

PANELS & SWITCHES

EXISTING ELEC. 

PANEL 

DISCONNECT

EXISTING MECH. UNIT (WALL 

MOUNTED)

NEW DOOR

7
' -

 1
 1

/4
"

V
IF5
"

SAVARIA PROLIFT CAB LIGHT 

DISCONNECT  

EMR RM LIGHT SWITCH AND 

GFCI ELEC OUTLET (BELOW)

SAVARIA ORION MAIN 

DISCONNECT

1' - 0"

PLC CONTROLLER TANK

2' - 3 1/2"

2
"

2
"

122

0XA

0XA

EXISTING  CRAWLSPACE 

ACCESS DOOR

CLEAR

3' - 0"

463 SF

MECHANICAL

120

C
LE

A
R

3
' -

 0
"

CLEAR

3' - 0"

DRAWING LEGEND

EXISTING WALL/ EXIST. CONDITIONS

EXISTING CONCRETE WALL

EXISTING MASONRY WALL

NEW WALL / NEW CONSTRUCTION
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1/2" = 1'-0"
1 Proposed Ground Floor Plan - EMR Room



Auditorium
14' - 6"

Ground Floor
0"

23

3

A-5.1

3

A-5.1

LULA

140

VESTIBULE

330

VESTIBULE

130

TO
TA

L 
TR

A
V

E
L

1
4

' -
 6

"

1
3

4
" 

M
IN

. 
O

V
E
R

H
E
A

D
 C

LE
A

R
A

N
C

E

1
4

2
"

P
IT

 C
LE

A
R

1
4

"

LULA

340

FOOTING DRAIN AT 

PERIMETER TYPICAL

BELOW GRADE CONDUIT 

FOR POWER SUPPLY FROM 

POWER POLE

VERTICAL LOCATION OF 

RAIL BRACKET TO BE 

COORDINATED WITH 

BLOCKING

Church (240.7)
2' - 10 13/16"

D

42 3

A-7.38

7

6

5

1

A-8.1

1

A-8.137 SF

LULA

140

74 SF

VESTIBULE

130

PIPE

CHASE

NEW 4" CONCRETE PAD,  SLAB-ON-

GRADE - SEE STRUCT. 

WALL FRAMING STEPS BACK AT 

INTERSECTION W/ EXISTING 

MASONRY WALL, TYP.

C
LE

A
R

6
9

"

SAVARIA ORION 17, 

48= X 54=

117121

130

4XA

4XA CALL BUTTON

B

INFILL EXIST. WINDOW 

OPENING WITH BRICK, 

LEAVE EXISTING WINDOW  

ELEV. RAILS MOUNTED TO 

CAST IN PLACE CONC. & WD 

BLOCKING IN FRAMED WALL 

ABOVE PER STRUCT. DWG'S.

5 1/8"

CLEAR

73"

DRAWING LEGEND

EXISTING WALL/ EXIST. CONDITIONS

EXISTING CONCRETE WALL

EXISTING MASONRY WALL

NEW WALL / NEW CONSTRUCTION
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A-8.1

1/2" = 1'-0"
1 N-S Elevator Section

1/2" = 1'-0"
2 Enlarged Ground Floor Elevator Plan



A

2
2

A-5.2

2

A-5.2

1

A-5.2

1

A-5.2

A-8.2 4

A-8.2

6

A-8.2

5

20 SF

LIFT

210

48 SF

ENTRY

200

63 SF

HALL

311

14' - 6"

10' - 1"

364 SF

DRESSING ROOM

202

NEW FLOOR FRAMING FOR 

LIFT LANDING - SEE DEMO'S

60" TU
RNING CLEARANCE PER ADA

3

A-8.2

3

A-8.2

C
LE

A
R

5
5

 1
/4

"

CLEAR

52 1/4"
SAVARIA PROLIFT SCL TYPE 2 -

36"X54" CAB SIZE

C
LE

A
R

5
' -

 1
"

LIFT DOOR OPENING

3' - 10" 7"

LIFT DOOR OPENING

3' - 10"

200

202A

201

LIFT CALL BUTTON 

(RECESSED)

LIFT CALL BUTTON 

(RECESSED)

1X

1XA

1X

1XA

1XA1XA

1XA

1
' -

 2
 3

/4
"

9
' -

 3
"

60" TURNING CLEARANCE PER ADA

LIFT DOORS PROVIDED 

BY LIFT MANUFACTURER, 

TYP.

Dressing Room
10' - 1"

Auditorium
14' - 6"

Stage
18' - 4"

Tech Mezzanine
22' - 7 1/2"

1

A-5.2

1

A-5.2

LIFT

210

7
' -

 9
"

2
N

D
 S

TO
P

3
' -

 1
0

"

1
S
T 

S
TO

P

4
' -

 5
"

8
"

T.O. Lift Pit

1
"

M
IN

. 
C

LE
A

R

9
2

"

NOTE: SAVARIA PROLIFT LIFT 

OVERHEAD CLEARANCE IS 92" 

FROM TOP OF STAGE LANDING.

LIFT

310

DRESSING ROOM

202

STORAGE

201

HALL

311

STAGE

320

TECH MEZZANINE

321

EXIST. METAL COLUMN

1XA

1XA

1XA

TO
TA

L 
TR

A
V

E
L

8
' -

 3
"

201
MECH. HEATER

LIFT

SCHEDULED BASE TYP.

LIFT

SCHEDULED BASE TYP.

LIFT CALL BUTTON

3
' -

 6
"

2

B

2

A-5.2

2

A-5.2

1

A-5.2

1

A-5.2

3

A-8.2

3

A-8.2

CLEAR

52 1/4"

C
LE

A
R

5
5

 1
/4

"

LIFT DOOR OPENING

3' - 10"

1
' -

 0
 1

/2
"

EXISTING STEEL 

COLUMN SUPPORTING 

STAGE LIGHTING

70 SF

TECH MEZZANINE

321

77 SF

STORAGE

322

1037 SF

STAGE

320

22' - 7 1/2"

18' - 4"

322

323

1XA1XA

1XA

1XA

20 SF

LIFT

310

A-8.2

7

UP

LIFT DOOR BY LIFT 

MANUFACTURER, TYP.

LIFT CALL BUTTON
60" TURNING CLEARANCE PER ADA

6 3/4"

323

LIFT

METAL LIGHTING RIGEXIST. METAL STRUCTURAL 

COLUMN (FOR STAGE LIGHTING)

LIFT CALL BUTTON

3
' -

 6
"

DRAWING LEGEND

EXISTING WALL/ EXIST. CONDITIONS

EXISTING CONCRETE WALL

EXISTING MASONRY WALL

NEW WALL / NEW CONSTRUCTION
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LIFT - ENLARGED
PLANS & SECTION

A-8.2
1/2" = 1'-0"

1 Enlarged Lift Plan - Dressing Room Level

1/2" = 1'-0"
3 E-W Lift Section

1/2" = 1'-0"
4 Dressing Room Entry South Elevation

1/2" = 1'-0"
5 Hall West Elevation

1/2" = 1'-0"
6 Lift Dressing Room Lobby East Elevation

1/2" = 1'-0"
2 Enlarged Lift Plan - Stage Level

1/2" = 1'-0"
7 Tech Mezzanine and Lift Elevation



5/8" GWB.

1X WD JAMB EXTENSION

MARVIN ULTIMATE 

COMMERCIAL DOOR

1X WOOD DOOR CASING

FCP

DOOR JAMB DETAIL @ FCP WALL

2"

INTERIOR CONCRETE SLAB 

PER STRUCTURAL

EXT. CONCRETE SLAB

- SEE STRUCT. DWGS.

THERMALLY BROKEN ADA THRESHOLD

COVER RIGID INSULATION WITH MEMBRANE 

FLASHING AND EXTEND OVER TOP TO SLAB

DOOR 130

- SEE DOOR SCHEDULE

THRESHOLD DETAIL

2"

1X WOOD TRIM

1/2"

VESTIBULE DOOR 130

- SEE DOOR SCHEDULE

BREAK MTL "U" TRIM WITH 

INTEGRAL "J" BEAD AT FCP

MTL FURRING CHANNEL

5" 8"

4
"

1
/2

"
5

 1
/2

"

5/8" GWB.

1X WD JAMB EXTENSION

MARVIN ULTIMATE 

COMMERCIAL DOOR 

1X WOOD DOOR CASING

MINIMAL RIVET FASTENER
JAMB DETAIL @ CONCRETE WALL

2"

1X WOOD TRIM

1/2"

VESTIBULE DOOR 130

- SEE DOOR SCHEDULE

14 GA. BREAK MTL "J" TRIM CORNER 

PART OF "U" TRIM AT DOOR, ALIGN 

CORNER WITH FCP ABOVE   

MTL FURRING CHANNEL

5
"

6
"

FCP (ABOVE)

BREAK MTL INS. COVER

"U SHAPE" PERFORATED MILESTONE FLASHING @ 

INS.  PERFORATION ONLY IN ZONE SHOWN AT 

WINDOW HEAD (NOT ABOVE WIN. HEAD SEALANT 

JOINT, NOT AT JAMB.)

WINDOW TRANSOM ASSEMBLY BY MARVIN OR EQ

MTL TRIM ANGLE

1
/2

"

FCP

TRANSOM HEAD DETAIL 

TRANSOM DOOR HEAD DETAIL 

DOOR HEAD TO WINDOW TRANSOM 

ASSEMBLY BY MARVIN OR EQ

2
"

VESTIBULE DOOR 130

- SEE DOOR SCHEDULE

INSULATED 

WINDOW HEAD

LOW 

EXPANDING 

SPRAY FOAM

ACL TAPE OVER METAL 

MTL "U" TRIM AND AT 

WINDOW NAILING 

FLANGE AS SHOWN

T.O. SLAB - EXTERIOR

0'-0" T.O. SLAB - GROUND FLR

-3/4"

T.O. FIN FLR  - GROUND

0'-0"

TILE FLOOR

TAPE OR SELF ADHERING WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE 

(SAWM) AT EDGES/ JOINTS/ INTERSECTIONS;  CONC. 

FOUNDATION WALL WATERPROOFING BELOW GRADE AS 

SPECIFIED

AIR CONTROL LAYER (ACL)

SECTION DETAILS AND MATERIALS LEGEND

CLOSED CELL 

SPRAY FOAM 

INSULATION

RIGID FOAM 

INSULATION

FILL 

INSULATION

RIGID MINERAL 

WOOL INSULATION

BATT 

INSULATION

PLYWOOD
BLOCKING

DIMENSIONAL 

LUMBER

WOOD FINISH 

GRADE

CONCRETE

EARTH

STONE FILL

VAPOR CONTROL LAYER (VCL)

UNDER SLAB VAPOR CONTROL LAYER

WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER (WRB)/ 

DRAINAGE PLANE
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1 Vestibule Entry Door Details



P1

PRE HUNG 

WOOD JAMB

H1

2" HOLLLOW METAL 

METAL 

WOOD 
P2

PRE HUNG 

WOOD JAMB

H2

2" HOLLLOW METAL 

WA

FLUSH PANEL HALF LIGHT FULL LIGHT

WC WD

MA

FLUSH PANEL

METAL PANEL

WOOD PANEL

DOOR LOCKING FUNCTION KEY:

ENTRANCE/EXIT: INSIDE ALWAYS UNLOCKED, OUTSIDE UNLOCKED BY KEY/SWIPE CARD

OFFICE: INSIDE LEVER ALWAYS FREE, LOCK BY KEY OUTSIDE

PASSAGE:  BOTH LEVERS ALWAYS UNLOCKED

PRIVACY: LOCKED BY PUSH BUTTON ON INSIDE AND RELEASED FROM OUTSIDE BY EMERGENCY TOOL

SERVICE: OUTSIDE UNLOCKED BY KEY, INSIDE ALWAYS FREE. ALWAYS NEED KEY TO UNLOCK

PUSH/PULL:  NO LATCHBOLT, ALWAYS FREE BOTH SIDES

AL or ALUM Aluminum

CLD Clad

CLR Clear

FG Fiberglass

HM Hollow Metal

MTL Metal

PTD Painted

TB Thermally Broken

WD Wood

MATERIAL ABBREVIATIONS:

2
' -

 0
"

2' - 6" 2' - 6"

2' - 6"

2
' -

 1
0

"

4
' -

 0
"

5
' -

 0
"

A

5' - 0"

6
' -

 0
"

B

2' - 6"

5' - 0"

7
' -

 1
0

"

WINDOW TYPE A WINDOW TYPE B

1
0

' -
 4

"

7
' -

 0
"

WINDOW TYPES A & B = MARVIN ELEVATE - ULTREX 

EXTERIOR, WOOD INTERIOR, TRIPLE GLAZED

6' - 0"

3' - 0" 3' - 0"

2
' -

 1
0

"
5

' -
 0

"

1
0

' -
 4

"

VESTIBULE 

DOOR 130 

WITH SIDE 

LIGHT & 

TRANSOM

DOOR PANEL

SHIM AS NEEDED

1/4" REVEAL

HOLLOW METAL DOOR FRAME

2x HEADER

SEE FLOOR PLANS AND A-1.5 

FOR PARTITION TYPE INFO

THROAT SIZE 1/4" WIDER THAN TOTAL 

WALL THICKNESS, TYP.

DOOR PANEL

(2) 2x STUDS

CAULK ALL EDGES OF HOLLOW METAL 

FRAME
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1 Frame Types
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2 Door Types
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117 ENTRY WC FLUSH WOOD 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" H1 HM ALUM. - ADA 45 MIN. ENTRANCE X X X X X X X X

121 ELECTRICAL WA FLUSH WOOD 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 1 3/4" H1 HM N/A 45 MIN. SERVICE X X X X X NO HANDLE ON VESTIBULE SIDE

122 EMR MA HM 2' - 10" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" H1 HM N/A 1 HR. SERVICE X X X

130 VESTIBULE WD MARVIN CLAD
ULTIMATE

3' - 0" 7' - 6" 1 3/4" P1 / PRE-HUNG WD/ULTREX ALUM. - ADA - ENTRANCE X X X X X X X X MARVIN ELEVATE

200 ENTRY MA INSULATED HM 3' - 0" 6' - 0" 1 3/4" EXISTING TO REMAIN HM EXISTING TO REMAIN RE-USE ENTRANCE RE-USE X X RE-USE NEW INSULATED H.M. W/ EXISTING DOOR FRAME. RE-USE HARDWARE.

201 STORAGE MA HM 4' - 6" 3' - 4" 1 3/4" H2 HM N/A 1 HR. STORAGE X X X

202A DRESSING ROOM MA EXIST. HM - REUSE 3' - 2" 6' - 7" 1 3/4" H1 RE-USE HM N/A 1 HR. N/A RE-USE RE-USE EXISTING DOOR & FRAME

202B DRESSING ROOM MA EXIST. HM - REUSE 2' - 10" 6' - 8" 1 3/4" H1 RE-USE HM N/A 1 HR. N/A RE-USE RE-USE EXISTING DOOR & FRAME

203 WC-1 WA FLUSH WOOD 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 1 3/4" H1 HM N/A N/A PRIVACY X X

204 WC-2 WA FLUSH WOOD 2' - 8" 6' - 8" 1 3/4" H1 HM N/A N/A PRIVACY X X X

300 AUDITORIUM EXISTING EXISTING 6' - 0" 7' - 11" 1 3/4" EX. EXISTING TO REMAIN HM EXISTING TO REMAIN - EXISTING EX. EX. EX. X EX. X EX. RE-WEATHERSTRIP THIS DOOR, ADD ADA OPENER

322 STORAGE EXISTING EXISTING 4' - 3" 6' - 0" 1 3/4" EXISTING TO REMAIN HM EXISTING TO REMAIN 1 HR. EXISTING EX.

323 PIANO STORAGE MA HM 5' - 6" 3' - 4" 1 3/4" H2 / MODIFY EXISTING HM N/A 1 HR. EXISTING RE-USE RE-USE EXISTING LOCKSET & HINGES

330 VESTIBULE WD MARVIN CLAD
ULTIMATE

6' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" P2 / PRE-HUNG WD/ULTREX ALUM. - ADA - ENTRANCE X X X X X X X X MARVIN ELEVATE

330A CLOSET WA FLUSH WOOD 1' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" H1 HM N/A 1 HR. CLOSET X X

1/2" = 1'-0"

Window Elevations

1/2" = 1'-0"

Exterior Door Elevation

ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE

NUMBER NAME FLOOR FINISH BASE FINISH WALL FINISH CEILING FINISH COMMENTS

117 ENTRY PORCELAIN TILE 01 RUBBER BASE 01 PTD GWB. 01 A.C.T.

118 LANDING LINOLEUM 01 RUBBER BASE 01 PTD GWB. 01 PTD GWB. 01

121 ELECTRICAL EXIST. TO REMAIN EXIST. TO REMAIN EXIST. TO REMAIN EXIST. EXPOSED

122 EMR EXIST. CONCRETE RUBBER BASE 01 PTD GWB. 01 PTD GWB. 01

130 VESTIBULE PORCELAIN TILE 01 RUBBER BASE 01 PTD GWB. 01 PTD GWB. 01

200 ENTRY EXIST. TO REMAIN MATCH EXISTING PTD GWB. 02 MATCH PTD GWB. WHITE MATCH EXIST. PATCH AS REQ'D; MATCH CEILING, WALL PAINT AND BASE TO EXIST.

201 STORAGE EXIST. TO REMAIN N/A PTD GWB. 01 PTD GWB. 01

202 DRESSING ROOM VCT 02 MATCH RUBBER BASE 02 -  BLACK MATCH EXIST. PTD GWB. 03 MATCH PTD GWB. WHITE MATCH EXIST. PATCH AS REQ'D; MATCH CEILING, WALL PAINT AND BASE TO EXIST.

203 WC-1 VCT 01 RUBBER BASE 03 PTD GWB. 01 PTD GWB. 01

204 WC-2 VCT 01 RUBBER BASE 03 PTD GWB. 01 PTD GWB. 01

STA-1 STAIR EXIST. WD TREADS RUBBER BASE 02 -  BLACK MATCH EXIST. PTD GWB. WHITE MATCH
EXIST.

PTD GWB. WHITE MATCH EXIST. PATCH AS REQ'D; MATCH WALL PAINT, BASE AND CEILING TO EXIST.

STA-2 STAIR EXIST. WD TREADS RUBBER BASE 02 -  BLACK MATCH EXIST. PTD GWB. WHITE MATCH
EXIST.

PTD GWB. WHITE MATCH EXIST. PATCH AS REQ'D; MATCH CEILING, WALL PAINT AND BASE TO EXIST.

311 HALL EXIST. HDWD STRIP MATCH WD BASE BLACK MATCH PTD GWB. BLACK MATCH PTD GWB. WHITE MATCH EXIST. PATCH AS REQ'D; MATCH FLOORING, WALL PAINT AND CEILING TO EXIST.

320 STAGE EXIST. HDWD STRIP PTD BLACK
MATCH

NONE EXIST. PTD GWB BLACK TO
MATCH

PTD GWB BLACK TO MATCH EXIST. EXPOSED PATCH AS REQ'D; MATCH WALL PAINT AND FLOORING TO EXIST.

321 TECH MEZZANINE MATCH EXIST STAIR EXIST. TO REMAIN PTD GWB. 04 BLACK EXIST. EXPOSED PATCH AS REQ'D; MATCH WALL PAINT AND BASE TO EXIST., STAIR FINISH TO
MATCH EXIST.

322 STORAGE EXIST. TO REMAIN EXIST. TO REMAIN PTD GWB. WHITE MATCH
EXIST.

PTD GWB. WHITE MATCH EXIST. PATCH AS REQ'D; MATCH WALL PAINT, BASE AND CEILING TO EXIST.

330 VESTIBULE LINOLEUM 01 RUBBER BASE 01 PTD GWB. 01 PTD GWB. 01

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
3 Typical HM Door Head

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
4 Typical HM Door Jamb
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A.  GENERAL NOTES

1. ALL STRUCTURAL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS, DRAWINGS, AND THE 2015 VERMONT FIRE 
AND BUILDING SAFETY CODE

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE STRUCTURAL WORK WITH RELATED TRADES AND WITH OTHER DESIGN DISCIPLINE 
REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO MAKING SUBMITTALS.  CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT 
PRIOR TO PERFORMING WORK.

3. REFER TO OTHER DESIGN DISCIPLINE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR 
THE SUBMITTALS AND INSTALLATION OF STRUCTURES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS, 
SLOPES, LOCATIONS OF OTHER SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT, OPENINGS, WALLS, STAIRS, FINISHES, COATINGS, AND 
OTHER NON-STRUCTURAL ITEMS.  NOTES PROVIDED ON THE DRAWINGS ARE INTENDED FOR USE IN CONJUNCTION WITH 
PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS

4. DETAILS LABELED AS TYPICAL DETAILS ON THE DRAWINGS SHALL APPLY TO ALL SITUATIONS OCCURRING ON THE 
PROJECT THAT ARE THE SAME OR SIMILAR TO THOSE SPECIFICALLY DETAILED.  SUCH TYPICAL DETAILS SHALL APPLY 
WHETHER OR NOT THEY ARE DEMARKED AT EACH LOCATION IN THE DRAWINGS. FOR CONDITIONS NOT SPECIFICALLY 
SHOWN, PROVIDE DETAILS OF A SIMILAR NATURE.  VERIFY APPLICABILITY BY SUBMITTALS.

5. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION DETAILS AND ACCURACY OF THE WORK; FOR CONFIRMING AND 
CORRELATING ALL QUANTITIES AND DIMENSIONS; FOR SELECTING FABRICATION PROCESSES, FOR TECHNIQUES OF 
ASSEMBLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH GENERAL CONDITIONS AND DIVISION 1 SPECIFICATION REQUIREMENTS; AND FOR 
PERFORMING ALL WORK IN A SAFE AND SECURE MANNER IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNING JOB SAFETY STANDARDS.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS AT THE SITE, INCLUDING LOCATIONS OF ALL EXISTING STRUCTURES AND 
EXISTING UTILITIES ABOVE AND BELOW GROUND (AS ANY INFORMATION SHOWN IS APPROXIMATE AND NOT 
NECESSARILY COMPLETE.) CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO 
PERFORMING WORK.  

7. LOADS APPLIED DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT EXCEED THE DESIGN LOADS NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS OR THE 
CAPACITY OF PARTIALLY COMPLETED CONSTRUCTIONS AS DETERMINED BY THE CONTRACTOR.  THE STRUCTURAL 
ELEMENTS OF THE PROJECT AS SHOWN IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED FOR THE SPECIFIED 
VERTICAL AND LATERAL FORCES ACTING ON THE COMPLETED BUILDING.  IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE 
CONTRACTOR TO DESIGN AND PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED SHORING AND BRACING NEEDED DURING CONSTRUCTION TO 
MAINTAIN THE STABILITY AND SAFETY OF THE PARTIALLY-COMPLETED STRUCTURE AND FOR CONSTRUCTION LOADINGS 
THAT EXCEED THE SPECIFIED DESIGN LOADS

8. SHORING, BRACING, PROTECTING, AND MAINTAINING THE INTEGRITY OF ANY EXISTING, ADJACENT, AND/OR ONGOING 
PARTIALLY COMPLETED STRUCTURES IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

B.  EXISTING BUILDING NOTES

1. DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS, MEMBER SIZES, AND DETAILS OF EXISTING STRUCTURE SHOWN IN THE STRUCTURAL 
DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN EXTRACTED FROM RECORD DRAWINGS AND/OR LIMITED FIELD MEASUREMENTS.  AS SUCH THEY 
ARE NOT TO BE CONSIDERED SUITABLY ACCURATE FOR ANY CONSTRUCTION WORK SHOWN, INCLUDING FABRICATIONS, 
SUBMITTALS, ETC.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF THE EXISTING 
CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING PLUMBNESS OR FLATNESS OF WALLS, FLOORS, ETC. AT THE JOB SITE PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL, 
FABRICATION OR CONSTRUCTION WORK.  ANY DEVIATIONS FOUND IN THE FIELD FROM WHAT IS SHOWN ON THE 
DRAWINGS SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO FABRICATION OR CONSTRUCTION.

2. TEMPORARY SHORING AND BRACING OF FLOORS, WALLS, AND OTHER STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS OF THE EXISTING 
BUILDINGS REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE THE INSTALLATION OF NEW AND/OR THE REMOVAL OF EXISTING STRUCTURAL 
ELEMENTS SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL, AT THEIR DISCRETION AND 
WHERE SPECIFIED, EMPLOY ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR DESIGN OF TEMPORARY BRACING, SHORING AND 
PROTECTION.  EXISTING BUILDING MOVEMENTS SHALL BE LIMITED TO PREVENT DISTRESS FROM OCCURRING.

3. REPORT EXISTING CONDITIONS UNCOVERED, REVEALED, FOUND OR DEVELOPED DURING CONSTRUCTION INDICATIVE 
OF STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY LOSS OR DETERIORATION, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS.  

4. DO NOT CUT, DRILL OR ALTER ANY EXISTING STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS UNLESS SHOWN OR NOTED ON THE STRUCTURAL 
DRAWINGS WITHOUT NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW, INCLUDING TEMPORARY MEASURES OR FOR THE 
INSTALLATION OF OTHER DESIGN DISCIPLINE WORK.

5. MONITORING OF CONSTRUCTION WORK SHALL INCLUDE, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO FIRE WATCH DURING AND AT LEAST 24 
HOURS AFTER ALL STEEL WELDING OR DRILLING, WOOD DRILLING, AND HEAT TRANSFERRING CONSTRUCTION 
MEASURES.  DO NOT ALLOW HEAT OR ENERGY FROM EQUIPMENT TO DAMAGE OR OTHERWISE ALTER EXISTING 
STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS TO REMAIN.

6. FOR EXISTING STEEL ELEMENTS, DO NOT ALLOW THE THROUGH THICKNESS TEMPERATURE OF THE STEEL TO EXCEED 
300º FAHRENHEIT DURING WELDING PROCESSES UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE.  USE ACTIVE, OBSERVABLE 
SURFACE MONITORING METHODS.

J.  DEFERRED SUBMITTALS

1. IN ACCORDANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS LISTED BY THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, DEFERRED SUBMITTALS AS 
DEFINED BY THE IBC ARE REQUIRED FOR THE CONDUCTANCE OF THIS PROJECT.  THESE SUBMITTALS REQUIRE 
ACCEPTABLE REVIEW BY THE ARCHITECT AND/OR ENGINEER-OF-RECORD (EOR) AS WELL AS PRESENTATION OF 
REVIEWED <RECORD= SUBMITTALS TO THE AHJ AT THEIR DISCRETION AND FOR THEIR ACCEPTANCE.

2. DEFERRED SUBMITTALS ARE SPECIFIED TO INCLUDE CALCULATIONS AND DRAWINGS PREPARED UNDER THE AUSPICES 
OF AN APPROPRIATELY LICENSED (SPECIALTY) ENGINEER.  SUBMITTALS INDICATE CODE (MINIMUM) OR SPECIFIED LOAD 
TYPE, MAGNITUDES, AND LOCATIONS; FRAMING AND CONNECTION TYPES AND CONFIGURATIONS; INCLUDING 
ATTACHMENT TO PRIMARY OR BASE STRUCTURE FRAMING.

3. THE PURPOSE OF THE EOR9S REVIEW OF THE SUBMITTALS CONCERNS THAT THE SUBMITTAL DRAWINGS AND 
CALCULATIONS ARE PROPERLY SEALED; THAT THE LOAD CRITERIA GENERALLY CONFORM TO THE SPECIFIED DESIGN 
BASIS AND CODE; THAT CONNECTIONS LOADS ATTACHMENTS AND CONFIGURATIONS TO THE PRIMARY OR BASE 
STRUCTURE ARE COMPATIBLE WITH THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN AND CODE REQUIREMENTS.  

4. THE EOR RELIES ON THE (SPECIALTY) ENGINEER9S SEAL AS CERTIFICATION THAT THE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS 
COMPLY WITH SPECIFIED AND CODE CRITERIA.  THE EOR IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ADEQUACY OR EFFECTS OF THE 
(SPECIALTY) ENGINEER9S DESIGN. DESIGN OF TEMPORARY SHORING AND BRACING AS WELL AS TESTING AND 
INSPECTIONS THAT REQUIRE THE SUPERVISION OF A LICENSED ENGINEER, SUCH AS FOUNDATION SUBGRADE REVIEW, 
ARE NOT CONSIDERED DEFERRED SUBMITTALS. 

5. DEFERRED STRUCTURAL SUBMITTAL ITEMS INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING:
" UNDERPINNING

C.  FOUNDATION RELATED EARTHWORK

1. FOUNDATIONS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED FOR A PRESUMPTIVE BEARING PRESSURE OF 4,000 PSF BASED ON IBC 2015 TABLE 
1806.2 (SOIL CONDITIONS ASSUMED TO BE: SEDIMENTARY AND FOLIATED ROCK). THIS ASSUMPTION SHALL BE VERIFIED 
BY THE OWNER OR GENERAL CONTRACTOR AT THE TIME OF EXCAVATION. IF NECESSARY, THE OWNER SHALL EMPLOY A 
TESTING AGENCY OR GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER TO ASSIST IN THIS EVALUATION. SOIL TESTING HAS NOT BEEN 
COMPLETED BY THE DESIGN TEAM.

2. FOOTINGS AND SLABS CAST DIRECTLY AGAINST THE EARTH SHALL BE SIDE-FORMED AS REQUIRED TO KEEP EARTH OUT 
OF THE CONCRETE. COMPACT DISTURBED LOAD BEARING SOIL IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH FOUNDATIONS TO ORIGINAL 
BEARING CAPACITY. AS WET WEATHER OR GROUND CONDITIONS WARRANT, PLACE A MINIMUM OF 12 INCHES OF 
CRUSHED STONE ON GEOTEXTILE FABRIC FOR SUBGRADE PROTECTION BENEATH FOUNDATIONS, DO NOT ALLOW FOR 
STANDING WATER ON EARTH.  IF OVER-EXCAVATION OCCURS, REPLACE MATERIAL WITH BACKFILL MEASURES SPECIFIED 
FOR USE UNDER FOUNDATIONS.   

3. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, PLACE AND COMPACT BACKFILL IN EQUAL CONTINUOUS LAYERS NOT EXCEEDING A 
MAXIMUM OF 8" OF COMPACTED DEPTH FOR HAND-HELD COMPACTION EQUIPMENT AND A MAXIMUM OF 12" INCHES 
COMPACTED DEPTH FOR VIBRATORY ROLLERS.  MAINTAIN OPTIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT OF BACKFILL MATERIALS TO 
ATTAIN COMPACTION DENSITY.

4. AT EARTH RETAINING AND FOUNDATION WALLS, BACKFILL LIFTS TO NOT EXCEED 12 INCH DIFFERENCE IN ELEVATION 
UNTIL FINAL ELEVATION ARE REACHED ON BOTH SIDES OF THE WALL.  

5. BACKFILL REQUIREMENTS:
A. FILL WITHIN BUILDING ENVELOPE AND EXTENDING OUTWARD AT 1:1 SLOPE TO ACCEPTABLE NATIVE SOIL 

CONDITIONS:
MATERIAL: "STRUCTURAL FILL"
COMPACTION:  95% MODIFIED PROCTOR

B. FILL DIRECTLY BELOW INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR SLAB-ON-GRADE ASSEMBLIES: 
MATERIAL: "CRUSHED STONE" 
COMPACTION:  95% MODIFIED PROCTOR

C. BACKFILL BEHIND RETAINING WALLS AND OUTSIDE BUILDING ENVELOPE:
MATERIAL: "STRUCTURAL FILL" 
COMPACTION:  95% MODIFIED PROCTOR

D. FILL UNDER FOUNDATIONS AND AROUND FOOTING DRAINS:
MATERIAL:  "CRUSHED STONE" 
COMPACTION:  95% MODIFIED PROCTOR

6. BACKFILL MATERIALS: 
A. "STRUCTURAL FILL":  (2018 VTRANS SPECIFICATION 704.08A)

SIEVE DESIGNATION % BY WEIGHT PASSING SIEVES
4 INCH 100
3 INCH 90-100
1/4 INCH 25-90
No. 40 0-30
No. 200 0-6

B. "CRUSHED STONE":  (2018 VTRANS SPECIFICATION 704.02B)
SIEVE DESIGNATION % WEIGHT BY PASSING SIEVES

1 INCH 100
3/4 INCH 90-100
3/8 INCH 20-55
No. 4 0-10
No. 8 0-5

C. "SUITABLE NATIVE SOIL":  ON SITE SAND OR GRAVEL REASONABLY FREE OF LOAM, SILT, CLAY, OR ORGANIC MATTER.

7. GEOTEXTILE FABRIC: NON-WOVEN WITH 12-INCH LAPPED SEAMS MEETING:
" GRAB STRENGTH OF 80 POUNDS MINIMUM MEETING ASTM D4632
" PUNCTURE STRENGTH OF 25 POUNDS MINIMUM MEETING ASTM D4833
" TRAPEZOID TEAR OF 25 POUNDS MINIMUM MEETING ASTM D4533
" APPARENT OPENING SIZE OF NO. 70-100 (US SIEVE) MEETING ASTM D4751

TABLE 1 - CONCRETE MIXTURES

APPLICATION STRENGTH
CEMENTITIOUS

MATERIALS
MAX W/C AIR CONTENT

FOOTINGS, MAT SLAB
3,000 PSI 

@ 28 DAYS
40% FA OR GGBFS

(MAX)
0.50 N/A

FOUNDATION WALLS, 
RETAINING WALLS, PIERS

4,500 PSI 
@ 28 DAYS

15% FA OR GGBFS
(MAX)

5% +/- 1.5%

EXTERIOR SLABS-ON-GRADE
5,000 PSI 

@ 28 DAYS
15% FA OR GGBFS 

(MAX)

0.50

0.40 5% +/- 1.5%

TYPE

NORMAL 
WEIGHT

NORMAL 
WEIGHT

NORMAL 
WEIGHT

INTERIOR SLABS-ON-GRADE
3,500 PSI 

@ 28 DAYS
25% FA OR GGBFS

(MAX)
<3%0.50

NORMAL 
WEIGHT

EXPOSURE 

CLASS1

F0, S0, P0, C1

F2, S0, P0, C1

F3, S0, P0, C2

F0, S0, P0, C0

NOTES:
1. EXPOSURE CLASS REFERENCES ACI 318-14 TABLE 19.3.1.1. CONCRETE SHALL BE PROPORTIONED TO COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS 

PROVIDED IN ACI 318-14 TABLES 19.3.2.1 AND 19.3.3.1 WITH RESPECT TO EXPOSURE CLASS.
2. DO NOT POWER TROWEL SLABS WITH ENTRAINED AIR.

D.  CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE

1. CODES AND STANDARDS:  COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE LATEST EDITIONS OF: 
A. ACI 318 "BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR REINFORCED CONCRETE=
B. ACI 301 "SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE"
C. ACI 304 <GUIDE FOR MIXING, TRANSPORTING AND PLACING CONCRETE=
D. ACI 305 "HOT WEATHER CONCRETING"
E. ACI 306 "STANDARD SPECIFICATION FOR COLD WEATHER CONCRETING" 
F. ACI 308 "STANDARD PRACTICE FOR CURING CONCRETE".

2. CONCRETE TESTING: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE A SET OF 4 CYLINDERS/TEST SET TO BE TESTED AT AN 
INDEPENDENT LABORATORY.  THE CYLINDERS SHALL BE TAKEN FROM ONE CONCRETE TRUCK AND LABELED WITH DATE, 
TRUCK NUMBER, AND LOCATION OF CONCRETE PLACEMENT. EACH SAMPLE SHALL ALSO BE TESTED FOR SLUMP, AIR 
CONTENT, AND TEMPERATURE. THE CYLINDERS SHALL BE TESTED AS FOLLOWS: 1 AT 7 DAYS; 2 AT 28 DAYS; AND A THIRD 
HELD FOR A 56 DAY BREAK IF REQUIRED. TEST CYLINDERS SHALL BE TAKEN AT LEAST ONCE PER PLACEMENT OR AT THE 
FOLLOWING INCREMENTS:
A. WALLS AND FOOTINGS:  50 CUBIC YARDS
B. SLABS:  50 CUBIC YARDS

FIELD TESTING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A GRADE I ACI (MINIMUM) FIELD TESTING TECHNICIAN. 

3. SUBMIT MIX DESIGN AND EITHER TRIAL MIX DESIGNS OR HISTORIC FIELD DATA FOR APPROVAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 
318, CHAPTER 5, INCLUDE TECHNICAL DATA SHEETS, GRADATIONS, AND MATERIAL VERIFICATIONS ON ALL COMPONENTS.  
SUBMIT MIX DESIGNS, PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE, TRANSIT MIX SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C94.

4. CONCRETE MIXTURES AS SCHEDULED IN TABLE 1 BELOW AND:
A. SLUMP:  3"-5" BEFORE ADDITION OF WATER REDUCER, 6"-8" AFTER ADDITION OF WATER REDUCER.
B. ALL CONCRETE TO BE NORMAL WEIGHT.

5. MAXIMUM AGGREGATE SIZE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 301; CLEARLY NOTE LOCATION WHERE AGGREGATES GREATER 
THAT 3/4= MAXIMUM SIZE ARE PROPOSED FOR USE.

6. NO CHLORIDE OR OTHER UNAUTHORIZED ADMIXTURES SHALL BE USED. MAINTAIN MAXIMUM WATER SOLUBLE CHLORIDE 
ION (CL-) IN CONCRETE, BY WEIGHT OF CEMENT AT LESS THAN 1.00 FOR NON-EXPOSED CONCRETES AND 0.30 FOR 
EXTERIOR EXPOSED CONCRETES. 

7. WHEN AMBIENT TEMPERATURE IS BELOW 40º FAHRENHEIT OR MORE THAN 90º FAHRENHEIT PLACE AND PROTECT 
CONCRETE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI STANDARDS LISTED ABOVE.

8. CONCRETE PLACEMENT MAY REQUIRE ADJUSTMENT OF REINFORCEMENT, EMBEDDED ITEMS OR ANCHOR BOLTS. 
REVIEW DRAWINGS IDENTIFY THESE LOCATIONS TO ARCHITECT PRIOR TO SUBMITTALS.  PROVIDE ADDITIONAL 
SUPERVISION AT ALL STEEL TO CONCRETE CONNECTION LOCATIONS AND MODIFY PLACEMENT MEASURES TO ACCOUNT 
FOR CONGESTIONS.

9. COMPLY WITH ACI CODES AND PLACE CONCRETE IN A CONTINUOUS OPERATION WITHIN PLANNED JOINTS OR SECTIONS.  
DO NOT PERMIT COLD JOINTS TO OCCUR. 

10. CURING:  COVER OR WET CURE ALL ELEMENTS. BEGIN INITIAL CURING AS SOON AS FREE WATER HAS DISAPPEARED 
FROM EXPOSED SURFACES.  WHERE POSSIBLE, KEEP CONTINUOUSLY WET FOR 72 HOURS.  CONTINUE CURING BY USE 
OF MOISTURE RETAINING COVER.  USE OF MEMBRANE-FORMING CURING COMPOUNDS IS PROHIBITED.

11. FINISHING:
A. INTERIOR SLABS TO RECEIVE TILE WITH FULL SETTING BED: WOOD FLOAT FINISH
B. INTERIOR SLABS TO RECEIVE CARPET, RESILIENT OR SEAMLESS FLOORING, OR THIN SET CERAMIC TILE: STEEL 

TROWEL FINISH
C. EXTERIOR SLABS: BROOM FINISH PERPENDICULAR TO PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC

12. PROVIDE CONTROL AND CONSTRUCTION JOINTS BY DETAIL AND SPECIFICATION REQUIREMENTS.  SHOW LOCATION ON 
REINFORCING SUBMITTAL FOR COORDINATION WITH FLOORING, EQUIPMENT AND OTHER CONTRACTOR REQUIREMENTS.  
A. SLABS SAW-CUT CONTROL JOINTS AS SOON AS CONCRETE HAS HARDENED ENOUGH TO WALK ON SURFACE 

WITHOUT DAMAGING CONCRETE AND NO MORE THAN 4 HOURS AFTER FINAL TROWEL.  JOINT SPACING SHALL, 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, NOT EXCEED 36 TIMES THE SLAB THICKNESS OR 18 FEET

B. WALLS CONTROL JOINTS: NOT EXCEEDING 20 FEET AND AT EACH INTEGRAL PILASTER; CONSTRUCTION JOINTS AT 80 
FEET OF MAXIMUM SPACING.

E.  CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT

1. SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED PRIOR TO START OF CONCRETE PLACING AND BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH:
A. ACI 301
B. ACI 315 <DETAILS AND DETAILING OF CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT=
C. ACI SP-66 <ACI DETAILING MANUAL=
D. CRSI MSP <MANUAL OF STANDARD PRACTICE"

SHOW ALL SLABS IN PLAN AND ALL WALLS IN ELEVATION WITH OPENINGS AND PENETRATIONS SHOWN BASED ON 
MEP COORDINATION SUBMITTALS AND ARCHITECTURAL REQUIREMENTS.  SUBMIT PROPOSED CONTROL AND 
CONSTRUCTION JOINTS FOR REVIEW ON REINFORCING SUBMITTALS

2. REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE DEFORMED BARS CONFORMING TO ASTM A615 GRADE 60, STEEL BARS PER ASTM A305, 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.  

3. FIELD BENDING OR REINFORCEMENT SHALL CONFORM TO ACI 301, INCLUDING PRE-HEAT REQUIREMENTS.

4. WELDED WIRE FABRIC (WWF) SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A185 WITH A MINIMUM ULTIMATE TENSILE STRENGTH OF 70,000 
PSI.  LAP ONE CROSS WIRE SPACING PLUS 2".  SUPPORT MESH ON CHAIRS PER CRSI WITH #4 AT 4'-0"oc, EACH WAY.

5. PROVIDE MINIMUM CONCRETE COVER TO REINFORCEMENT AS FOLLOWS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:
A. BOTTOM OF FOOTINGS AND SLABS-ON-GRADE:  3"
B. SIDES OF FOOTINGS:  2"
C. FOUNDATION WALLS, FROST WALLS, RETAINING WALLS, PIT WALLS:  2"
D. EXTERIOR WALLS (EXPOSED TO WEATHER):  2"
E. FACES OF WALLS OTHER THAN THOSE NOTED ABOVE:  3/4"
F. FOUNDATION PIERS:  2" TO TIES

6. ALL LAPS SHALL BE FULL TENSION LAPS (CLASS B SPLICE) UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE.  DOWELS SHALL 
MATCH SIZE AND SPACING OF MAIN REINFORCEMENT, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

7. CHAIRS AND SPACERS SHALL BE PLACED TO ADEQUATELY SUPPORT REINFORCING DURING PLACEMENT.  FOREIGN 
MATERIALS SUCH AS WOOD, CLAY BRICK OR OTHER UNSUITABLE SUPPORTS SHALL NOT BE USED TO SUPPORT 
REINFORCING.  SET WIRE TIES SO ENDS ARE DIRECTED INTO CONCRETE WHERE CONCRETE WILL BE EXPOSED.  DO NOT 
USE CONCRETE SUPPORTS OR PUDDLING FOR SLABS UNLESS SUBMITTED AND ACCEPTABLY REVIEWED.

F.  CONCRETE FORMWORK

1. CONCRETE FORMS SHALL BE CLEAN AND FREE FROM DEBRIS. IF FORMS ARE COATED WITH A VEGETABLE BASED (SOY) 
RELEASE AGENT, WHICH SHALL NOT STAIN CONCRETE OR ABSORB MOISTURE OR IMPAIR NATURAL BONDING OF 
CONCRETE.

2. COORDINATE WITH REINFORCING SUBMITTAL FOR OPENING AND ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS. SUBMIT, BEFORE 
FRAMING OPENINGS IN STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS WHICH ARE NOT INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.

3. PROVIDE BRACING TO ENSURE STABILITY OF FORMWORK. FOR PLACEMENT OPERATIONS. DO NOT REMOVE FORMS OR 
BRACING UNTIL CONCRETE HAS GAINED SUFFICIENT STRENGTH TO CARRY ITS OWN WEIGHT AND IMPOSED LOADS.

4. ALL WALL SIDES AND SLAB EDGES EXPOSED TO VIEW TO HAVE CLASS A 3 CLASS OF SURFACE. 
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BASIS OF DESIGN

1. BUILDING CODE: 2015 VERMONT FIRE AND BUILDING SAFETY CODE
2015 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE

2. DEAD LOADS:
A. ROOF DEAD LOAD: 15 PSF
B. FLOOR DEAD LOAD: 15 PSF

3. LIVE LOADS:
A. ROOF LIVE LOAD: SNOW LOAD GOVERNS
B. FLOOR LIVE LOAD: 100 PSF (STAIRS AND EXITS)

4. ROOF SNOW LOAD:
A. GROUND SNOW LOAD, PG: 50 PSF
B. FLAT ROOF SNOW LOAD, PF: 40 PSF
C. SNOW EXPOSURE FACTOR, CE: 1.0
D. SNOW LOAD IMPORTANCE FACTOR, I: 1.00
E. THERMAL FACTOR, CT: 1.0 AT VESTIBULE, 1.2 AT BRIDGE

5. WIND DESIGN DATA:
A. BASIC WIND SPEED (3-SECOND GUST), V: 115 MPH
B. WIND EXPOSURE: B
C. INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENTS: +/- 0.18
D. COMPONENTS AND CLADDING WIND PRESSURE: PER ASCE 7

6. EARTHQUAKE DESIGN DATA:
A. SEISMIC IMPORTANCE FACTOR, I: 1.00
B. OCCUPANCY CATEGORY: II
C. MAPPED SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCELERATION, SS: 0.316
D. MAPPED SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCELERATION S1: 0.099
E. SITE CLASS: D (PRESUMED)
F. SPECTRAL RESPONSE COEFFICIENT, SDS: 0.326
G. SPECTRAL RESPONSE COEFFICIENT, SD1: 0.158
H. SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY: C
I. BASIC SEISMIC-FORCE-RESISTING SYSTEM: LIGHT-FRAME (WOOD) WALLS SHEATHED WITH WOOD 

STRUCTURAL PANELS RATED FOR SHEAR RESISTANCE
J. DESIGN BASE SHEAR: WIND GOVERNS

7. ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING PRESSURE: 4,000 PSF (PRESUMPTIVE, IBC 1806, VERIFY IN FIELD)

G.  POST-INSTALLED ANCHORS INTO CONCRETE AND MASONRY

1. WHERE A MANUFACTURER9S ANCHORS IS SPECIFICALLY CALLED OUT ON THE DRAWINGS, IT SHALL BE CONSIDERED THE DESIGN 
BASIS FOR THE REQUIRED ANCHOR.  ALTERNATES MEETING OR EXCEEDING ANCHOR SYSTEM DEMANDS, INCLUDING, BUT NOT 
LIMITED TO CAPACITY LOADING, EDGE DISTANCE, SUBSTRATE THICKNESS FOR CONNECTION ELEMENTS AND BASE MATERIAL 
SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR PROPOSED USE PENDING ACCEPTABLE REVIEW.  SUBMIT ICC-ES CODE REPORTS.

2. ADHESIVE ANCHORS, WHERE NOT SPECIFICALLY DETAILED, SHALL BE:
A. FOR CONCRETE AND CONCRETE MASONRY: HILTI HIT HY-200
B. FOR EXISTING BRICK MASONRY: HILTI HIT-HY 270 

INSTALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURERS9 SPECIFICATIONS. USE 3/4 INCH DIAMETER AT MINIMUM EMBEDMENT 
UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED BY DETAIL. SEE NOTE 1.

3. EXPANSION ANCHORS, WHERE NOT SPECIFICALLY DETAILED, SHALL BE:
A. FOR CONCRETE: HILTI KWIK BOLT TZ
B. FOR MASONRY: HILTI KWIK BOLT 3.

INSTALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURERS9 SPECIFICATIONS. USE 3/4 INCH DIAMETER AT MINIMUM EMBEDMENT 
UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED BY DETAIL. SEE NOTE 1.

H.  STRUCTURAL STEEL

1. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING:
A. PLATES AND OTHER HOT-ROLLED SHAPES:  ASTM A36 (FY = 36 KSI)
B. ROUND TUBES: ASTM A500 GRADE B (FY = 42 KSI)
C. ANCHOR BOLTS:  ASTM F1554 GRADE 36.
D. BOLTS, NUTS AND WASHERS:  ASTM A325 TYPE 1 BOLTS, ASTM A563 DH HEAVY HEX NUTS WITH ASTM F436 HARDENED 

WASHERS.  PROVIDE BOLT ASSEMBLIES GALVANIZED TO ASTM A153 AT GALVANIZED STRUCTURAL MEMBERS. 

2. SUBMITTALS FOR REVIEW
A. SHOP DRAWINGS: INDICATE PROFILES AND SIZES OF STRUCTURAL MEMBERS. SHOW CONNECTION DETAILS. 

3. DESIGN, FABRICATION AND ERECTION OF STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE "MANUAL OF STEEL 
CONSTRUCTION," 14TH EDITION, BY THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION, AND THE STRUCTURAL WELDING CODE 
(AWS D1.1) LATEST EDITION, BY THE AMERICAN WELDING SOCIETY.

4. ALL STRUCTURAL SHOP AND FIELD WELDING SHALL BE MADE WITH ELECTRODES DESIGNED BY E70XX LOW HYDROGEN, IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH AWS D1.1, PERFORMED BY CERTIFIED WELDERS.

5. GROUT: NON-SHRINK TYPE, PRE-MIXED COMPOUND CONSISTING OF NON-METALLIC AGGREGATE CEMENT, WATER REDUCING AND 
PLASTICIZING ADDITIVES, CAPABLE OF DEVELOPING A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 7,000 PSI AT 28 DAYS AS 
MANUFACTURED BY FIVE STAR PRODUCTS, INC., FAIRFIELD, CT, OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT.

6. SHOP AND TOUCH-UP PRIMER: TNEMEC SERIES FM88 OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT.

7. TOUCH-UP PRIMER FOR GALVANIZED SURFACES: TNEMEC SERIES 37, ZINC RICH RED APPROVED EQUIVALENT.

8. FINISH
A. WHERE INDICATED, STRUCTURAL STEEL MEMBERS ARE TO BE GALVANIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A123.  PROVIDE 

MINIMUM 1.25 OZ/SQ FT GALVANIZED COATING.  ALL MEMBERS EXPOSED TO THE EXTERIOR OR EXTENDING THROUGH AND 
BEYOND BUILDING ELEMENT SHALL BE GALVANIZED

9. ERECTION
A. ALLOW FOR ERECTION LOADS, AND FOR SUFFICIENT TEMPORARY BRACING TO MAINTAIN STRUCTURE SAFE, PLUMB, AND IN 

TRUE ALIGNMENT UNTIL COMPLETION OF ERECTION AND INSTALLATION OF PERMANENT BRACING.
B. FIELD WELD COMPONENTS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS AND SHOP DRAWINGS.
C. DO NOT FIELD CUT OR ALTER STRUCTURAL MEMBERS WITHOUT APPROVAL OF ARCHITECT/ENGINEER.
D. AFTER ERECTION, PRIME WELDS, ABRASIONS, AND SURFACES NOT SHOP PRIMED, EXCEPT SURFACES TO BE IN CONTACT 

WITH CONCRETE.
E. GROUT UNDER BASE PLATES WITH NON-SHRINK GROUT WITH MINIMUM 28 DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 7,000 PSI.

I.  WOOD FRAMING NOTES

1. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, EACH PIECE OF LUMBER SHALL BEAR THE GRADE MARK, STAMP, OR OTHER IDENTIFYING MARKS 
INDICATING GRADES OF MATERIAL, AND RULES OR STANDARDS UNDER WHICH PRODUCED. SUCH IDENTIFYING MARKS ON A 
MATERIAL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RULE OR STANDARD UNDER WHICH MATERIAL IS PRODUCED, INCLUDING 
REQUIREMENTS FOR QUALIFICATIONS AND AUTHORITY OF THE INSPECTION ORGANIZATION, USAGE OF AUTHORIZED 
IDENTIFICATION, AND INFORMATION INCLUDED IN THE IDENTIFICATION. THE INSPECTION AGENCY FOR LUMBER SHALL BE 
APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF REVIEW, AMERICAN LUMBER STANDARDS COMMITTEE, TO GRADE SPECIES USED.

2. PROTECT LUMBER AND OTHER PRODUCTS FROM DAMPNESS BOTH DURING AND AFTER DELIVERY AT THE SITE. PILE PLYWOOD 
AND LUMBER IN STACKS IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE AIR CIRCULATION AND TO PREVENT WARPING. LOCATE 
STACKS IN WELL DRAINED AREAS, SUPPORTED AT LEAST SIX INCHES ABOVE GRADE AND COVER WITH WELL VENTILATED SHEDS 
HAVING A FIRMLY CONSTRUCTED OVERHANGING ROOF AS WELL AS SUFFICIENT END WALL TO PROTECT LUMBER FROM DRIVING 
RAIN.

3. STORE SEASONED MATERIALS IN DRY PORTIONS OF BUILDING.

4. PROTECT SHEET MATERIALS FROM CORNERS BREAKING AND DAMAGING SURFACES WHILE UNLOADING.

5. NOMINAL SIZES ARE INDICATED EXCEPT AS SHOWN BY DETAIL DIMENSIONS. PROVIDE ACTUAL SIZES AS REQUIRED BY PRODUCT 
STANDARD 20, DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE.

6. MAXIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT SHALL NOT EXCEED 19%.

7. LIGHT GAGE METAL CONNECTIONS SHALL BE SIMPSON STRONG-TIE. 

LUMBER GRADES:
1. 2x6 AND 2x4 BEARING WALLS, INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR LOCATIONS: SPRUCE-PINE-FIR No. 1 / No. 2 AS GRADED BY NLGA

2. STRUCTURAL ROOF AND FLOOR FRAMING: SPRUCE-PINE-FIR No. 1 / No. 2 AS GRADED BY NLGA

3. PRESERVATIVE PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER: SOUTHERN PINE No. 2, AS GRADED BY SPIB

4. MISCELLANEOUS LUMBER: PROVIDE WOOD FOR SUPPORT OR ATTACHMENT OF THE WORK INCLUDING NON-BEARING 
PARTITIONS, CANT STRIPS, BUCKS, NAILERS, BLOCKING, FURRING, GROUNDS, STRIPPING AND SIMILAR MEMBERS. PROVIDE 
LUMBER OF SIZES AND SHAPES INDICATED. GRADE: SPRUCE-PINE-FIR STUD GRADE AS GRADED BY NLGA.

MATERIALS:
1. ROOF SHEATHING: 3/4" ADVANTECH SHEATHING, 24"oc SPAN RATING; EXPOSURE DURABILITY 1; SANDED. SECURE SHEATHING 

WITH LONGER EDGE PERPENDICULAR TO FRAMING MEMBERS AND WITH ENDS STAGGERED AND SHEET ENDS OVER BEARING.  
USE SHEATHING CLIPS BETWEEN SHEETS BETWEEN ROOF FRAMING MEMBERS.

2. FLOOR SHEATHING: 3/4" ADVANTECH SHEATHING, 24"oc SPAN RATING, 2-SPAN MINIMUM. SECURE SUB-FLOOR SHEATHING WITH 
LONGER EDGE PERPENDICULAR TO FLOOR FRAMING AND WITH END JOINTS STAGGERED AND SHEET ENDS OVER BEARING. 
ATTACH WITH SUB-FLOOR GLUE AND 8D NAILS AT 6" ON CENTER AT PERIMETER AND 12" ON CENTER ON INTERIOR OF PANEL.

3. WALL SHEATHING: 1/2" APA RATED OR ZIP SHEATHING. SECURE WALL SHEATHING WITH LONG DIMENSION PERPENDICULAR TO 
WALL STUDS, WITH ENDS OVER FIRM BEARING AND STAGGERED.

4. FASTENERS AND ANCHORS:  FURNISH ITEMS OF ROUGH HARDWARE, METAL CONNECTORS, BOLTS, ETC, REQUIRED TO COMPLETE 
THE WORK. BOLTS, NUTS AND WASHERS SHALL BE HOT DIPPED ELECTRO GALVANIZED STEEL.

5. SET STRUCTURAL MEMBERS LEVEL AND PLUMB, IN CORRECT POSITION.  PLACE HORIZONTAL MEMBERS, CROWN SIDE UP.

6. MAKE PROVISIONS FOR ERECTION LOADS, AND FOR SUFFICIENT TEMPORARY BRACING TO MAINTAIN STRUCTURE SAFE, PLUMB, 
AND IN TRUE ALIGNMENT UNTIL COMPLETION OF ERECTION AND INSTALLATION OF PERMANENT BRACING.

7. CONSTRUCT LOAD BEARING FRAMING FULL LENGTH WITHOUT SPLICES.

8. DOUBLE MEMBERS AT OPENINGS OVER 24 INCHES WIDE. SPACE SHORT STUDS OVER AND UNDER OPENING TO STUD SPACING.

9. BRIDGE JOISTS FRAMING IN EXCESS OF 8 FEET SPAN AT MID-SPAN AND WHERE SHOWN ON DRAWINGS. FIT SOLID BLOCKING OR 
BRIDGING AT ENDS OF MEMBERS.

10. TOLERANCES:
A. FRAMING MEMBERS: 1/4 INCH FROM TRUE POSITION, MAXIMUM. 
B. SURFACE FLATNESS OF FLOOR: 1/4 INCH IN 10 FEET MAXIMUM, AND 1/2 INCH IN 30 FEET MAXIMUM.

11. ALL POSTS AND COLUMNS FROM HEADERS AND BEAMS SHALL BEAR CONTINUOUSLY TO CONCRETE FOUNDATIONS INCLUDING 
BLOCKING IN FLOOR AND ROOF SPACES. BLOCKING SHALL BE OF THE SIZE AND SHAPE TO CARRY THE REQUIRED LOADING.

12. ALL BOTTOM BEARING PLATES, FOR STUD WALLS OR BEAM BEARING, SHALL BE ANCHORED TO THE FOUNDATION WITH 1/2" 
DIAMETER ANCHOR BOLTS AT 4'-0" ON CENTER, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

13. ALL BEARING WALLS SHALL BE BLOCKED AT 4'-0" ON CENTER, VERTICALLY, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

14. ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE SHALL BE PRESERVATIVE PRESSURE TREATED, P.P.T.

15. ALL FASTENERS AND HANGERS FOR PRESSURE TREATED WOOD TO BE G90 HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED.

16. PROVIDE 1/4" NOMINAL GAP BETWEEN WOOD FRAMING AND HORIZONTAL FACES OF CONCRETE WALLS.
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THE STATEMENT OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS/QUALITY ASSURANCE PLAN INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING BUILDING SYSTEMS:
1.  SOILS AND FOUNDATIONS
2.  CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE
3.  WOOD CONSTRUCTION

SCHEDULE OF INSPECTION AND TESTING AGENCIES

SPECIAL INSPECTION AGENCY FIRM ADDRESS, TELEPHONE

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD

ARCHITECT OF RECORD

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER

SPECIAL INSPECTION COORDINATOR

ENGINEERING VENTURES, P.C.
208 FLYNN AVE, SUITE 2A
BURLINGTON, VT 05401
TEL: 802-863-6225

TBD

SOILS AND FOUNDATIONS

SCOPE FREQUENCY AGENCY

(QUALIF.)

INSPECT SOILS BELOW FOOTINGS AND SLABS FOR 
ADEQUATE BEARING CAPACITY AND CONSISTENCY WITH 
GEOTECHNICAL REPORT.

VERIFY EXCAVATIONS ARE EXTENDED TO PROPER DEPTH 
AND HAVE REACHED PROPER MATERIAL.

INSPECT PREPARATION OF SUBGRADE PRIOR TO 
PLACEMENT OF CONTROLLED FILL OR FOUNDATIONS. 

PERFORM SIEVE TESTS (ASTM D422 & D1140) AND MODIFIED 
PROCTOR TESTS (ASTM D1557) OF EACH SOURCE OF FILL 
MATERIAL, AND DETERMINE OPTIMUM WATER CONTENT AND 
MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY. 

INSPECT EXTENT, COMPOSITION, PLACEMENT, LIFT 
THICKNESS, AND PROOF-ROLLING/COMPACTION OF 
CONTROLLED FILL (INCLUDING GRANULAR FILL, SAND AND 
GRAVEL, AND CRUSHED STONE BELOW FOOTINGS AND 
SLABS) IN ACCORDANCE WITH SPECIFICATIONS.

TA = TESTING AGENCY
EV = ENGINEERING VENTURES, PC.
GT = GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER

PERIODIC

PERIODIC

PERIODIC

CONTINUOUS

TA

TA

CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE

ITEM FREQUENCY

TA = TESTING AGENCY
EV = ENGINEERING VENTURES, PC.

MIX DESIGN

REINFORCEMENT 
INSTALLATION

ANCHOR RODS

CONCRETE 
PLACEMENT

SAMPLING AND TESTING 
OF CONCRETE (IN FIELD)

CURING AND PROTECTION

REVIEW CONCRETE BATCH TICKETS AND VERIFY COMPLIANCE 
WITH APPROVED MIX DESIGN. VERIFY THAT WATER ADDED AT 
THE SITE DOES NOT EXCEED THAT ALLOWED BY THE MIX DESIGN.

INSPECT SIZE, SPACING, COVER, POSITIONING AND GRADE OF 
REINFORCING STEEL. VERIFY THAT REINFORCING BARS ARE FREE 
OF FORM OIL OR OTHER DELETERIOUS MATERIALS. INSPECT BAR 
LAPS AND MECHANICAL SPLICES.  VERIFY THAT BARS ARE 
ADEQUATELY TIED AND SUPPORTED ON CHAIRS OR BOLSTERS

INSPECT SIZE, POSITIONING AND EMBEDMENT OF ANCHOR RODS.  
VERIFY EMBEDDED END OF ROD (INCLUDING BENDS, WASHERS, 
NUTS) IS IN CONFORMANCE WITH APPROVED CONSTRUCTION 
DOCUMENTS.

SCOPE

VERMONT INTEGRATED 
ARCHITECTURE, PC

PO BOX 862
MIDDLEBURY, VT 05753
TEL: 802-989-7249

INSPECTOR TBD

TESTING AGENCY TBD

NOTE:  THE INSPECTORS AND TESTING AGENCIES SHALL BE ENGAGED BY THE OWNER OR THE OWNER9S AGENT, 
AND NOT BY THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR WHOSE WORK IS TO BE INSPECTED OR TESTED. ANY 
CONFLICT OF INTEREST MUST BE DISCLOSED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL, PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK.

QUALITY ASSURANCE PLAN

QUALITY ASSURANCE FOR SEISMIC RESISTANCE

SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY - C
QUALITY ASSURANCE PLAN REQUIRED (Y/N) - N

DESCRIPTION OF SEISMIC FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM AND DESIGNATED SEISMIC SYSTEMS:
LIGHT-FRAME (WOOD) WALLS SHEATHED WITH WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS RATED FOR SHEAR RESISTANCE

QUALITY ASSURANCE FOR WIND REQUIREMENTS

BASIC WIND SPEED - 3 SECOND GUST, VULT - 115 MPH
WIND EXPOSURE CATEGORY - B
QUALITY ASSURANCE PLAN REQUIRED (Y/N) - N

DESCRIPTION OF WIND FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM AND DESIGNATED WIND RESISTING COMPONENTS:
LIGHT-FRAME (WOOD) WALLS SHEATHED WITH WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS RATED FOR SHEAR RESISTANCE

QUALIFICATIONS OF INSPECTORS AND TESTING TECHNICIANS

THE QUALIFICATIONS OF ALL PERSONNEL PERFORMING SPECIAL INSPECTION AND TESTING ACTIVITIES ARE SUBJECT TO THE 
APPROVAL OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL. THE CREDENTIALS OF ALL INSPECTORS AND TESTING TECHNICIANS SHALL BE PROVIDED IF 
REQUESTED.

KEY FOR MINIMUM QUALIFICATIONS OF INSPECTION AGENTS:

WHEN THE REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN RESPONSIBLE CHARGE DEEMS IT APPROPRIATE THAT THE INDIVIDUAL 
PERFORMING A STIPULATED TEST OR INSPECTION HAVE A SPECIFIC CERTIFICATION OR LICENSE AS INDICATED BELOW, SUCH 
DESIGNATION SHALL APPEAR BELOW THE AGENCY NUMBER ON THE SCHEDULE.

PE/SE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER 3 A LICENSED SE OR PE SPECIALIZING IN THE DESIGN OF BUILDING STRUCTURES 
PE/GE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER 3 A LICENSED PE SPECIALIZING IN SOIL MECHANICS AND FOUNDATIONS  
EIT ENGINEER-IN-TRAINING 3 A GRADUATE ENGINEER WHO HAS PASSED THE FUNDAMENTALS OF ENGINEERING 

EXAMINATION 

AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE (ACI) CERTIFICATION

ACI-CFTT CONCRETE FIELD TESTING TECHNICIAN 3 GRADE 1
ACI-CCI CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION INSPECTOR
ACI-LTT LABORATORY TESTING TECHNICIAN 3 GRADE 1&2
ACI-STT STRENGTH TESTING TECHNICIAN

AMERICAN WELDING SOCIETY (AWS) CERTIFICATION

AWS-CWI CERTIFIED WELDING INSPECTOR
AWS/AISC-SSI CERTIFIED STRUCTURAL STEEL INSPECTOR

AMERICAN SOCIETY OF NON-DESTRUCTIVE TESTING (ASNT) CERTIFICATION

ASNT NON-DESTRUCTIVE TESTING TECHNICIAN 3 LEVEL II OR III. 

INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL (ICC) CERTIFICATION

ICC-SMSI STRUCTURAL MASONRY SPECIAL INSPECTOR
ICC-SWSI STRUCTURAL STEEL AND WELDING SPECIAL INSPECTOR 
ICC-SFSI SPRAY-APPLIED FIREPROOFING SPECIAL INSPECTOR
ICC-PCSI PRESTRESSED CONCRETE SPECIAL INSPECTOR 
ICC-RCSI REINFORCED CONCRETE SPECIAL INSPECTOR 

NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR CERTIFICATION IN ENGINEERING TECHNOLOGIES (NICET)

NICET-CT CONCRETE TECHNICIAN 3 LEVELS I, II, III & IV
NICET-ST SOILS TECHNICIAN - LEVELS I, II, III & IV
NICET-GET GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING TECHNICIAN - LEVELS I, II, III & IV

PERIODIC
GT
(PE/GE)

GT
(PE/GE)

GT
(PE/GE)

POST-INSTALLED 
ANCHORS

FORMWORK

ITEM

SHALLOW FOUNDATIONS

SHALLOW FOUNDATIONS

SHALLOW FOUNDATIONS

CONTROLLED STRUCTURAL 
FILL

CONTROLLED STRUCTURAL 
FILL

AGENCY

(QUALIF.)

INSPECT PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE. VERIFY THAT CONCRETE 
CONVEYANCE AND DEPOSITING AVOIDS SEGREGATION OR 
CONTAMINATION. VERIFY THAT CONCRETE IS PROPERLY 
CONSOLIDATED.

TEST SLUMP (ASTM C143), AIR-CONTENT (ASTM C231 OR C173), 
TEMPERATURE (ASTM C1064), AND UNIT WEIGHT (ASTM C138).

SAMPLING AND TESTING 
OF CONCRETE (IN LAB)

TEST CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH (ASTM C31 & C39).  

INSPECT CURING AND PROTECTION PROCEDURES.

INSPECTION OF ANCHORS AND REINFORCING STEEL POST-
INSTALLED IN HARDENED CONCRETE: PER RESEARCH REPORTS 
INCLUDING VERIFICATION OF ANCHOR TYPE, ANCHOR 
DIMENSIONS, HOLE DIMENSIONS, HOLE CLEANING PROCEDURES, 
ANCHOR SPACING, EDGE DISTANCES, CONCRETE MINIMUM 
THICKNESS, ANCHOR EMBEDMENT AND TIGHTENING TORQUE.

INSPECT FORMWORK FOR SHAPE, LOCATION AND DIMENSIONS 
OF THE CONCRETE MEMBER BEING FORMED.

TA

TA

TA

TA

TA

TA

TA

TA

TA

PERIODIC

PERIODIC

ALL ANCHOR RODS, PRIOR TO 
CONCRETE POUR

CONTINUOUS

CONTINUOUS

CONTINUOUS

PERIODIC

PERIODIC OR AS REQUIRED BY 
THE RESEARCH REPORT ISSUED 

BY AN APPROVED SOURCE

PERIODIC

ACI-CCI
ICC-RCSI

ACI-CCI
ICC-RCSI

ACI-CCI
ICC-RCSI

ACI-CCI
ICC-RCSI

ACI-CFIT

ACI-SIT

ACI-CCI
ICC-RCSI

ACI-CCI
ICC-RCSI

WOOD CONSTRUCTION

SCOPE FREQUENCY AGENCY

(QUALIF.)

VERIFY PANEL GRADE AND THICKNESS.  VERIFY FASTENER SIZE 
AND SPACING. VERIFY FASTENERS ARE NOT COUNTERSUNK INTO 
SHEATHING.  VERIFY PANEL CONFIGURATION AND BLOCKING. 
VERIFY LOCATION AND TYPE OF HOLD-DOWNS AND TIES.

TA = TESTING AGENCY
EV = ENGINEERING VENTURES, PC.

UPON COMPLETION OF 
DIAPHRAGM/SHEAR WALLS

EV

ITEM

DIAPHRAGMS AND 
SHEAR WALLS

FABRICATOR QUALITY CONTROL PROCEDURE SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION EVQUALITY CONTROL

TBD
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D

C

1 2 3 4

FINISH SLAB

EL. -0' - 0 3/4"

EXISTING
FINISH FLOOR

EL. 0' - 0"

FINISH SLAB

EL. -1' - 2"
4" INTERIOR SLAB ON GRADE

6" EXTERIOR SLAB ON GRADE

REFER TO CIVIL DWGS 
FOR SOIL BACKFILL AT 
BUILDING WITH ROOF 
MEMBRANE

12" SQR CONC PIER
ANCHORED TO
BEDROCK

12" THICK MAT SLAB

GALV ROUND HSS6x0.312
(TYPICAL OF 3)

EXISTING
FINISH FLOOR

EL. 2' - 4"

EXISTING
FINISH FLOOR

EL. 2' - 0"

TOP OF WALL
EL. 13' - 4"

TOP OF WALL 
EL. 7' - 6"

TOP OF WALL 
EL. 8' - 0"

TOP OF WALL EL. 1' - 9"
(TYPICAL AT VESTIBULE
UNLESS NOTED)

3

S-1.1

2

S-1.1

4

S-1.1

5

S-1.1

8

S-1.1

10

S-1.1

11

S-1.1

TOP OF WALL
EL. -0' - 0 3/4"

7

S-1.1

EXISTING STEEL COLUMN
- SEE NOTE 4

CHIP OUT EXIST WALL FOR 
TRIM (SEE ARCH DWGS)

2' - 0"

TOP OF WALL
EL. 3' - 8"

TOP OF WALL EL. -0' - 8"
(TYPICAL 3 SIDES)

6

S-1.1

S-1.1

12

7' - 2 1/8" 11' - 2 1/2"

4" 4"

7'
 -

 6
 3

/8
"

8'
 -

 0
 1

/2
"

7'
 -

 1
1"

6 
1/

8"

4" 4"

1' - 0 1/4"

1' - 8 3/4"

1' - 7 1/8"

15' - 7" 10' - 6" 10' - 6"

11
' -

 9
"

V
.I.

F
.

6 
5/

8"

FINISH SLAB

EL. -0' - 0 3/4"

EXISTING STEEL COLUMN
- SEE NOTES 4 & 5

1

S-2.0

EXISTING CONCRETE
WALL

10

S-1.1

4" INTERIOR 
SLAB ON GRADE
- SEE NOTE 6

CUT DOWN EXIST WALL TO
EL. -0' - 8". CAP WALL WITH
NEW CONC SLAB ON GRADE

8'
 -

 5
 1

/8
"

DOWEL NEW FOUNDATION 
WALL TO EXISTING 
(TYPICAL 3 LOCATIONS)
- SEE /7 S-2.1

1'
 -

 0
"

6'
 - 

5 
1/

2"

10' - 1 3/4"

66°

4"

EXTEND FOOTING 
DRAIN TO DAYLIGHT

9

S-1.1

9

S-1.1

S
LO

P
E

FOOTING DRAIN 
(TYPICAL)
- SEE /1 S-2.1

NOTES:
1. ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE BASED ON EXISTING CITY HALL OFFICES 

GROUND FLOOR ELEVATION OF 0' - 0".
2. WHERE BEDROCK IS ENCOUNTERED, FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE FOUNDED

ON AND DOWELED TO SOLID BEDROCK.
3. COORDINATE METHOD OF LEDGE REMOVAL TO MINIMIZE DISRUPTION TO 

EXISTING BUILDING STRUCTURES.
4. PROVIDE TEMPORARY SUPPORT OF EXISTING STEEL COLUMN DURING 

UNDERPINNING. 
5. COORDINATE SIZE OF CONCRETE PIER REQUIRED WITH EXISTING 

COLUMN BASE PLATE AND ANCHOR BOLT LAYOUT.  PROVIDE MINIMUM 
2" CLEAR FROM ANCHOR BOLTS TO FACE OF CONCRETE.

6. REMOVE EXISTING SLAB AND EXCAVATE TO LOWER FLOOR ELEVATION. 
LEDGE REMOVAL MAY BE NECESSARY - SEE NOTE 3.

FINISH GRADE

WALL SHEATHING

2x6 STUD BRG WALL

CONT P.T. 2x6 PLATE
WITH 1/2"ø ANCHOR BOLTS
@ 36" o/c

TOP OF WALL

EL. - SEE PLAN

TOP OF MAT

EL. - SEE PLAN

SOUND LEDGE

14
'-6

" 
N

.T
.S

.

8"

#5 VERT @ 16" o/c

#4 HORZ @ 12" o/c

SEE SECT
FOR MAT SLAB
REINFORCING

/11 S-1.1
#5 DWL @ 8" o/c

36"

24"

5/8"

FOOTING DRAIN - SEE
DETAIL               (TYP)/1 S-2.1

6" PVC WATERSTOP

FINISH GRADE

WALL SHEATHING

2x6 STUD BRG WALL

CONT P.T. 2x6 PLATE
WITH 1/2"ø ANCHOR BOLTS
@ 36" o/c

TOP OF WALL

EL. - SEE PLAN

TOP OF MAT

EL. - SEE PLAN

SOUND LEDGE

V
A

R
IE

S
 -

 S
E

E
 P

LA
N

#5 VERT @ 16" o/c

#4 HORZ @ 12" o/c

SEE SECT
FOR MAT SLAB
REINFORCING

/11 S-1.1#5 DWL @ 16" o/c

24"

24"

5/8"

6"

6" PVC WATERSTOP

FINISH SLAB

EL. - SEE PLAN

TOP OF WALL

EL. - SEE PLAN

1'
 -

 9
" INTERIOR SLAB ON

GRADE - SEE

FINISH GRADE

WALL SHEATHING
2x6 STUD BRG WALL

CONT P.T. 2x6 PLATE
WITH 1/2"ø ANCHOR BOLTS
@ 36" o/c

SEE ARCH DWG'S
FOR INSULATION
(TYPICAL)

8"

#5 VERT @ 16" o/c

(2) #4 HORZ

SOUND LEDGE

2" 6"/2 S-2.1

#4 HORZ @ 12" o/c

1'
 -

 0
"

1' - 4"

1'
 -

 0
" 

CRUSHED STONE

INTERIOR SLAB ON
GRADE - SEE

WALL SHEATHING 2x6 STUD BRG WALL

CONT P.T. 2x6 PLATE
WITH 1/2"ø ANCHOR BOLTS
@ 36" o/c

SOUND LEDGEEMBED VERT REINF 8"
INTO LEDGE WITH HILTI
HIT-HY200 ADHESIVE

FINISH SLAB

EL. - SEE PLAN

TOP OF WALL

EL. - SEE PLAN

1'
 -

 9
" 

8"

/4 S-1.1SEE SECT
FOR DETAILS NOT
NOTED

EXTERIOR SLAB ON
GRADE - SEE 

PITCH

6" 2" /2 S-2.1

/2 S-2.1

SOUND LEDGEEMBED VERT REINF 8"
INTO LEDGE WITH HILTI
HIT-HY200 ADHESIVE

EXTERIOR SLAB ON
GRADE - SEE

PITCH

/4 S-1.1SEE SECT
FOR DETAILS NOT
NOTED

WALKWAY SLAB
ON GRADE BY
OTHERS

8"

#4 DWLS @ 24" o/c

24"

24"

/2 S-2.1

1'
 -

 0
"

1'
 -

 2
"

FINISH SLAB

EL. - SEE PLAN

TOP OF MAT

EL. - SEE PLAN

1' - 0"
#5 @ 12" o/c E.W.
TOP & BOTTOM

1

1

INTERIOR SLAB ON
GRADE - SEE /2 S-2.1

EXISTING
FINISH SLAB

EL. - SEE PLAN

FINISH SLAB

EL. - SEE PLAN

S
E

E
 P

LA
N

1' - 0"

EXIST CONC SLAB
ON GRADE

EXIST STUD WALL
(WHERE APPLICABLE)
- SHORE UNTIL CONC
UNDERPINNING IS
INSTALLED 

CUT & REMOVE
EXIST CONC SLAB

3"± DRYPACK
GROUT

CONCRETE
UNDERPINNING
(DELEGATED
DESIGN)

INTERIOR SLAB ON
GRADE - SEE /2 S-2.1

FINISH GRADE

12" SQR CONC PIER
WITH (4) #5 VERT &
& TIES @ 12" o/c
(ADD'L TIE AT TOP)

SOUND LEDGE
EMBED VERT REINF 8"
INTO LEDGE WITH HILTI
HIT-HY200 ADHESIVE
(TYPICAL)

P.T. 6x6 POST

SIMPSON ABU66Z
POST BASE

3/4" CHAMFER

TOP OF PIER

6"

SOUND LEDGE
EMBED VERT REINF 8"
INTO LEDGE WITH HILTI
HIT-HY200 ADHESIVE

FINISH GRADE

FINISH GRADE

8"

CONT 1/2" CHAMFER
(TYPICAL)

TOP OF WALL

EL. - SEE PLAN

1/4" GALV LEVEL PLATE
3/4" GROUT

GALV HSS6x0.312" COL
W/ BASE PL 3/4x7x1'-0"
& (2) 3/4"ø GALV HEADED
ANCHOR BOLTS AND 
ACORN NUTS
(12" EMBEDMENT)

CONT #4 HORZ @ 12" o/c
(2) BARS AT TOP OF WALL

#5 VERT @ 16" o/c

3"ø WEEP HOLES
@ 4'-0" o/c

1' - 6"

1'
 -

 0
" 

#5 DWL @ 16" o/c

6" 3 1/2"

3 
1/

2"
6"

8"

4" 4"

8"

4"
4"

1 
1/

2"

1 1/2"

TOP OF WALL
EL. - SEE PLAN

GALV HSS6x0.312 COL WITH
BASE PL 3/4x0' - 9 1/2" SQR
(CLIP 2 1/2" SQR CORNER)
& (2) 3/4"ø HEADED ANCHOR
BOLTS (12" EMBEDMENT)
PROVIDE 1/4" LEVELING
PLATE & 3/4" GROUT

1/4
TYP

NOTE: EXTERIOR SLAB ON GRADE TO BE CAST OVER BASE PLATE

EXTERIOR SLAB ON
GRADE - SEE /2 S-2.1

CRUSHED STONE SOUND LEDGE

8"

#4 DWLS @ 24" o/c

24"

24"

FINISH GRADE

SEE SECT              
FOR DETAILS NOT
NOTED

/4 S-1.1

1'
 -

 0
" 
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FOUNDATION
PLAN

S-1.1

1/4" = 1'-0"
1

FOUNDATION PLAN

1/2" = 1'-0"
2

SECTION
1/2" = 1'-0"

3
SECTION

1/2" = 1'-0"
4

SECTION
1/2" = 1'-0"

5
SECTION

1/2" = 1'-0"
8

SECTION 1/2" = 1'-0"
11

SECTION

1/2" = 1'-0"
10

SECTION
1/2" = 1'-0"

7
SECTION

1/2" = 1'-0"
6

SECTION

3/4" = 1'-0"
12

BASE PLATE DETAIL

1/2" = 1'-0"
9

SECTION
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C

1 2 3 4

P
.T

. (
2)

 2
x1

2

P
.T

. (
2)

 2
x1

2

P
.T

. (
2)

 2
x1

2

P
.T

. (
3)

 2
x1

2

P.T. 2x12 @ 12" o/c

P.T. 2x12 @ 12" o/c

P
.T

. 2
x1

2 
@

 1
6"

 o
/c

2x12 @ 16" o/c

PT 6x6 POST

PT 6x6 POST

EXISTING CONCRETE
SLAB ON GRADE

D
O

W
N

EXISTING CONCRETE
WALL

SEE NOTE 7

(2
) 

2x
10

1J
 +

 1
K

(2) 2x10
1J + 1K

(2
) 

2x
8

1J
 +

 1
K

P.T. (3) 2x12 P.T. (3) 2x12

F
LO

O
R

S
H

E
A

T
H

IN
G

2

S-1.2

6

S-1.2

5

S-1.25

S-1.2

SIM

R
IP

P
E

D

R
IP

P
E

D

R
IP

P
E

D

3

S-1.2

4

S-1.2

SEE NOTE 8 
(TYPICAL)

7

S-1.2

7

S-1.2

P.T. (2) 2x12

P.T. (2) 2x12

P.T. (2) 2x12

P.T. (2) 2x12

66°

SEE NOTE 9

SEE NOTE 9

SIMPSON LSSJ210LZ 
SKEWABLE JOIST 
HANGER (TYPICAL)

P.T. 2x12

P.T. 2x12

P.T. 2x12

P.T. 2x12

P.T. 2x12 P.T. 2x12

CAP PLATE A
- SEE 

CAP PLATE B
- SEE

CAP PLATE C
- SEE

/9 S-1.2

/9 S-1.2

/9 S-1.28

S-1.2

NOTES:
1. ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE BASED ON EXISTING CITY HALL OFFICES GROUND FLOOR 

ELEVATION OF 0' - 0".
2. VESTIBULE TOP OF SHEATHING ELEVATION = 14' - 5 1/2".
3. FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE 3/4" APA-RATED SHEATHING FASTENED TO FRAMING 

WITH 8d COM (0.131"ø x 2 1/2") SPACED AT 6" o/c AT EDGES AND 12" o/c AT INTERMEDIATE 
SUPPORTS.  SEE DETAIL                FOR LAYOUT.

4. BEARING WALLS SHALL BE 2x6 @ 16" o/c WITH (2) 2x6 TOP PLATES.
5. EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE SHEAR WALLS WITH 1/2" SHEATHING ON ONE SIDE, FASTENED 

TO FRAMING WITH 8d COM (0.131"ø x 2 1/2") SPACED AT 6" o/c AT EDGES AND 12" o/c AT 
INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS WITH (2) 2x6 TIE DOWN STUDS AT ENDS.  BOTTOM PLATE 
ATTACHMENT TO BE (2) 16d COM (0.162"ø x 3 1/2") AT 16" o/c OR 1/2"ø SILL ANCHORS AT 
48"o/c TO FOUNDATION.  SEE SHEAR WALL DETAIL               .

6. "#J + #K" INDICATE NUMBER OF 2x6 JACK AND KING STUDS, RESPECTIVELY, REQUIRED.
7. PROVIDE BLOCKING FOR ELEVATOR RAIL ATTACHMENT - SEE                .  COORDINATE 

LOCATION WITH ELEVATOR SUBMITTAL.
8. 1" EXPANSION JOINT BETWEEN NEW AND EXISTING FRAMING - SEE ARCH DWGS.
9. SEE ARCH DWGS FOR WOOD DECKING AND WOOD DECKING ELEVATIONS.

/14 S-2.1

/12 S-2.1

/13 S-2.1

EXISTING
LEDGE

EXISTING CONC
WALL ABUTMENT

EXIST LANDING CONC
SLAB ON GRADE

EXISTING
TOP OF LANDING

EL - SEE PLAN

SEE ARCH DWG'S
FOR DECKING

P.T. 2x12 @ 12" o/c

CONT P.T. 2x WITH
1/2"ø GALV THREADED
ROD @ 32" o/c. EMBED
4 1/2" INTO EXIST CONC
USING HILTI HIT-HY200
ADHESIVE

MIN

2"

CONT P.T. 2x12

SIMPSON A35
FRAMING ANGLE

P.T. 6x6 POST

SIMPSON BCS2-3/6 
POST CAP

P.T. (3) 2x12 WOOD
BEAM

P.T. 2x12 @ 12" o/c

SIMPSON LUS210
FACE-MOUNT HANGER
(TYPICAL U.N.)

SEE ARCH DWG'S
FOR DECKING

SIMPSON HUC210-2
FACE-MOUNT HANGER

P.T. (2) 2x12

P.T. 2x12 WITH 
(6) 16d COM TO END 
OF (3) 2x12 BEAM

2 3/4"

END OF P.T. (3) 2x12

TOP OF SHEATHING

EL. - SEE PLAN

2x6 STUD BRG WALL

FLOOR SHEATHING

CONT 2x12 BAND

2x12 @ 16" o/c

2x6 STUD BRG WALL
WITH CONT (2) 2x6
TOP PLATE

WALL SHEATHING

TOP OF SHEATHING

EL. - SEE PLAN

2x6 STUD BRG WALL

FLOOR SHEATHING

CONT 2x12 BAND

2x12 @ 16" o/c

2x6 STUD BRG WALL
WITH CONT (2) 2x6
TOP PLATE

WALL SHEATHING

2x12 SOLID BLOCKING
@ 16" o/c

3 
1/

2"

P.T. 3/4" PLYWOOD
T&G SHEATHING

SEE ARCH DWG'S OR
DECKING & SLEEPERS

SLOPE

P.T. 2x12 @ 16" o/c
(RIPPED PER ARCH)

SIMPSON LUS210
FACE-MOUNT HANGER

CONT P.T. 2x12 LEDGER

P.T. 3/4" PLYWOOD
T&G SHEATHING

SEE ARCH DWG'S OR
DECKING & SLEEPERS

SLOPE

P.T. 2x12 @ 16" o/c
(RIPPED PER ARCH)

SIMPSON LUS210
FACE-MOUNT HANGER

P.T. (3) 2x12 BEAM

P.T. 2x12

P.T. 6x6 GUARDRAIL POST
- SEE ARCH DWG'S

2"
7 

1/
4"

2"

(2) 5/8"# THRU-
BOLTS AT EACH 
POST

4 1/4"

P.T. 2x12 @ 12" o/c

SEE ARCH DWG'S
FOR DECKING

P.T. 2x12

P.T. 6x6 GUARDRAIL POST
- SEE ARCH DWG'S

2"
7 

1/
4"

2"

(2) 5/8"# THRU-BOLTS 
AT EACH POST

P.T. BLOCKING BETWEEN 
JOISTS IN LINE WITH POST

4 1/4"

P.T. (2) 2x12
P.T. 3/4" PLYWOOD
T&G SHEATHING

SEE ARCH DWG'S OR
DECKING & SLEEPERS

SLOPE

P.T. (2) 2x12 BEAM
(RIPPED PER ARCH)

P.T. (3) 2x12 BEAM

GALV HSS6x0.312" COL

P.T. 2x12 WITH 
(6) 16d COM TO END 
OF (2) 2x12 BEAM

(2) 1/2"# THRU-BOLTS 
AT SADDLES, TYP.

P.T. SHIM UNDER 
BEAM AS RQD

2"
3"

2"

3 1/2" 6 1/2"
GALV CAP PLATE 
WITH BEAM SADDLES
- SEE /9 S-1.2

3 
1/

2"
3"

1/4"x4"x0'-7" PLATE 
EACH SIDE OF (3) 2x12 
BEAM, SPACED 4 5/8"
(N/A AT CAP PLATE C)

1/4"x8"x0'-10" PLATE 
EACH SIDE OF (2) 2x12 
BEAM, SPACED 3 1/8"

3/4"x10"x0'-11" 
BEARING PLATE TYP

3 3/4" 3 5/8" 3 3/4"

P.T. (2) 2x12 BEAM

P.T. (3) 2x12 BEAM
(N/A AT CAP PLATE C)

3 
1/

2"
6 

1/
2"

10
"

3/
4"

5 
1/

8"
4 

1/
8"

5 1/2" 5 1/2"

11"

P.T. (3) 2x12 BEAM
(N/A AT CAP PLATE A)

1/4"x4"x0'-7" PLATE 
EACH SIDE OF (3) 2x12 
BEAM, SPACED 4 5/8"
(N/A AT CAP PLATE A)
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AUDITORIUM
FLOOR FRAMING
PLAN

S-1.2

1/4" = 1'-0"
1

AUDITORIUM FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

3/4" = 1'-0"
2

SECTION
3/4" = 1'-0"

3
SECTION

3/4" = 1'-0"
6

SECTION

3/4" = 1'-0"
5

SECTION
3/4" = 1'-0"

4
SECTION

3/4" = 1'-0"
7

SECTION

3/4" = 1'-0"
8

SECTION
1 1/2" = 1'-0"

9
CAP PLATE DETAIL
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DD

2 3 4

2x8 @ 12" o/c
2x8 @ 16" o/c

(2) 2x6
1J + 1K

1.5:12

1.5:12

2

S-1.3

2

S-1.3

3

S-1.3

4

S-1.3

SEE NOTE 7

(2
) 

2x
10

1J
 +

 1
K

(2
) 

2x
8

1J
 +

 1
KR
O

O
F

S
H

E
A

T
H

IN
G

SEE NOTE 8 
(TYPICAL)

6 
5/

8"
H

E
E

L 
C

U
T

 A
T

F
A

C
E

 O
F

 S
T

U
D

W.P.

FACE OF STUD

12
1.5

ROOF SHEATHING

2x8 RAFTER @ 16" o/c

SIMPSON H3 HURRICANE
TIE AT EACH RAFTER (TYP)

2x6 STUD BEARING WALL
WITH CONT (2) 2x6 TOP
PLATE

WALL SHEATHING

DWG'S

SEE ARCH

C
LR2"

CONT 2x SOLID
BLOCKING

2x8 RAFTER @ 12" o/c

2x6 STUD BEARING WALL
WITH CONT (2) 2x6 TOP
PLATE

TOP OF WALL

EL. - SEE ARCH
ROOF SHEATHING
(TYPICAL)

12
1.5

CONT 2x8 LEDGER
(TYPICAL)

SIMPSON LRU28Z
FACE-MOUNT HANGER
(TYPICAL)2x8 RAFTER @ 12" o/c

12
1.5

WALL SHEATHING

WALL SHEATHING

2x RAFTER - SEE
PLAN (TYPICAL)

2x6 STUD BEARING WALL
WITH CONT (2) 2x6 TOP
PLATE

WALL SHEATHING
(TYPICAL)

ROOF SHEATHING

TOP OF WALL

EL. - SEE ARCH

(2) 1/4"x3 1/2" SDS SCREWS 
TO EACH STUD

NOTES:
1. ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE BASED ON EXISTING CITY HALL OFFICES GROUND FLOOR 

ELEVATION OF 0' - 0".
2. TOP OF WALL ELEVATIONS = SEE ARCH DRAWINGS.
3. ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE 3/4" APA-RATED SHEATHING FASTENED TO FRAMING WITH 

8d COM (0.131"ø x 2 1/2") SPACED AT 6" o/c AT EDGES AND 12" o/c AT INTERMEDIATE 
SUPPORTS.  SEE DETAIL                FOR LAYOUT.

4. BEARING WALLS SHALL BE 2x6 @ 16" o/c WITH (2) 2x6 TOP PLATES.
5. EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE SHEAR WALLS WITH 1/2" SHEATHING ON ONE SIDE, FASTENED 

TO FRAMING WITH 8d COM (0.131"ø x 2 1/2") SPACED AT 6" o/c AT EDGES AND 12" o/c AT 
INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS WITH (2) 2x6 TIE DOWN STUDS AT ENDS.  BOTTOM PLATE 
ATTACHMENT TO BE (2) 16d COM (0.162"ø x 3 1/2") AT 16" o/c OR 1/2"ø SILL ANCHORS AT 
48"o/c TO FOUNDATION.  SEE SHEAR WALL DETAIL               .

6. "#J + #K" INDICATE NUMBER OF 2x6 JACK AND KING STUDS, RESPECTIVELY, REQUIRED.
7. PROVIDE BLOCKING FOR ELEVATOR RAIL ATTACHMENT - SEE                .  COORDINATE 

LOCATION WITH ELEVATOR SUBMITTAL.
8. 1" EXPANSION JOINT BETWEEN NEW AND EXISTING FRAMING - SEE ARCH DWGS.

/14 S-2.1

/12 S-2.1

/13 S-2.1
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3/4" = 1'-0"
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A

B

1 2

P.T. 2x12

@ 16" o/c

P
.T

. 2
x1

2 
LE

D
G

E
R

P
.T

. (
3)

 2
x1

2

12" SQR CONC PIER
ANCHORED TO
BEDROCK - SEE
NOTE 3

PT 6x6 POST

PT 6x6 POST

EXISTING CRAWL SPACE

2

S-2.0

6" THICK CONCRETE FROST 
WALL WITH #4 VERT @ 12" o/c 
AND (2) #4 HORZ TOP AND BOT 
OF WALL, EMBED VERT REINF 
8" INTO LEDGE WITH HILTI
HIT-HY200 ADHESIVE
- SEE ARCH DWGS

3

S-2.0

REMOVE EXIST CONC STAIRS
AS REQUIRED TO PLACE NEW
FOUNDATION WALLS AND
SLAB ON GRADE

A

B

1 2

EXIST WOOD

FLOOR FRAMING

STUD BEARING WALLS
- SEE NOTE 1 (TYPICAL)

6" EXTERIOR
SLAB ON GRADE
- SEE ARCH DWGS

SEE NOTE 2

2

S-2.0

3

S-2.0

NOTES:
1. TOP OF SHEATHING ELEVATION = 8" BELOW EXISTING DRESSING ROOM 

FLOOR.
2. FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE 3/4" APA-RATED SHEATHING FASTENED TO 

FRAMING WITH 8d COM (0.131"ø x 2 1/2") SPACED AT 6" o/c AT EDGES AND 
12" o/c AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS.  SEE DETAIL                FOR LAYOUT.

3. WHERE BEDROCK IS ENCOUNTERED FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE FOUNDED 
ON AND DOWELED TO SOUND BEDROCK.

/12 S-2.1

NOTES:
1. LIFT BEARING WALLS SHALL BE 2x4 @ 12" o/c WITH CONT

(2) 2x4 TOP PLATES.
2. PROVIDE BLOCKING FOR LIFT RAIL ATTACHMENT - SEE 

COORDINATE REQUIREMENTS AND LOCATION WITH LIFT 
SUBMITTAL.

/14 S-2.1

A

B

1 2

EXIST 12"x13" WOOD BEAM

EXIST 12"x13" WOOD BEAM

EXIST 12"x13" WOOD BEAM

E
X

IS
T

 2
x8

@
 1

6"
 o

/c

E
X

IS
T

 2
x8

@
 1

6"
 o

/c

E
X

IS
T

 2
x8

@
 1

6"
 o

/c

EXIST 12"x13" WOOD
BEAM ON BRG WALL

STUD BEARING WALLS
- SEE NOTE 1 (TYPICAL)

SEE NOTE 2

3

S-2.0

CONT 2x8 LEDGER

2x
8 

@
 1

6"
 o

/c

5

S-2.0

4

S-2.0

A

B

1 2 3

EXIST 2x12 @ 16"  o/c

STUD BEARING WALLS
- SEE NOTE 1 (TYPICAL)

EXIST 2x12 @ 16"  o/c

SEE NOTE 2
6

S-2.0

7

S-2.0

A

B

1 2

EXIST FRAMING

STUD BEARING WALLS
- SEE NOTE 1 (TYPICAL)

EXIST FRAMING

SEE NOTE 2

6

S-2.0

7

S-2.0

A

B

1 2

STUD BEARING WALLS
- SEE NOTE 1 (TYPICAL)

2x8

@ 16" o/c

PROVIDE 2x8 SOLID
BLOCKING UNDER
STORAGE ROOM
WALLS ABOVE

SEE NOTE 2

8

S-2.0

NOTES:
1. LIFT BEARING WALLS SHALL BE 2x4 @ 12" o/c WITH CONT

(2) 2x4 TOP PLATES.
2. PROVIDE BLOCKING FOR LIFT RAIL ATTACHMENT - SEE 

COORDINATE REQUIREMENTS AND LOCATION WITH LIFT 
SUBMITTAL.

/14 S-2.1

NOTES:
1. LIFT BEARING WALLS SHALL BE 2x4 @ 12" o/c WITH CONT

(2) 2x4 TOP PLATES.
2. PROVIDE BLOCKING FOR LIFT RAIL ATTACHMENT - SEE 

COORDINATE REQUIREMENTS AND LOCATION WITH LIFT 
SUBMITTAL.

3. LIFT DOOR HEADERS TO BE (2) 2x6 WITH (1) 2x4 JACK AND 
(1) 2x4 KING STUD EACH SIDE.

/14 S-2.1

NOTES:
1. LIFT BEARING WALLS SHALL BE 2x4 @ 12" o/c WITH CONT

(2) 2x4 TOP PLATES.
2. PROVIDE BLOCKING FOR LIFT RAIL ATTACHMENT - SEE 

COORDINATE REQUIREMENTS AND LOCATION WITH LIFT 
SUBMITTAL.

3. LIFT DOOR HEADERS TO BE (2) 2x6 WITH (1) 2x4 JACK AND 
(1) 2x4 KING STUD EACH SIDE.

/14 S-2.1

NOTES:
1. LIFT BEARING WALLS SHALL BE 2x4 @ 12" o/c WITH CONT

(2) 2x4 TOP PLATES.
2. PROVIDE BLOCKING FOR LIFT RAIL ATTACHMENT - SEE 

COORDINATE REQUIREMENTS AND LOCATION WITH LIFT 
SUBMITTAL.

3. LIFT DOOR HEADERS TO BE (2) 2x6 WITH (1) 2x4 JACK AND 
(1) 2x4 KING STUD EACH SIDE.

4. CEILING SHEATHING SHALL BE 3/4" APA-RATED SHEATHING 
FASTENED TO FRAMING WITH 8d COM (0.131"ø x 2 1/2") SPACED 
AT 6" o/c AT EDGES AND 12" o/c AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS.  
SEE DETAIL                FOR LAYOUT.

/14 S-2.1

/12 S-2.1
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S-1.4

1/4" = 1'-0"
1
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1/4" = 1'-0"
3
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12" SQR CONC PIER
WITH (4) #5 VERT &
& TIES @ 12" o/c
(ADD'L TIE AT TOP)

SOUND LEDGE

EMBED VERT REINF 8"
INTO LEDGE WITH HILTI
HIT-HY200 ADHESIVE
(TYPICAL)

P.T. 6x6 POST SIMPSON ABU66Z
POST BASE

3/4" CHAMFER

M
IN

.

1'
 -

 4
"

2x4 STUD BRG WALL

FLOOR SHEATHING

2x12 @ 16" o/c

TOP OF SHEATHING

EL. - SEE ARCH

(3) 2x12 WOOD
BEAM SIMPSON LUS210

FACE-MOUNT HANGER
SIMPSON LPC6Z
POST CAP

EXIST FLOOR
JOISTS

EXIST SUB-FLOOR

CONT 2x8 RIPPED
TO HEIGHT REQUIRED

CUT & REMOVE EXIST
WOOD FLOORING &
FRAMING

EXISTING
SUB-FLOOR

EL. - SEE ARCH

8"

CONT 2x6 RIPPED
TO 4 1/2" HIGH

2x4 STUD BRG WALL

EXIST FLOOR
JOISTS

EXIST WOOD FINISH
FLOOR & SUB-FLOOR

CONT 2x SOLID BLOCKING

CUT & REMOVE EXIST
WOOD FLOORING &
FRAMING

EXISTING
FINISH FLOOR

EL. - SEE ARCH

2x4 STUD BRG WALL
WITH CONT (2) 2x4
TOP PLATE

2x8 CEILING JOIST
@ 16" o/c

2x4 STUD BRG WALL
WITH CONT (2) 2x4
TOP PLATE

FLOOR SHEATHING

CONT 2x8 BAND

TOP OF SHEATHING

EL. - SEE ARCH

FLOOR SHEATHING

EXIST SUB-FLOOR

2x4 STUD BRG WALL

EXISTING
SUB-FLOOR

EL. - SEE ARCH

REMOVE EXIST FINISH FLOOR
TO INSTALL CONT 2x4 PLATE

TOP OF SHEATHING

EL. - SEE ARCH

NOTE SEE SECT
FOR DETAILS NOT NOTED

/2 S-2.0

2x12 @ 16" o/c

SIMPSON LUS210
FACE-MOUNT HANGER

EXIST WOOD FLOOR
FRAMING

EXIST CONT 12"x13" WOOD BEAM

EXIST MULTI-WYTHE
MASONRY BEARING WALL

CONT P.T. 2x12 LEDGER
WITH (2) ROWS 1/2"ø THREADED
RODS. EMBED 7 1/8" INTO EXIST
MASONRY WALL WITH HILTI
HIT-HY 270 ADHESIVE USING (2)
HIT-SC 18x85 SCREENS

CONT 2x10 LEDGER WITH
(2) ROWS 16d COM SPACED
@ 8" o/c

2"
2"

2x4 STUD BRG WALL
WITH CONT (2) 2x4 
TOP PLATE

T.O. SHEATHING

EL. - SEE ARCH

FLOOR SHEATHING

2x8 JOIST @ 16" o/c

CONT 2x8 RIM JOIST

LIFT DOOR OPENING FLOOR SHEATHING

2x8 JOIST @ 16" o/c

SIMPSON LUS28
FACE-MOUNT HANGER

T.O. SHEATHING

EL. - SEE ARCH

CONT 2x8 LEDGER
WITH (3) 16d COM
AT EACH EXISTING
WALL STUD EXIST WALL

SHEATHING

EXIST WOOD
STUD WALL

EXIST WOOD FINISH
FLOOR & SUB-FLOOR

EXISTING
FINISH FLOOR

EL. - SEE PLAN

EXIST WOOD FLOOR
FRAMING

EXIST MULTI-WYTHE
MASONRY BEARING WALL

#5 DOWEL EMBED 8 1/4" INTO
EXIST MASONRY WALL WITH
HILTI HIT-HY 270 ADHESIVE
USING HIT-SC 26x200 SCREEN
TYPICAL AT BOTH EXIST WALLS
THAT ABUT NEW PIER

10"x16" CONC PIER
WITH (4) #5 VERT &
& TIES @ 12" o/c
(ADD'L TIE AT TOP)

SOUND LEDGE
EMBED VERT REINF 8"
INTO LEDGE WITH HILTI
HIT-HY200 ADHESIVE
(TYPICAL)

INTERIOR SLAB ON
GRADE - SEE /2 S-2.1

FINISH SLAB

EL. - SEE PLAN

EXIST HSS STEEL
COLUMN, BASE PLATE
AND ANCHOR BOLTS

TOP OF PIER

EL. 1' - 10"±
(FIELD DETERMINE)

3/4" CHAMFER
(3) SIDES

1"± GROUT

3" ±

10"

10"

14"

NOTE: COORDINATE SIZE OF PIER WITH 
EXISTING BASE PLATE AND ANCHOR BOLT 
LAYOUT. PROVIDE MINIMUM 2" CLEAR FROM 
ANCHOR BOLTS TO EDGE OF CONCRETE.

2x4 STUD BRG WALL
WITH CONT (2) 2x4
TOP PLATE

EXIST FLOOR
JOIST

EXIST WOOD FINISH
FLOOR & SUB-FLOOR

CUT & REMOVE EXIST
WOOD FLOORING &
FRAMING

EXISTING
FINISH FLOOR

EL. - SEE ARCH

HEADER AT LIFT 
DOOR OPENINGS 
(WHERE APPLICABLE)
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S-2.0

3/4" = 1'-0"
2

SECTION

3/4" = 1'-0"
6

SECTION

3/4" = 1'-0"
8

SECTION

3/4" = 1'-0"
3

SECTION

3/4" = 1'-0"
4

SECTION
3/4" = 1'-0"

5
SECTION

1/2" = 1'-0"
1

SECTION

3/4" = 1'-0"
7

SECTION
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6" PERFORATED PVC DRAIN.
PLACE IN 18" OF CRUSHED STONE.
WRAP IN MIRAFI 140N FILTER FABRIC OR 
EQUIVALENT.  REFER TO SITE ENGINEERING 
DRAWINGS FOR OUTLET LOCATION AND 
DETAILS. PROVIDE CLEAN OUTS AT ALL 
CORNERS AND 50' MAXIMUM SPACING.

1' - 6"

4"
1'

 -
 2

"

1'
 -

 6
"

EXTERIOR SLAB-ON-GRADE INTERIOR SLAB-ON-GRADE

#5 @ 12" o/c EACH WAY

2'-6" MIN. CRUSHED STONE

4" RIGID INSULATION AT EXTERIOR
DOORS, SLOPE 1/4" PER FOOT AWAY
FROM BUILDING

U
.N

.O
.

6"C
LR

1 
1/

2"

6x6 - W2.9xW2.9 WELDED
WIRE FABRIC

12" CRUSHED STONE

15 mil. POLY VAPOR RETARDER
OR EQUIVALENT

P
LA

N

S
E

E

NATIVE SUBGRADE OR
COMPACTED FILL

SEE ARCH DWG'S FOR RIGID INSULATION

CONSTRUCTION JOINT

REINFORCING TO BE CONTINUOUS 
THROUGH JOINT

COAT JOINT WITH BONDING
AGENT PRIOR TO PLACING
ADJACENT SLAB

CONSTRUCTION JOINT SEE PLAN FOR LAYOUT

CUT EVERY OTHER WIRE AT JOINT 
(EVERY OTHER BAR WHERE REBAR IS 
SPECIFIED)

SAW CUT CONTROL JOINT 3/16" WIDE x 1/4 OF SLAB THICKNESS 
DEEP AS SOON AS CONCRETE HAS HARDENED ENOUGH TO WALK 
ON SURFACE WITHOUT DAMAGING CONCRETE AND NO MORE THAN 
FOUR HOURS AFTER FINAL TROWEL.  USE EARLY ENTRY SAW AT 
SLABS ON GRADE AND TOOL JOINTS AT TOPPINGS.  FILL WITH 
APPROVED JOINT SEALANT COMPATIBLE WITH THE FLOORING

CONTROL JOINT

PART PLAN-SINGLE LAYER OF REINFORCING

ADD (2) #5 @ 3" o/c
TYPICAL

HOOKED DOWEL TO MATCH 
SIZE AND SPACING OF 
HORIZONTAL REINFORCING

WALL REINFORCING, 
SEE SECTIONS

LAP SPLICE

CLASS B

WALL REINFORCING

LA
P

 S
P

LI
C

E

LA
P

 S
P

LI
C

E

8" MINIMUM

STANDARD HOOK

12"ø MAX.

(2) #4 x 4'-0" LONG,
EACH SIDE OF 
OPENING, EACH  FACE

REFER TO MECHANICAL AND 
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR 

OPENING LOCATIONS

#4 x 18" LONG, EACH FACE
12"x12" MAX.

CLR
2"

S
LE

E
V

E

WALL

CLR

2"

(2) #4 x 4'-0" LONG,

DIA.

48 BAR

D
IA

.

48
 B

A
R

TOP OF WALL
EL. - SEE PLAN

CONT HORIZONTAL
WALL REINFORCING

SEE PLANS, SECTIONS
AND DETAILS FOR WALL
STEP DIMENSIONS

6"

EXISTING
FOUNDATION WALL

NEW 
FOUNDATION
WALL

#4 x 1'-6" DOWELS @ 12" o/c 
DRILL AND SET 6" INTO 
EXIST FOUNDATION WALL 
WITH HILTI HIT-HY 200 ADHESIVE

NOTE:  3/8" MIN. NAIL EDGE   
DISTANCE, TYP.

DIAPHRAGM
BOUNDARY

ROOF OR FLOOR FRAMING

NAILING PATTERN:

INTERMEDIATE NAILING, 8d @ 12" o/c

NAILING AT PERIMETER PANEL EDGES, 8d @ 6" o/c

NAILING AT OTHER PANEL EDGES, 8d @ 6" o/c

MINIMUM (1) KING STUD PER 4' - 0" 
OPENING WIDTH, UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE

SEE PLAN FOR MINIMUM HEADER 
SIZE, INSULATE BETWEEN PLIES

MINIMUM (1) JACK STUD PER 4' - 0" 
OPENING WIDTH, UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE

2x TOP AND BOTTOM OF HEADER

KING STUDS JACK STUDS
DETAIL AT DROPPED BEAMDETAIL AT FLUSH BEAM

FULL HEIGHT STUDS EACH 
SIDE OF BEAM OR HEADER

HEADER/BEAM, SEE PLAN

SHIM BETWEEN BEAM AND 
STUDS AS REQUIRED

JACK STUDS BENEATH FULL 
WIDTH OF BEAM, OR AS INDICATED 
ON PLAN

SIMPSON LSTA24 STRAP TIE AT
SHEAR WALLS AND EXTERIOR WALLS 
(FAR SIDE OR ON TOP)

DOUBLE TOP PLATES

DOUBLE TOP PLATES

HEADER/BEAM, SEE PLAN

JACK STUDS BENEATH FULL 
WIDTH OF BEAM, OR AS 
INDICATED ON PLAN

2-PLY 3-PLY

CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVE 
BETWEEN PLIES, TYP.

2x FRAMING

MEMBERS < 12" DEEP: 2 ROWS OF 10d NAILS @ 12" o/c
MEMBERS > 12" DEEP: 3 ROWS OF 10d NAILS @ 12" o/c

INTERMEDIATE NAILING
- SEE PLAN NOTES

FLOOR LINE

FLOOR OR ROOF 
DIAPHRAGM LINE 2" NOM. EDGE BLOCKING

AT PANEL EDGES

2x6 WALL STUDS

SHEATHING - SEE
PLAN NOTES

SILL ANCHORS, SEE
PLAN NOTES AND DETAILS 
FOR SIZE AND SPACING

EDGE NAILING
- SEE PLAN NOTES

(2) 2x TIE DOWN STUDS, 
FASTEN STUDS TOGETHER WITH 
(2) 16d COM (0.162"ø x 3 1/2")
NAILS AT 12" o/c VERTICALLY

LENGTH AS SHOWN ON PLAN

SHEAR PANEL

S
T

O
R

Y
 H

E
IG

H
T

, 
H

FLOOR OR ROOF FRAMING
- SEE PLAN

D
E

T
A

IL
S

S
E

E

2x SILL PLATE

NOTES:
1. PROVIDE BLOCKING AT ALL PANEL EDGES.
2. ALL STUDS SHALL BE SPF No. 1 / No. 2 OR BETTER.
3. ALL WALL PLATES SHALL BE No. 1 / No. 2 OR BETTER.
4. ALL SHEATHING SHALL BE APA RATED.
5. ALL SHEAR WALLS TO EXTEND FROM FLOOR DIAPHRAGMS TO FLOOR OR ROOF DIAPHRAGMS.

HEAVY HEX NUT

NOTES:

1. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL NUTS SHALL BE TIGHTENED TO A "SNUG 
TIGHT" CONDITION AS DEFINED BY AISC AFTER THE CONCRETE IS AT 
LEAST 14 DAYS OLD.

2. THE HOLE IN THE PLACE WASHER SHALL BE 1/16" LARGER THAN THE ROD 
DIAMETER.

SEE AISC FOR WASHER

TOP OF COLUMN BASE PLATE

TOP OF CONCRETE

1 
1/

2"

TOP OF CONCRETE

EL. - SEE PLAN

E
M

B
E

D
M

E
N

T

1'
 -

 0
" 

M
IN

IM
U

M
A

C
C

O
M

O
D

A
T

E
 G

R
O

U
T

, 
LE

V
E

LI
N

G
 P

LA
T

E
,

M
IN

IM
U

M
 L

E
N

G
T

H
 A

S
 R

E
Q

U
R

IE
D

 T
O

B
A

S
E

 P
LA

T
E

, W
A

S
H

E
R

 A
N

D
 N

U
T

P
LU

S
 1

 1
/2

"

ASTM F1554 GRADE 36 HEADED 
ANCHOR BOLT, SEE SECTIONS 
FOR SIZE

CONT 2x4 BOTTOM PLATE

(2) 2x12 BLOCKING

(2) 2x6 BLOCKING

(2) 2x12 BLOCKING
1' - 6 3/4" 1' - 6 3/4"

PLAN

ELEVATION

2x4 STUD EACH SIDE OF 
BLOCKING (TYPICAL)

CONT (2) 2x4 TOP PLATE

3/4" = 1'-0"
14

TYPICAL RAIL SUPPORT STRUCTURE
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S-2.1

1/2" = 1'-0"
1

TYPICAL FOOTING DRAIN
1/2" = 1'-0"

2
TYPICAL SLAB-ON-GRADE SECTIONS

1/2" = 1'-0"
3

TYPICAL SLAB-ON-GRADE JOINTS

1/2" = 1'-0"
4

TYPICAL CONCRETE WALL END
1/2" = 1'-0"

5
TYPICAL WALL CORNER REINFORCING

1/2" = 1'-0"
8

TYPICAL CONCRETE WALL OPENINGS

1/2" = 1'-0"
6

TYPICAL WALL STEP DETAIL
1/2" = 1'-0"

7

TYPICAL JOINT DETAIL OF
NEW/EXISTING FOUNDATION WALL

3/4" = 1'-0"
12

TYPICAL LAYOUT AND NAILING FOR
FLOOR AND ROOF SHEATHING

3/4" = 1'-0"
9

TYPICAL WOOD HEADER AT WALL OPENING
3/4" = 1'-0"

10

TYPICAL WOOD BEAM BEARING
PERPENDICULAR TO WALL

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
11

TYPICAL MULTI-MEMBER BEAM CONNECTION

1/8" = 1'-0"
13

TYPICAL SHEAR PANEL DETAIL

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
15

TYPICAL ANCHOR BOLT DETAIL
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D

A

1 42 3

UP

F.O.F.

CENTERLINE OF

MASONRY WALL F.O.F.

F.O.F.

CONCRETE 

WALKWAY

100 SF

10' - 1"

62 SF

WC-1

203

400 SF

DRESSING ROOM

202

42 SF

ENTRY

200

20 SF

LIFT

210

22 SF

STORAGE
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PROPOSED
MECHANICAL &
PLUMBING PLAN

M-2.0

1/4" = 1'-0"
1 Split Level Mechanical & Plumbing Plan

<--  DRESS. ROOM LEVEL |  MEC. ROOM LEVEL  -->

NOTE - SPLIT PLAN

REMOVE TOILET
AND SINK IN
FORMER
BATHROOM.

REWORK HYD.
HEATING CABINET.
SHORTEN TO +/-
5'-0" LONG

REMOVE EXISTING
"FINTUBE" IN
FORMER
BATHROOM

NOTE - NEW EMR,
NO PLUMBING OR
HEATING
REQUIRED

DEMO FIXTURES IN
FORMER
BATHROOM

NEW ADA COMPLIANT FIXTURES
IN NEW TOILET ROOM:
TOTO 'DRAKE' TOILET WITH
ELONGATED BOWL
AMERICAN STANDARD
'LUCERNE' WALL-HUNG LAV

NEW TOILET WITH
TANK-MOUNTED HAND WASH
SINK

EXISTING FIN TUBE
TO REMAIN

NEW FIN TUBE OR
UNIT HEATER IN
NEW TOILET ROOM

NEW FIN TUBE OR
UNIT HEATER IN
NEW TOILET ROOM

NEW IN-CEILING
CABINET UNIT
HEATER
(HYDRONIC)

NEW CABINET UNIT
HEATER
(HYDRONIC)

UPPER LEVEL

M-2.2

REWORK EXISTING
REFRIGERANT
LINES

PROVIDE NEW EXHAUST
FAN TO SERVE BOTH
TOILET ROOMS. EXHAUST
THRU NORTH WALL.
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POWER POLE - ELEC. 

SUPPLY FROM STREET

OPERA HOUSE ELEC. 

BREAKER PANEL

OPERA HOUSE 

LIGHTING CONTROL 

PANEL

"CITY PANEL IN BOILER RM"

ELEC. SERVICE DISCONNECT

CITY OF VERGENNES 

ELEC. BREAKER PANEL

ELEC. "PANEL ESP 1" 

CABLE/TELECOM

39 SF

ENTRY

33
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GROUND FLOOR -
ELECTRICAL PLAN

E-2.0

#  Date Description

1/2" = 1'-0"
1 ELECTRICAL PLANS

CONDUIT FEED #1A TO CT

1200 AMP

#1

METER PACK #1
(REMOTE FROM CT)

CONDUIT FEED #1B TO CT

METER PACK #3
FEEDS CITY PANEL

#2

#3

CT CABINET
CONDUIT FEED #3 TO METER
PACK

200 AMP

METER PACK #2
FEEDS
DISCONNECT FOR
CITY BOILER ROOM
PANEL

CONDUIT FEED #2 THRU CT TO METER

200 AMP 120/208

BOILER ROOM
PANEL FEED

EXISTING ELECTRICAL SERVICE
'
PDF MARKUP AND NOTES BY
VERMONT INTEGRATED
ARCHITECTURE, IN
CONSULTATION WITH MICHAEL
KIRICK, KIRICK ENGINEERING
JANUARY 17, 2023

E

HVAC PANEL #3
200 AMP 120/208

HVAC PANEL

ENLARGED

E-7.1E
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SUPPLY FROM STREET

OPERA HOUSE ELEC. 

BREAKER PANEL #1

1200AMP

OPERA HOUSE 

LIGHTING CONTROL 

PANEL

"CITY PANEL IN BOILER RM"

ELEC. SERVICE DISCONNECT #2

200AMP

CITY OF VERGENNES 

ELEC. BREAKER PANEL #3

200AMP

ELEC. "PANEL ESP 1" 

CABLE/TELECOM

39 SF

ENTRY

117

E-2.0

2
Sim

463 SF

MECHANICAL

120

229 SF

ZONING OFFICE

119

715 SF

CRAWL SPACE

123

27 SF

EMR

122
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GROUND FLOOR -
ELECTRICAL PLAN

E-2.0

#  Date Description

1/2" = 1'-0"
1 Electrical Plans

1/2" = 1'-0"
2 Electrical Plans - EMR Room

CONDUIT FEED #1A TO MAIN PANEL

, REDUCE TO 800 AMP

CONDUIT FEED #1B TO MAIN PANEL

HVAC PANEL #3
100 AMP 120/208
FED FROM
METER-PANEL
COMBO

10
0 

AM
P F

EED
 #

3 
 T

O
 H

VAC
 P

AN
EL

BOILER ROOM
PANEL FEED

CT ON POLE

DIRECT
FEED
FROM
PANEL #1

NEW ELEVATOR
PANEL #4, FED
FROM #1, 400 AMP

ELECTRICAL SERVICE - PROPOSED
'
PDF MARKUP AND NOTES BY
VERMONT INTEGRATED
ARCHITECTURE, IN CONSULTATION
WITH MICHAEL KIRICK, KIRICK
ENGINEERING AND PECK
ELECTRIC

FEBRUARY 3, 2023

C

DISCONNECTS
FOR CONDENSORS

NEW WEATHERPROOF
METER PACK AND PANEL #3
COMBO  200 AMP 120/208
PEDESTAL MOUNT

CT METER PACK #1
(POLE MOUNTED)

SERVICE DISCONNECT
FOR BOILER ROOM PANEL
MAY GO AWAY

90 AMP
120/208

60 AMP
120/208

E-7.1C

ENLARGED

NOTE: PANEL #4
MAY BE LOCATED
HERE IF
DISCONNECT GOES
AWAY.

FEEDS TO LULA
AND LIFT
EQUIPMENT IN EMR

SEE
ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWING SHEET
A-7.4 FOR LAYOUT
OF EMR
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PROPOSED FIRE
PROTECTION
PLAN

FP-2.0

1/4" = 1'-0"
1 Split Level Fire Protection Plan

CHASE WILL NEED
SPRINKLER HEAD,
BOTH LEVELS

EXTERIOR
CANOPY. DRY
HEAD(S) MOUNTED
IN SOFFITREWORK/REPLACE

DRY BRANCH
UNDER BRIDGE
STRUCTURE

NEW HEAD(S) IN
VESTIBULES (BOTH
LEVELS)

14" DEEP PIT
UNDER LULA -
CONFIRM NO HEAD
REQUIRED

2 STORY
HOISTWAY -
CONFIRM NO HEAD

EXISTING
COMPRESSOR AND
DRY SYSTEM, TO
REMAIN HERE

EXISTING DRAINS
(2), STACKED

PROPOSED EXTENSION
FOR BUILDING DRAINS.
RUN IN CHASE IN
HOISTWAY WALL OR
CAST IN WALL. EXTEND
OUT THROUGH FACE OF
RETAINING WALL

NEW EMR NEEDS
NEW HEAD

RETAINING WALL

8" DEEP PIT UNDER
LIFT - CONFIRM NO
HEAD REQUIRED

1.5 STORY
HOISTWAY -
CONFIRM NO HEAD

EXISTING HEAD
HERE COVERS
THIS AREA

ADED STORAGE
OVER STEPS. NEW
HEAD REQUIRED.
SIDEWALL SHOULD
WORK HERE

<--  DRESS. ROOM LEVEL |  MEC. ROOM LEVEL  -->

NOTE - SPLIT PLAN

SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWING SET FOR
FULL SET OF PLANS AND SECTIONS TO
DESCRIBE THE AFFECTED AREAS OF THE
BUILDING.

 SIDEWALL HEAD IN CORRIDOR 311 ALSO
NEEDS TO BE REWORKD (NOT SHOWN ON
THIS PLAN).

FP-2.2

REMOVE HEAD IN
FORMER
RESTROOM

EXISTING HEAD
HERE COVERS
BATHROOM

REWORK DROP
HERE TO NEW
HEAD FOR THIS
AREA

NEW HEAD IN
THIS BATHROOM

RE-LOCATE FDC UP, THRU
VESTIBULE CEILING, AND DOWN
WALL TO NEW LOCATION
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